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FND - FOUNDATION v - TELEVISION ; , ) . |
FOF - EACE OF FINISH TYP - TYPICAL , serial numbers for each unit. z
FOP - FACE OF PLYWOOD UON - UNLESS OTHERWISE e—| 80" }*—— CEILING HEIGHT TAG . o . .
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FTG - FOOTING VCTB - VINYL COVERED
FURR - FURRED (ING) TACKBOARD DS A ADM' N. R EQU'REMENTS « Notify architect and the Division of the State Architect Field g '
gg‘ - gegggM BOARD xf;{ ) xgg:g IN FIELD S H E ET l N D EX Engineer if any discrepancies occur.
GLV - GALVANIZED W/ - WITH | SITE AT ALL TIMES. o =
GSM - GALVANIZED SHEET WD _WOOD 2. ALL CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVES - C.C.D. (CHANGE ORDERS) - . ‘
METAL WF - WIDE FLANGE AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER AND 30'x32' CLASSROOM RELOCATABLE ) S e ———— m
) ) APPROVED BY DSA. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVES - C.C.D. -
TP o BIEE N WU (CHANGE ORDERS) -AND ADDENDA ARE NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED BY TITLE SHEET CLASS LEASING (A# 04 - |1 5 &bO ) STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE b
) ) DSA PER SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24. 2 : 63321-208
How RO E WacT S WOOR SCREW 3. NOCHANGES OR REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOLLOWING WRITTEN A0.01  TITLE SHEET S/N 10137-10139 ° LD B T O I PN e D) BY 2&2";‘3’%‘;‘_‘2"6 NO = o
HM - HOLLOW METAL (STEEL) @ AT APPROVAL WHICH AFFECTS ACCESS COMPLIANCE ITEMS UNLESS SUCH _ OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS. : o
HOR - HORIZONTAL o - DIAMETER CHANGES OR REVISIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO THE DSA FOR APPROVAL. A-0 COVER SHEET SETECR TSN ST
HT _HEIGHT z _ PLUS/MINUS 4, SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED CIVIL A-0.1 SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS & ADA SIGNAGE Application No. )3~ | | 720 | Flle No. 15-6 ‘ DIV. OF THE STATE ARGHITEGT
HVAC - HEATING VENTILATING o - DEGREES AS A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT OR ADDENDA, AND SHALL BE ﬁ“?g ggggg%ﬁ% ' - OFFICE OFBEGULAT'ON SERVICES
APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION. -1.01 2 Relocatable Silver Cresk Industries Inc. drawi heets listed on the cover or index sheet
HW DL TONING 5. CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS MUST BE SIGNED BY THE C-1  TITLE SHEET A-2.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN This drawing, page or specificationslcalcutations Findex «5@{—- 760
INSUL - INSULATE (D), (ION) - ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. A-3.01 ROOF PLAN have been prepared by other design professionals or consultanis who are licensed and/or AC/MYY FLS 38,
INT - INTERIOR ! » STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (WHEN APPLICABLE) AR CHITE CTUR AL A-3.50 ROOF DETAILS authorized to prepare such drawings in this state. It has been examined by me for; b }E 4'7/ / [
INV - INVERT gg’l&EGATED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. 2231 gﬁg%%%;g%gxﬂch}s 1) design intent and appears to meet the appropriate requirements of Title 24, >
T  LAMINATE (@) 6. MATERIALS AND THEIR INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE A1.10  SITE PLAN - LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW A-5.05 CROSS SECTION D) et o o o el i P tie for
dy iAoy - e By BE oo s oppeno- woonsone BAKERSFIELD GITY SCHOOL
m;r(l_ ) m;fﬁm' INDUSTRY TOLERANCES EXCEPT WHERE THE REQUIREMENT {S STATED A113  ENLARGED SITE PLAN A5.80 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MISCELLANEOUS The Statement of General Conformance "shall not be construed as relieving me of my rights,
MECH  MECHANICAL AS A RANGE WITH SPECIFIC MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM END POINTS.” ' SED AR A5.81 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MISCELLANEOUS duties, and responsibilities under Sections 17302 and 81138 of the Education Code and DISTR ICT
MFG - MANUFAGTURING . 8. ALL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335, A1.14  ENLARGE ING A-6.01 INTERIOR ELEVATION Sections 4-336, 4-341, and 4-344" of Title 24, Part 1. (Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-317 (b))
MFR - MANUFAGTURER PART 1, TITLE 24, AND APPROVED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS SHEET. A210  FLOOR PLAN - (E) TOILET REFERENCE F-0.02 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN ' o _ _
\ 9. TESTS OF MATERIALS SHALL AND TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN A10.10 DETAILS F-0.50 FOUNDATION DETAILS | find that: The relocatable Silver Creek Ingiustnes inc. drawings
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24 AND THE DISTRICT S-0.1 STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet
SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY THE LABORATORY. COSTS OF RE-TEST SHALL S-1.01 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN ' _
BE PER GENERAL CONDITIONS. ELECTRICAL S-1.50 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS C1 This drawings or page
G EN E R AL NOTES 10.  DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR $-2.50 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
TOTHE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE PER SECTION 4-331, PART 1,TITLE 24. E1.0  SYMBOLS & GENERAL NOTES §-2.60 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS is/are in general conformance with the project
11, INSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA. INSPECTION SHALL BE IN E; : é g,%’;EEiﬁ%E;?gXBL‘i‘A';,SPEC'F'CAT'ONS §~2-90 SO?EI*;I%AQA’;E%E'SS'SFA'LS design, and
1, ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE 2013 CALIFORNIA CODE OF ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333(b). THE DUTY OF THE INSPECTOR : : -3.01 ul I has/have been coordinated with the project
REGULATIONS (TITLE DOCUMENTS) AND ALL OTHER LOCAL CODES AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24. E2.1 PARTIAL SITE RELO POWER PLAN $-5.00 FRAMING ELEVATIONS ‘ plans and specifications pro)
ORDINANCES OF THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND 12. SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE E22  RELO SIGNAL PLAN S-5.10 WALL FRAMING DETAILS
AS IDENTIFIED UNDER APPLICABLE CODES ON THIS SHEET. IT IS THE WITH SECTION 4-334, PART 1, TITLE 24. E2.3  PARTIAL FIRE ALARM PLAN S-5.11 WALL FRAMING DETAILS 4/20/2016
INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS TO COMPLY HERETO. “ 13.  CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT E3.0  FIRE ALARM RISED DIAGRAM, VOLTAGE DROP AND BATTERY P-1.01 PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE —
2 ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONCERT WITH EACH OTHER. IF THE VERIFIED REPORTS (Form 88S-6) IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTIONS 4-336 CALCULATIONS M-0.1 MECHANICAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, & DETAILS @ COLON EL NICHOLS
' CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE AND 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24. E3.1  FIRE ALARM DETAILS AND WIRING DIAGRAMS M-1.01 MECHANICAL PLAN WALL MOUNT B o oot osignated to s
DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST IN WRITING A 14, THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PERFORM THEIR E4.0  SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM E-1.01 ELECTRICAL PLAN & SCHEDULE @
s : [o]
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4-333(a} AND 4-341, E5.0  DETAILS R-1.01 RAMP LANDING ELEM ENT A RY SCHOOL b
AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR PLACEMENT, ORIENTATION AND PART 1, TITLE 24. R-2.01 RAMP DETAILS RICHARD MELLO 2
COORDINATION OF WORK. INFORMATION SHOWN IN LARGER SCALE IS 15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH Print Name |x32' RELOC AT AB LE o
INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION OF SMALLER, PRECEDING SECTIONS 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24. 30 i
REFERENCEODRAWINGS. LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE 16. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE Sce:sseohzj iber ::fi{riﬁ?):Zate b
OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. WORK OF ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUGTION 1S TO BE 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE b
3. NOTATIONS MARKED "TYPICAL" (TYP.) SHALL BE CONSISTENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. S
THROUGHOUT ALL SUCH REFERENCE NOMENCLATURE, SYMBOLS AND SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR ~ BAKE RSF'ELD CA 93306 o
DRAWING INDICATIONS OF LIKE OR SIMILAR KIND. NONCOMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT ’ =
4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHERE IN THE FINISHED g
CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING, \AVSGRJLXV%%'GJ;D}%%f\&g%&won%g iﬁé%%llgggg&?gg 8F oR roTEeTNG STa 00 <
FABRICATING OR INSTALLING ANY ASSOCIATED WORK. IF DISCREPANCIES : -C.C.D,, o | TY : . £
ARE FSUND,GTHE C()sNTl!i-ACTOR SHALL REQUEST IN WRITING A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFCATIONS, DETAILING AND APPL'CAB LE COD ES P R J ECT DI RECTORY VlCl Nl MAP é
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND DRAWN BY: CC a3
ANY ASSOCIATED WORK. APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 - BUILDING STANDARDS BAKERSFIELD. CA 93306 CHKD BY: - £
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AT THE SITE, ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS . . ’ : @
PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BIDS. SITE VISITS DURING BIDDING SHALL BE 2013 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC) (Title 24, Part 1, CCR) OWNER: CIVIL ENGINEER: | l J ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16 3
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SCOPE OF WO RK - At Chaper 10, 2010 California Building Standards Administrative BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT PORTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. oy
OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. Code (Title 24, Part 1) applies 1501 FELIZ DRIVE 1200 21ST STREET / SHEET TITLE £
6 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING WORK. ANY DAMAGED 2013  CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), Volumes 1 & 2 ( Title 24, Part 2, BAKERSFIELD, CA 93307 BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301 UNIVERSITY AVENUE 3
- : THE FOLLOWING IS A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK AS CR) ( 2012 International Building Code with 2013 California ' ; : , g
WORK SHALL BE REPLACED WITH THE SAME MATERIALS, INCLUDING REQUIRED BY DSA. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE/VERIFY THE ENTIRE dmont emational Butiding a PHONE: (661) 636-4000 PHONE: (661) 327-0362 a
7. EXISTINGWORK IS SHOWN FON REFERENGE ONLY, THE OWNER ANDIOR ST TING DISOI ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, Tile 24, Part 3, GCR) FAX (681) 6364130 i (667) 3271089 — TITLE SHEET 4
' ARCHITECT DO NOT GUARANTEE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS SHOWN ON SUBMITTING BIDS. (2011 National Electrical Code with 2013 California amendments) CONTACT: ROBERT VAN TASSEL CONTACT: FREDDIE PORTER G
THESE DOGUMENTS. y R O or JAX32 RELCCATAELE AND ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS 2013  CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), Title 24, Part 4, CCR) RANDY ROWLES g
8. CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN CLEANUP AS ' (2012 Uniform Mechanical Code with 2013 California amendments) S
WORK PROGRE_:S)SES_ 3. MINOR ALTERATIONS TO EXI?IING TOILET/ RESTRO@!&? FAcu_m S. A400, 160D 2013  CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), Title 24, Part 5, CCR) RENEGADE AVENUE 5
9. MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS THAT 4’ M A TION T0 B ’ (2012 Uniform Plumbing Code with California amendments) : 0,0,0,00,0,0,0, B &
D jloo toibeT. i ‘0‘0‘0‘0‘00 LKL '
ARE DISCOVERED DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK SHALL BE gg}g gﬁggmﬁ f‘flsﬁ%%‘{cﬁ%%g g:; é‘*ég%fé 627%?34 Pat 8, GCR) ELECTRICAL g ,.‘...g,.o.“,.:o:o:. ®
REPORTED TO THE OWNER IN WRITING. WORK IN THAT PARTICULAR , (Title 24, Part 8, . . - . SRR =
AREA SHALL BE SUSPENDED UNTIL THE OWNER TESTS THE SUSPECT POT - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 2013  CALIFORMIA FIRE CODE (CFC), Title 24, Part 9, CCR) ARCHITECT: G u 39‘3‘3’3‘;‘9’1‘339’32:& -
MATERIAL AND T IS FOUND TO BE SAFE, OR THE MATERIAL HAS BEEN (2012 International Fire Code with California amendments) 1Bl GROUP ARCHITECTURE PLANNING FERRANT! ENGINEERING Zl « 5
PROPERLY ABATED ; THE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS 2013  CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, (Title 24, Part 10, CCR) 4119 BROAD STREET, SUITE 210 1211 MARICOPA HWY #250 =< E ,
10 ALL WORK 13 NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2013  CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN) SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA. 93401 OJAI, CA 93023 ] X =
1. INTHE EVENT GERTAN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUGTION ARE NGT ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR "PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR Title 24, Part 11, GCR) ’ PHONE: (805) 546-0433 PHONE: (805) 705-4772 5 Z - |
' FULLY SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THEN THEIR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS". - 2010 California Green Building Standards Code applies at those portions FAX: (805) 546-0504 FAX: 2 Q] 4
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR R B HNE Gt T o o PR T T MINED 1o designated by California Building Standards Commision AR SHEET NUMBER g
CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS. ANY ELEMENTS, 2013 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE, (Title 24, Part 12 CONTACT: RICHARD MELLO CONTACT: DALE FERRANTI g < N b
ORAGE OF GONS TION MATERIAL AND EFFECT OF WORK ON COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NON- CCR) ’ ’ ’ PRINCIPAL -
1 O O B O L e FECT OF WORK ON e COMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY ’ l J ©
E D L C TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INGLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF , g
AUTHORITY. THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 2010  ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN, U.S. Depariment of Justice —TH ‘@ EC/T A * 03... H 700‘ 9%‘4‘; NUT' R é g
13.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL WORK ’ : = 7
PROVIDED BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUGTION DOGUMENTS. 2013 NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER CEEZNFED UN‘hL ¥ OL - W22%0 |9 cbeeED — : 3
i A S ARE F ANY NON-COMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT SYSTEMS. 2013 Edition COLUMBUS STREET T i
4. KEYNOTES USED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE FOR WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD ’ D ceRfiEiED, i
KT e A R NS o T LT T N LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN 2013 NEPA 72. NATIONAL FIRE ALARM GODE AND SIGNALING CODE. 2013 Edition A COLONEL NICHOLS <
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. : ’
WHICH RELATES TO EACH KEYNOTE. DURING CONSTRUGTION, IF POT ITEMS REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE . o
FOUND TO BE NON-CONFORMING, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE %8‘-;%-;,,?@,2"$§§g§§x§“g§$§;§‘;’,‘;{gﬁg@¥°“ REGULATED BY SUCH CODES IS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL T
WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT. '
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3401 RENEGADE AVE
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93306

GENERAL NOTES | ASPHALT CONCR 0 ABBREVIATIONS

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THIS PLAN, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, LATEST 1. THIS SECTION COVERS THE FURNISHING OF LABOR AND EQUIPMENT FOR EXCAVATION, . TYPICAL ALL SHEETS UNLESS SUPERSEDED BY SHEET DEFINITION

EDITION AND STANDARDS PERTAINING THERETO. THESE DOGUMENTS SHALL BE MADE A PART TRENCHING, BACKFILLING AND ALL OTHER EARTHWORK OPERATIONS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE

HEREOF THE INSTALLATION OF ASPHALT PAVING AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND HEREIN £X EXISTING
' | - SPECIFIED. ALL REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS SHALL BE TO THE CALTRANS STANDARD Fo FINISHED GROUND
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING DIMENSIONS, DATA AND MEASUREMENTS AT SPECIFICATIONS, CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FS FINISHED SURFACE
THE BUILDING SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS i HNISHED PAD
ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. PORTER & 2. AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE "CLASS 2" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND SHALL CONFORM TO e FINISHED FLOOR
ASSOCIATES, INC. MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND THE PROVISIONS IN SECTION 26, "AGGREGATE BASES,” OF THE CALTRANS STANDARD NG or OG  NATURAL/ORIGINAL GROUND
CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. SPECIFICATIONS. AGGREGATE BASE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF Ep EDGE OF ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT Uﬁﬂﬁg&mﬂf
3. EXISTING UTILITY AND UNDERGROUND LINES HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ACCORDING TO MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. . , AC TOP OF ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT s
AVAILABLE RECORDS. THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR POSSIBLE ERRORS OR 3. ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL BE "TYPE B" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND SHALL CONFORM AB AGGREGATE BASE
OMISSIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION AND TO THE PROVISIONS IN SECTION 39, "ASPHALT CONCRETE,” OF THE CALTRANS STANDARD ASB AGGREGATE SUB-BASE
DEPTH OF ALL UTILITES PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF ANY WORK. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL PROVISIONS: CL CENTERLINE 5
(U.S.A.: 1—800-227-2600) SHALL BE CONTACTED AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO A ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A BITUMINOUS BINDER. THE BINDER SHALL BE PG FL FLOWLINE %57
ANY CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION. 64—10 PERFORMANCE GRADED ASPHALT AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS GB GRADE BREAK - %
4. ANY EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS OR UTILITIES THAT ARE REMOVED, DAMAGED OR UNDERCUT BY OF THE TABLE FOR PERFORMANCE GRADED ASPHALT BINDER IN SECTION 92-1.02(B), | oo o o2 ONER 4
CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S GRADES” OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. o ToP O CURB 2
EXPENSE, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY. B. THE AMOUNT OF BITUMINOUS BINDER TO BE MIXED WITH THE MINERAL AGGREGATE N ON THIS SHEET :E:
5. IF A PROBLEM OR CONFLICT SHOULD ARISE DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT, IT IS THE SHALL BE BETWEEN FOUR PERCENT (4%) AND SIX PERCENT (6%) BY WEIGHT OF DRY MAX MAXIMUM 0
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OR THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY MINERAL AGGREGATE, THE EXACT AMOUNT OF BITUMINOUS BINDER TO BE MIXED WITH MIN MINIMUM
SRIOR 70 ANY FURTHER WORK THE MINERAL AGGREGATE WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER. TYP TYPICAL : -
' C. ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EL or ELEV ~ ELEVATION DIAL TOLL FREE +906.227-200
SUPERVISION NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL PRODUCT. PRIOR TO PLACING ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING. L LENGTH :
SF SQUARE FEET
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REMEDIED, OR REMOVED DY AL D ERMINED BY RS Do tay g e iy A T e Nes A AT FEET
AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER, AND NO COMPENSATION N ACCORDANGE WITH CALIFORNIA TEST 375, ay SUBIC YARDS
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR SUCH CORRECTION. | D STORM DRAIN
, ) E. AT CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING AC SURFACES, THE EXISTING SURFACE SHALL BE o8 CATCH BASIN
8. IN THE EVENT CONSTRUCTION STAKING BASED ON THE CONSULTANTS PLANS, DRAWINGS OR SAWCUT AND REMOVED TO A NEAT LINE BEFORE THE PAVING OR AS DIRECTED BY THE SWR SANITARY SEWER
OTHER DOCUMENTS IS ACCOMPLISHED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE CONSULTANT, THE OWNER ENGINEER. U SANHOLE
gﬁe&?&RfNCT§53P3§h?§%L§0£gZRéEE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN WRITING AS TO THE CHANGE OF F. THE MIXTURE SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM TEMPERATURE OF 225F. SPREADING WTR WTR
: SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SELF-PROPELLED ASPHALT PAVERS THAT PRODUCE AN c GAS
9. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACING OF UNIFORM SMOOTHNESS AND TEXTURE. REQD REQUIRED
JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT; INCLUDING
EROSION, SEDIMENTATION & DUST CONTROL PLAN AND STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION G. éﬁ’;\ip‘é-gggog‘;éﬁpg@ggTcggcﬁfﬁgR%%%gg OF THE DESIGNATED PAVING AREA
PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS :
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING H. FOG SEAL SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL NEWLY PAVED SURFACES WITHIN TWO WEEKS
HOURS; AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER AND AFTER THE PAVING IS PLACED. FOG SEAL SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AVENUE
THE ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION SECTION 37—1. RENEGADE U
WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR LIABILITY ARISING FROM
THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER . FINISHING ROADWAY SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 22.
K. ALL ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE TOLERANCES ALLOWED IN
10. IF THE CONTRACTOR IS IN DOUBT AS TO THE MEANING OF ANY PART OF THE DRAWINGS AND SECTION 39-6.03 AS MODIFIED BY THESE PLANS. A.C. AND BASE THICKNESS SHOWN SEE SHEET C-2
SPECIFICATIONS OR FINDS DISCREPANCIES IN OR OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS, HE SHALL ON THESE PLANS ARE MINIMUMS AND LESSER THICKNESS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.
SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR AN INTERPRETATION OR A CORRECTION THEREOF, PRIOR TO el
FILING HIS BID PRICE FOR THE PROJECT. 4. A TINTED PRE—-EMERGENT HERBICIDE SHALL BE APPLIED OVER NATURAL GROUND IN ALL AC r N
PAVED PARKING LOT AREAS AND DRIVE AISLES PRIOR TO PLACING ANY BASE OR PAVING. I |
11. PORTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR UNAUTHORIZED APPLY IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. NO WEED CONTROL i i
CHANGES TO OR USES OF THESE PLANS. ANY AND ALL CHANGES TO THESE PLANS MUST BE CHEMICAL IS TO BE APPLIED TO AREAS DESIGNATED FOR PLANTING. i "
APPROVED IN WRITING -BY PORTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. i PROPOSED| | §
i BUILDING | | |  EX BUILDING EX BUILDING
IBILITY NOT CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS i i
1. CONCRETE SHALL CONTAIN 505 POUNDS OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL i b i
1. ACCESSIBILITY NOTES ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL BE UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER. - L ]
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA 0 o e e o
BUILDING CODE AND ADA STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE 2. CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 90 OF CALTRANS STANDARD PLANS x <
LATEST EDITION THERECF. : AND SPECIFICATIONS DATED MAY 2010. wn ,
2. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE 8.33% MAXIMUM GRADE. 3. CEMENT SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C150, TYPE 2 AND SHALL < X EX BUILDINGS
3. PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP SIDE SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% GRADIENT. BE ENTIRELY FROM ONE MANUFACTURER. 0
4. SURFACE SLOPE OF RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.33%. 4. ALL AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C33. P
<€
S éﬁﬁ%ssﬁggEH’i%%EﬁAfgoigg ggé’\’,ﬁ"{,ggr EXCEED 5% UNLESS CONSTRUCTED AS A 5. ALL WATER FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM DETRIMENTAL o
' AMOUNTS OF ACID, ALKALI AND ORGANIC MATTER AND SHALL BE FROM A
6. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY. 7 HMARK
7. RAMP LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% MAXIMUM GRADE IN ANY DIRECTIONS. 6. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 90-1.03 OF CALTRANS aEN_Q________N AL I TOP OF CURB ON EAST SIDE OF PQFSASDOENTAH
8. GRATINGS LOCATED WITHIN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL HAVE MAXIMUM 1/2" STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DATED MAY 2010. STREET %PPR(&)_FILI;AR%TEL}( ligéRg::E%TT lsgug? RENEGXDE
OPENINGS IN THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL. E\l\\/grgu(éu AaDRP e ADE’;‘ N TRReT O
9. TRANSITIONS ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE FLUSH WITH CHANGES IN 7. ggﬁ;gg;ﬁg"‘gg ooy T arC A ggNEEQC;EgR o ok
LEVEL NO GREATER THAN %”". CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN J%” AND J%" SHALL ‘ ASSUMED BENCHMARK ELEVATION = 100.00 FEET (ASSUMED DATUM)
BE BEVELED WITH A MINIMUM GRADIENT OF 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 0" 8. CONTROL JOINTS IN CURBS, CURB & GUTTER, AND "V” GUTTER SHALL BE |
AND %" MAY BE VERTICAL. SPACED @ 15 0.C. MAX.
10, EXCEPT BETWEEN SIDEWALKS AND ADJACENT STREETS OR DRIVEWAYS, ABRUPT 9. COMPACT SUBGRADE UNDER ALL CONCRETE CURBS, FLATWORK, ETC. TO A
CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4" ALONG A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6" TO 90% MAXIMUM DENSITY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROTECTED BY A WARNING CURB A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE PROVIDE COMPACTION TEST RESULTS PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED LAB TO THE
WALKWAY SURFACE. A WARNING CURB IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN A GUARD OR OWNER & CORRECT FAILURES AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED WITH A GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2” MINIMUM AND 4" KEY MAP
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE WALKWAY SURFACE. , RIS -N-
11. ALL ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ‘]

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CURRENT EDITION.
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PR%QE CONSULTANT
LEGEND CONSTRUCTION NOTES | |
" [1] CONSTRUCT 4 WIDE V-GUTTER PER DETAIL . ' .
el DESIGN |
% ESIGN GRADE CONSTRUCT 6" CURB PER DETAIL . San Luis Obispo
PROPOSED BUILDING 2.00% : H
- - PROPOSED == DESIGN SLOPE SAWCUT TO NEAT, CLEAN VERTICAL FACE. e g;lgﬁ{g%dbgggetéi‘giggo
PROPOSED BUILDING E T, g - FF + MATCH EXISTING ELEVATION I ’
/cgﬁ?ggggg‘c SEA’-;N = EXISTING , o INSTALL GALVANIZED FLASHING AS PER DETAL (5.
! 4 i 4 BUILDING " ‘
o 2 | 2 L\ 1 UL R=1/2" < ti ‘ SEE MODULAR BUILDING PLAN FOR RAMP AND LANDING DETAILS.
4 . DEMOLITION NOTES
GALVANIZED SCREWS (gL VARES VANI:’IAI-;SC% EX*S“NG\ ¢ - , AR L [6] EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE.
o o 1.5"-2" EX. AC '} 1 % VENT Y _.-, i vc R ;
T ﬁi TPy o | —— Y REMOVE EXISTING AC AND REPLACE WITH 2” AC. MATCH EXISTING ELEVATION.
N e UNEVALRRE 9 I BTN : T GRADE TO AN ELEVATION OF 109.17.
P [ ] 22, SAUCE GALVANIZED | LA NN | NOTES: 1. WARP CONCRETE TO CALIFORNIA PUBLIC ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
NSO NN | | — ' TO MATCH FINISHED FLOOR AT ALL BUILDING ACCESS OPENINGS.
PROPOSED 2" AC CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL EXISTING MANHOLES, CLEANOUTS, JUNCTION
' "y 9 | GRIND AC AND FEATHER PATCH WITH 4:1 MAX SLOPE. BOXES, VALVE COVERS, MONUMENT ENCASEMENTS, ETC. TO FINISHED GRADE PER
(AN4 WIDE CONCRETE "V" GUTTER Wi TAl @_BMLLM_QEIAJL CITY STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE RELOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
o/ NTS NTS NTS = UTILITES WITH UTILITY OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CITY STREET PERMIT
o o FOR ALL WORK WITHIN CITY RIGHT—OF—~WAY AND EASEMENTS. COPYRIGHT:
| | REPLACE WIT " THICK Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
o | DEMOLISH EXISTING AC AND REPLACE WITH 4 18I Group is forbidden.
[ CONCRETE TO GRADES SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION PLAN. COPYRIGHT 2015 1B GROUP
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BLDG S00A {(E) CLASSROOM {(E) CLASSROOM {(E) CLASSROOM l | \ \ \ : \ \ |
(N) CLASSROOM RELO. BLDG 900 BLDG 1000 BLDG 200 1Y ] ' SEAL
|\ l
DISPERSAL " \ DSA A#T7766 X7 (I DSA A#17766 (2010) DSA A#03-106664 (2010) | | !
AREA i 2 ] b 28] | o1s B\ - 10— ini
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LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) approval of the Fire/Life Safety portion of a project, DSA requires
Local Fire Authority (LFA) review of certain elements as identified in this form. Use of this form is mandatory for projects :
that add square footage fo a campus or if any item on this form is relevant to the project. For additional information, see e
D8A 810 Insfructions and DSA Policy 09-01.

PROJECT INFORMATION

School District/Owner:  BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT. g JE— -i i N
Project Name/School:  COLONEL NICHOLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 30'X32' RELOCATABLE T = = = - - - - - TETELKS§RTT§E16 __________ " (E) CLASSROOMS T COLON EL N |C HOLS
Project Address: 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE, BAKERSFIELD, CA., 93306 N R41 - R44 BLDG 700 z
Es} L
AT o 002z 59 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL |
LFA Agency Name: CITY OF BAKERSFIELD FIRE PREVENTION. E-1 E-1 30‘x32l RE LOC AT ABLE ~ '@
LFA Reviewer Name:  Ermie Medina. } Title: Fire Plans Examiner SlTE PLAN =
Emall._emedina@bakersfildire us [ Teephons Number. 661-326 -3662 R 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE o
o
| have reviewed and responded to the applicable items for this project as listed below. 0 20° 40' 80' «
Note: Only sign this form when it is imaged onto the site pian. A loose form is not acceptable to DSA. BAKE RSFI E LD: CA 93306 %
LFA Reviewer's Signature: éjft/&g /é.,é/é?"‘* Date: //. Zﬁ"Z/é =
Review Key: “y* = Complies with LFA requirements “N™ = Not approved (complete Section 8) LE G E N D PROJECT NO: 15178.000 %
“NA”" = Not applicable to the project “NR” = LFA elects not to review 1 00 - KEYNOTES £
Where an elevator does not meet medical emergency service cab size, per the California NOTE: ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT NECESSARILY OCCUR ON THIS SHEET. NOTE: ITEMS IN THIS LIST MAY NOT NECESSARILY OCCUR ON THIS SHEET CHK'D BY: RM %
1 | Building Code (CBC), use of stairways for emergency rescue and patient transport is X FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS, 12'-0" MIN - 20-0" MAX. ISSUE DATE: 01/01/16 R
acceptable. 101 (E) AC PAVED PARKING TO REMAIN. ’ g
2 Access roads, fire lane markings, pavers and gate entrances are in accordance with Title ; 102 (E) FIRE AREA RED STRIPING TO REMAIN. RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS TO BE - SHEET TITLE §
19, California Code of Regulations and the California Fire Code, Chapter 5. X 112 (E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN. CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF THIS DSA APPLICATION )
3 | Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with the California Fire Code (or see # 4). X 113 {(E) FIRE HYDRANT. NUMBER AND CONTRACT. — - —— ———  PROPERTY LINE g
Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with NFPA 1142, “Alternate Means.” If "NR" is 114 (E) PARKING LOT SIGNAGE .SEE DETAIL 5/A1.14. S'TE PLAN - LOCAL 2
checked, DSA can only approve on-site water storage as an alternate. The signature of the X 115 (E) AUTOMOTIVE ENTRY BARRIER GATE, TO REMAIN. e - ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE 2
school district official is required to acknowledge the use of alternate means. 120 (E) CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN. EXISTING BUILDING AND/OR PORTABLES NOT A PART F I RE AUTH 0 RITY S
4 123 (E) AC PAVEMENT. OF THIS DSA APPLICATION NUMBER AND CONTRACT. —— o cmn © s o owew  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLANIS A Z,
Signature of School District Official: Date: © LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX REVI Ew %
128 (E) TURF TO REMAIN. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STUDENT OR STAFF RESTROOM SLOPE. OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" )
. ‘g o . PER DSA APPLICATION INDICATED ON PLANS (S=STAFF 3 ™ =
Print the School District Official’s Name: 129 (E) PLAY AREA TO REMAIN. M /W\ M=MEN. W=WOMEN. B=BOYS G-GIRLS : MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, 0
5 | The location(s) of the proposed post indicator valve and fire department connection meet : K=KIND;ERGARTEN), ' ' AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% i
the requirements of this jurisdiction. 7< AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 1S LESS THAN 5%,
- : - UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
6 The location(s) of the detector check valve assembly meet the requirements of this X TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING =
jurisdiction. INDICATES A.C. PAVING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING §
is the project located in a hazard severity zone area? (CBC, Chapter 7A, Section 701A.) D Yes D No - ggé%/%ngigg{Egg ?ﬁ;‘t\f‘agﬁ%é%ajl%%gF;ahAnLV!YCELF-Rﬁ:%D SHEET NUMBER A
7 | Check type if “Yes”: [ ]| Moderate [ | High [l veryHigh [ JwiFa THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL. &
(If one of these boxes is checked, the project design must meet the requirements of Chapter 7A.) GATES IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH DOOR o
ncies) P TION 11B-404. <
COMMENTS (note deficiencies): - INDICATES PARKING STRIPPING, SEE ENLARGED PLAN REQUIREMENTS PER CBC SECTION 11B-404 8
o
. e (e U INDICATES CHAIN LINK FENCE A 1 1 0 P
L
[—-
= 8
> ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE o
DSA 810 (rev 05-12-14) Page 1 of 1 O
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NOTES TO USERS LEGEND SEAL
This mep is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. it o, _ooom SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS IS/S\FNHAS) SUBJECT TO
does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particulardy from local 119900'60.00" 19 E 0020 & INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
drainage sources of small size. The community map repository should be e JOINS PANEL 1830 0% & 3. 000m The 1% annual chance flood (100-year flood), also known as the base fiood, is the flood
consulted for possible updated or additional flood hazard information. 85°2615.00 1 JOINS PANEL 1829 2k 324°T°m B ame15.00° thet bas 2 1% chance of being equled or excseded n any given year The ~Spedl
i H Area is tha area subj o N ance . Areas
To obtain more detailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations 35°26'15.00" of Speciaal Flood H:zard mduds: ﬁa A, Ag,‘g AHY A0, AR, :\gg,av and VE. The Base
&?FEFSI) gdnd/gr fﬂjeoodw%ysggggﬁeen ga:ermd, gsers arre; efncsot:#agted étl) cogosun Flood Elevation is the water-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance flood.
e Flo rofiles an ay Data or Summary o water Elevations Hlevati )
tables contained within the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies ;Z:E:E No Base Flood determined.
this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent Base Flood Elevations determined.
rounded whole~foot elevations. These BFEs are intended for floed insurance a8 ooom ZONE AM Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Fiood
rating purposes only and should not be used as the sole source of flood 23N — Elevations determined.
elevation information. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS ZONE A0 Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on sloping tewain);
report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of average depths determined. For areas of aliuvial fan flooding, velocities
construction andfor floodplain management. an also determined. COPYRIGHT
ZONE Special Flood Hazard Area formery protected from the 1% annual .
Coastali Base Flood Elevations shown onthis map apply only landward chance flood by a flood control system that was subsequently Any reproduction or distribution for an 100 ther than authorized b
of 0.0' North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). Users of this decertified. Zone AR indicates that the former flood control system is Y reprod ! Ution for any purpose o an auihorizea oy
FIRM should be aware that coastal ficod elevations are also provided in the being restored to provide protection from the 1% annual chance o 1Bl Group is forbidden.
Summary of Sﬁllwz-ngl;e Elgvations table in thes Flood lnsurggce Study report greater flood.
for this jurisdiction. vations shown in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations ZONEABS  Area to be protected from 1% oanmnual chance flood by a  Federal
table should be used for construction andfor fioodplain management purposes fiood  protection system under construction; no Bese Flood  Elevations COPYRIGHT 2016 1Bl GROUP
when they are higher than the elevations shown on this FIRM. determined.
ZONEV Coastal flood zope with velocty hozard (wave action); no Base Flood
Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and interpolated Elevations determined.
between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations ZONE VE Coastal flood zone with velockty hazard (wave action); Base Flood
with regard to requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program. Fioodway Blevations determined. REVISIONS
widths and other pertinent floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance .
for this jurisdiction.
Study report for this jurisdiction FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AE NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood The floodway s the channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be
control structures. Refer to Section 24 "Flood Protecion Measures' of kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance fiood can be carried without
the Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control  structures Sppom substantial increases in flood heights. m
for this jurisdiction. -
-m QOTHER FLOOD AREAS l
The projection used in the preparation of this map was Universal Transverse
Mercator (UTM) zone - 11. The horizontal datum was NAD83, GRS1980 P~ ZONE X cﬁm&.asav(gagtz% amu‘;l 'e:\art\::n ﬂ;)o;}o;ot as;as wz_:‘; ?r: h:u;:;uaal re?saﬁs md z
spheroid. Differences in datum, spheroid, projection or UTM zones used in © ‘M_ S
the production of FIRMs for adjacent jurisdictions may result in slight positional a ;quuare mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance m
differsnces in map features across jurisdiction boundaries. These differences L g )
do not affect the accuracy of this FIRM. Z THIS AREA SHOWN AT A 3
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WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO INSTALL IMPROVEMENTS INDICATED ON THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

2. ALL MATERIAL INDICATED TO BE REMOVED IS TO BE DISPOSED OF OFF-
SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER, UNLESS INDICATED TO BE SALVAGED OR
REINSTALLED.

3. PRIOR TO ANY UNDERGROUND SITE WORK, VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WITH UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (U.S.A))

4, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLAGE IN KIND ANY EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

5. REFER TO CIVIL. DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF PAVEMENT REMOVAL
UNDER NEW PORTABLE UNIT.
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AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2%
AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING
OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY
THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.
GATES IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH DOOR
REQUIREMENTS PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.

ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCE
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AGENGY TRACKING No, 83321-127
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(E) 108" ACCESSIBLE AISLE

\

PRIME CONSULTANT
l'_"'_"l ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
I B San Luis Obispo
4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
L———-—-l 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504

SEAL

(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE P.S - 1

NO SCALE

COPYRIGHT:
Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
1BI Group is forbidden.

COPYRIGHT 2016 1Bl GROUP

{E) "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN
5 m gy ;. i
MINIMUM FINE $250° SIGN\ ,

{E) 36°X36" INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

g

(F) 36"X36" INTERNATIONA
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILI

(E) 12" 'NO PARKING SIGN"

REVISIONS

NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION

CONSULTANT

1 | ENLARGED SITE PLAN

SCALE: AS NOTED

(E) ACCESSIBLEP.S-2 wz-rv

(E) ACCESSIBLE P.S - 3 noscae

100-GENERAL NOTES

100 - KEYNOTES

LEGEND

1. THESE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION
WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF
DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO INSTALL IMPROVEMENTS INDICATED ON THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

2. ALL MATERIAL INDICATED TO BE REMOVED IS TO BE DISPOSED OF OFF-
SITE iN A LEGAL MANNER, UNLESS INDICATED TO BE SALVAGED OR
REINSTALLED.

3. PRIOR TO ANY UNDERGROUND SITE WORK, VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL

EXISTING UTILITIES WITH UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (U.S8.A)

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IN KIND ANY EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

5. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF PAVEMENT REMOVAL
UNDER NEW PORTABLE UNIT.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

OVERALL PARKING CAPACITY FOR THE SITE IS: 56
THE PARKING CONFIGURATION IS AS FOLLOWS.

SPACES

STANDARD SPACES: 53
ACCESSIBLE SPACES: 3
VAN ACCESSIBLE 1

COMPLIES WITH TITLE 24, SECTION 11B-208.2 AND 11B.208.2.4

/
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SHEET TITLE

ENLARGED PARKING

{E) FIRE LANE RE
STRIPING TO REMAIN. _ REMOVE (E) PORTION OF
INDICATES EXISTING RED-FIRE AND OR WHITE- AND CONTINUE ON NEW ASPHALT. [™""CONCRETE WALK, ANg———=|
101 (E) AG PAVED PARKING TO REMAIN ACCESSIBLE PAVEMENT LINE HATCHINGS BEGINING OF RAMP SLOPE GRADE TOBULT RAMP AS SHOWN (£ CONGRETE CURB
: TO REMAIN
102 (E) FIRE AREA RED STRIPING TO REMAIN.
103 (E) 4" BLU ACCESSIBLE PERIMETER LINE TO REMAIN. 00000000000 ;@a; 80 g -0" -0
104 (E) 4" WHITE PARKING LINE OR STRIPING TO REMAIN, posesseeses)  INDICATES TRUNCATED DOMES PER DETAIL NOTED. 3/4" 1-0" MIN. e A 3{"’5 A
105 (E) 36"X 36" INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL TO REMAIN. 53838855588 - AND REPLACE WITH NEW -7 R A—
106 (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO REMAIN, 32095905958 A SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS AND X Q- o
107 (E) “VAN" ACCESSIBLE PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGN, TO REMAIN. _ SPECIFICATIONS gm0 =
108 (E) WHEEL STOP, PAINTED BLUE TO REMAIN. N i "j‘g } CONCRETE SLAB. lo ,: = LT 3
109 (E) WHITE COLOR "NO PARKING" LETERING,12"HIGH, TO REMAIN. sl Q- * N =
110 (E) FLUSH CURVE TO REMAIN. O uSLOPE"; 2
111 (E) AC PAVING AND PORTION OF CONCRETE WALK TO BE REMOVED, TO o9q. M e
CONSTRCUT NEW RAMP AS SHOW. DETECTABLE - BUPRIRRRIRE I, pll - gt
112 (E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN. e = e @ e o == ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A WARNING TRUNGATED p= I
114 (E) PARKING LOT TOW SIGNAGE TO REMAIN, SEE DETAIL 9/A10.14, BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT Qoo ﬁ—
15 () AUTOMOT! TRY BARRIER G LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX q e !
5 (E) AUTOMOTIVE EN IER GATE, TO REMAIN. SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" PR T N
120 (E) CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN. MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, o N /
AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% ‘: BUILT 6" CONC. CURB
AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, (E) ASPHALT TO R[EMNN LEVEL W/E) SIDEWALK
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING
OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY
THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.
GATES IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH DOOR
REQUIREMENTS PER CBGC SECTION 11B-404.
5 WARNING GROOVES e-10 | 6 SW. RAMP 3/16" = 10"
R LY GONGRETE WALK OR RAMP EUNGAT
REE e : (E) TRUNCATED
o ’l R, 1 ’ TRUNCATED DOMES: DOMES PER DETAIL 10/ A1.14
: - 0.9" BASE DIAMETER 550" 0
] 29553%9553%588 3ol 0.45" TOP DIAMETER 50695953
- co0o0 C000000 oo O, 00,0 =
ggo ogggo : OOOOOOO
NOTES APPLICABLE TO SITE Lo 68 ) oo .2l DETECTABLE WARNING ~ZoJ0g0g0Te):
SIGNAGE CREC TN SURFAGE FLUSH WITH ~22595909%
o 00000 000GO0000 00000 ADJACENT CONCRETE WALK = OOOOO
" @ 6600000006000060 00000 "\ L6905
1. ALL SIGN SUBSTRATES SHALL BE 1/8" THICK REFLECTORIZED ALUMINUM. o 8888°°03588888° 23858 MIGRO-TEXTURE POINTS ~ of
2. LETTERS AND GRAPHICS SHALL BE SILK SCREENED REFLECTORIZED — %Z oe” ol .,
ALUMINUM. 000N\ Joosso\ T /o8| NOTE: REFER TO SITE ~.,
0000000 000GO000000000 FOR OVERALL EXTEXT =
3. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH TAMPER PROOF SCREWS TO 1 OF DETECTABLE INDICATES *
GALVANIZED ACCESSIBLE PATH
WARNING SURFACES -
2" DIAMETER STANDARD STEEL PIPE. PIPE SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED AND PLAN VIEW OF TRAVEL
PAINTED WITH TWO (2) COATS OF EXTERIOR ENAMEL.
4. INLIEU OF TAMPER PROOF SCREWS, SPOT WELDING END OF BOLT SUTAFF.MIN o 0.65" MIN. DETECTABLE
AFTER NUT b= WARNING o
INSTALLATION IS ACCEPTABLE. \3 SURFACE SET INTO
3 CONCRETE
5, PROVIDE 3/4" RADIUS AT ALL SIGN CORNERS.
INTERNAL EMBEDMENT
6. SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION. 625" PROVIDE TRUNCATED ——
FLANGES WITH 0.625" HOLE DOMES O/ EXISTING PAVING
PER DETAIL 10/A1.14
COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING FLUSH
l‘
8 SIGNAGE NOTES ve=1-0| 9 | (E) TOW SIGN noscale | 10| TRUNCATED DOMES e-10" | 11| WARNING DOMES 3/16" = 10"

SHEET NUMBER

A1.14
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‘i‘gﬁﬁ PRIME CONSULTANT
/. ‘ ~ ' A \Z | : "_'—'l ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM AT ' 5 "7
SIGN COMPLYING WITH TITLE 24
SEENOTE 5 SEE NOTE: N3 ‘ ; ;
SECTION 11B-703.6 St Stc l B San Luis Obispo
orage._ orage 4 4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
ADD TRIANGULAR ACCESSIBLE SEENOTE: N4 T | | . I._..___.l San puis Obispo, CA 93401
T Ao S ACCES SR 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
DETAIL 12/ A2.10 'y
'
CL. OF GRAB BAR y
REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING % (E) 56" + (E) 56" q SEAL
DOOR HARDWARE, WITH \7/ s ¥ ¥
ACCESSIBLE LEVER HARDWARE WALL MOUNT WC. WALL MOUNT WC. 201
EA. SIDE OF DOOR, SEE SPECS.
CL. OF TOILET PAPER - [ 209 |
DISPENSER SION PER TABLE 11B-6049 - T - A - i
: OVIDE ACCESSIBLE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER COMPLYING i ST g
/ IWITH TITLE 24 SECTION 118-604. e - =, %// = ! RS // ) 206 1
RELOGATE EXISTING REAR GRAB BAR TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 m %.& oo e :
/ ISECTION 11B-604.5.2 MAINTAIN 12° AND 24" MINIMUM REQUIRED : e NESA
LOCATE EXISTING SIDE GRAB BAR, TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, ‘ ¥ (E) 60" CLR. MIN. KOsl RS (E) 60" CLR MING/A COPYRIGHT:
SECTION 11B-6045.1 MAINTAIN 24" MIN FROM LIP OF TOILET TO MR XXX Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
END OF BAR. i |- (E) 48" INFR CRRLA S SSSIN FRONT OF WC. i IB!' Group is forbidden.
N5 REPLACE EXISTING FLUSH VALVE WITH AN AUTHOMATIC SENSOR 7 e T T!!?Z:Z%f???&‘?f?’ﬁ%.@. - Ny
UNIT, TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 SECTION 118604 7 | MINCLR —F = B G' RLS —1 COPYRIGHT 2016 IB1 GROUP
e & > e
BOYS TOILET DOOR voscale | 2 BOYS ACCESS W.C voscale | 3 | BOYS URINAL 12'= 10" B - | 210
i1 - r/' : T . A REVISIONS
210 ::_ ™ P . N , B / il
. BOYS l P NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
1% N o - v %/& Bi
RELOCATE ACCESSIBLE SOAP DISPENSER == ‘ ! : -l //% %//%////{%f{ |
COMPLYING WITH TITLE 24 SECTION 118603, ADD CIRCULAR « |70z ~ o |
SPOUT TO BE 40" MAX AF ACCESSIBLE iJ AN \ 1207 1
_ IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL I [ _ Bas ]
RELOCATE (E) HAN PER DETAIL 12/ A2.10 T~ 5 - 204 4
DRYER TO COMPLY WIT - ) [ 209 Y oR
TITLE 24 SECTION 1184 (E) 46 | :
603.5, OPERABLE SWITC ——— EXISTING ACCESSIBLE i CLR. I
TOBE AFE. - | i RESTROOM SIGN . - } =
— - CLRTO () WALL COMPLYING WITH TITLE 24 : R
“ SECTION 11B-703.6 1t e _ i /lm CONSULTANT
' o S| o % i
CL OF SWITCH, oc,, B @ ’ o
N REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING ' H wlo / ' 1 ,
Cn,, DOOR HARDWARE, WITH ~
e T~ ACCESSIBLE LEVER HARDWARE / %_ ! ' N
~ ~ EA. SIDE OF DOOR, SEE SPECS, . , T ,17 p—ee " | : i rossss | [ I
™~ -
e (E) 30°Xeg //
e WHEELCHAIL s, 203 203
PROVIDE CLOSED CELL VINYL PIPE. : , SPACE / //////
INSULATION AT SUPPLY AND WASTE L i ', // p /
" PIPES WITHNYLON FASTENERSS L 2
o PER TITLE 24 SECTION 11B-606. Sl S = a
AREA /. AGENCY INFORMATION:
\{ GENERAL NOTE:
EXI s-r l N G RESTROOM REFER TO DETAIL 1/A10.10 FOR ACCESSIBLE TOILET FIXTURE AGENGY TRACKING NO.
SETUP DIMENSIONS. FILENO. 156
BOYS HAND DRYER noscale | § | BOYS LAV voscate | 6 | GIRLS TOILET DOOR  noscae @
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
- (2]
LEGEND il bl
ac AW s (A 7ss
a4 - 20— /&
~~~~~ ELOCATE ACCESSIBLE SOAP DISPENSER
SEENOTEN-3 OMPLYING WITH TITLE 24 SECTION 11B-603.5
—— SPOUT TO BE 40" MAX AFF £LOCATE (E) HAND
- —— RYER TO COMPLY WITH 60" DIA. ACCESSIBLE FLOOR BAKE RSF| ELD ClTY SC HOOL
TLE 24 SECTION 11B- SPACE LOCATION
b L6035, OPERABLE SWITCH
SEE NOTE N4 = 0 BE 40°AFF. MAX
N=
i PO
= &
i ~ =3 B R
~ 2 30"W x 48"L x 27"H ACCESSIBLE
N = FLOOR SPACE LOCATION
N éT\\ S .
:‘ i: ~ - § §
. - 2 T
oy S
] : & 60" X 60" ACCESSIBLE FLOOR

NOTES: i - SPACE LOCATION,

N1 SUGGESTED K 1-12D) N PROVIDE CLOSED CELL VINVL PIPEL O o A CO LON EL NICH 0 LS

N2 PROVIDE ACGESSIBLE = INSULATION AT SLIPPLY AND WASTESS5% 15" MIN WITH CLOSER AT HINGE
SECTION 11B-604 788 = PIPES WITH NYLON FASTENERS, . . AWAY EROM SIDE.

N-3  RELOCATE EXISTING PER TITLE 24 SECTION 11B-606.5 . ' | STALL DOOR SCHOO
118-604.5.2 MAINTAIN 12° AND 24" VINIMUM REQUIRED DIMENSIONS FROMIC.L OF L , ELEMENTARY L
TOLET ST e S [EPoXes v v

N4  RELOCATE EXISTING SIDE GRAB BAR, TO COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, SECTION ron \ l CLEAR WHEELCHAIR 30 X32 RELOC ATAB LE

n () 30°X45" ACCESSIBLE £ AREA
11B-604.5.1 MAINTAIN 247 MIN FROM LIP OF TOILET TO END OF BAR HEELCHAL SPACE
' COMPARTYIENT. MAL 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE
COMPARTMENT, MANUEVERING
SPACE, SIZE INDICATED ON PLAN
GIRLS ACCESS W.C noscate | 8 | GIRLS LAV noscae | 9§ GIRLS HAND DRYER noscate | 10| DRINKING FOUNTAIN  «2-ro BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
1! - 0“
PROJECT NO: 15178.000
12" DIA. ROUND ACRYLIC ¥ DRAWN BY: ce
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE Wtihirginiesi®hi CHK'D BY: RM/ rRr
| slsmumessmse o = 200 - KEYNOTES
ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16
SHEET TITLE
\
201 (E) 36" WIDE ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT DOOR, PROVIDE "U" SHAPED
NN ¢ FLOOR PLAN - (E)
B ) GIRLS DOOR ACCESSIBILTY SIGN ' 203 REPLACE EXISTING DOOR HARDWARE WITH ACCESSIBLE LEVER HARDWARE,
A YBOYS DOOR ACCESSIBILTY SIGN COMPLYING WITH TITLE 24, SECTION 1008.1.9.1. 0 C
Q ‘ \ 204 ADD VISUAL AND AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM PER TITLE 24 SECTION 907.5.2.3, T l LET REFEREN E
N REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
GENERAL NOTES N 205 (E) HAND DRYER TO BE RELOCATED, REFER TO VIEW DRAWING.
1, ALL SIGNS AND PLAQUES TO BE 1/4" 5, REFER TO DOOR ELEVATION FOR TYPICAL SIGNAGE 206 (E) SOAP DISPENSER, REFER TO VIEW DRAWING.
THICK ACRYLIC : LOCATION. W 207 (E) PAPER TOWEL DISPOSAL.
& MOUNT ON LATCH SIDE Y o 208 (E) ACCESSIBLE HIGH/LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN.
, ~ OF DOOR ON INTERIOR 2. RAISE ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS 6. CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 DOTS SHALL BE DOMES RAISED - 209 (E) WATER CLOSET TO REMAIN
1/32" ABOVE SIGN/PLAQUE SURFACE A MINIMUM OF 1/40" (0.635mm), 1/10" (2.54mm) / 210 (E) LAVATORY TO REMAIN.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BETWEEN DOTS WITHIN CELLS, WITH 1/5” / € ‘
(5.08mm) BETWEEN EACH CELL. y, 211 (E) URINAL TO REMAIN. SHEET NUMBER
SEE NOTE 9 EXIT 5 3. CONTRAST BETWEEN SIGN AND SIGN
— T B P CONTENT SHALL BE 70% MIN. AND 7. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, SECTION /
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH 1117B.5 THRU 1117.5.10 /
/
4, CONTRAST BETWEEN SIGN AND 8. WHERE GLAZING OCCURS ADJACENT TO STRIKE o
C JEXIT SIGN MOUNTING SURFACE SHALL BE 70% SIDE OF DOOR ADHERE SIGNAGE TO GLAZING e
MINIMUM.
9. TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MIN. TO BTM. DOOR ELEVATION
BRAILE AND 60" MAX. TO BASELINE OF TOP LINE OF
TACTILE CHARACTER .
12 ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE 112" = 10"

PLOT DATE: 4/14/2016 10:49:36 AM



TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER NOTES: PRIME CONSULTANT
TOILET SEAT COVER 1. SOME FIXTURES/ACCESSORIES SHOWN
DISPENSER ’
I P i vy [~""] ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
‘U SEMI-AMBULATORY STALL _— 4" MAXIMUM ,
120N, 24 D SROJECTION ”—\ ELEVATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER . .
’i g 2" TOILET SEAT MAX, g HEIGHTS SHOWN HERE. San Luis Obispo
, | e L - 3. FIXTURES/AGCESSORIES SHOWN ARE g 4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
| N | - = - [] _ AT HEIGHTS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Iy S —| et o Nt g £ o 3 WITH DISABILITIES. I—--———l 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
T — 3 [
T - ,% - AEM ] " " N \ 4. MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ABLE
- - o : o kx| Yy e S5 - COIN SLOT BODIED PERSONS SHALL BE
= el e Uw / - T|E DETERMINED BY RECOMMENDATIONS
@ \ Z FROM THE MANUFACTURER, UNLESS
: * NOTED OTHERWISE.
Al 24" MIN \ URINAL DRINKING LAVATORY PAPER TOWEL SOAP SANITARY NAPKIN SEAL
77* g@gg@i{ NAPKIN FOUNTAIN DISPENSER WITH TRASH DISPENSER DISPENSER 5 WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVE SHALL BE
RECEPTACLE ORIENTED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF
ACCESSIBLE TOILET.
FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH
QUICK RELEASE BRACKET @& = 6.  MOUNT GRAB BARS 36" ABOVE FINISHED
HE: R . FLOOR AT TANK TYPE TOILETS. ALLOW
3|6 N g 6" CLR TO GRAB BAR.
_3‘____..__,“ - =1 A‘____...
= § @ _ 7. FOR DIMENSIONS INDICATED BY A
% % g€\o Z % LETTER REFER TO DETAIL n
R ! =4 %o =
” ° w |8 : 2 \at10.19/ COPYRIGHT:
Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
) ' 1Bl Group is forbidden.
FIRE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, 4" VISUAL DISPLAY BOARD TV/VCR MOUNTING COAT HOOK °
EXTINGUISHER MAX. PROJECTION | COPYRIGHT 2016 1B GROUP
1| ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS e = 10
LETTER | DESGRIPTION ADULTS AGES 13{ CHILDREN
NOTES APPLICABLE TO BLDG SIGNAGE DETAIL 5/A10.10 o & OLDER AGES 5-8 NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET . 48" v 4Ee
1. ALL SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO BE RAISED 1/32" ABOVE SIGN/PLAQUE ki A | cenTeRLNE 7 118 7y
SURFACE TYP. (U.O.N.)AND SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SIGN. a1 | AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET - 19" 12°- 15"
2. CONTRAST BETWEEN SYMBOLS, LETTERS, CHARACTERS AND ?&%rsé -;F[c")'?\fﬁ?r CENTERLINE =
3. ALLSIGNS TO HAVE A COLOR WHICH CONTRAST 70% MIN. WITH DOOR SIDE OF DOOR) \b -0 " OLETSE (TO TOP OF SEAD LY b E
COLOR. s & AN 1 c GRAB BAR HEIGHT (TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE) : ; 20"- 25"
4, ALL PLAQUES TO HAVE A COLOR WHICH CONTRASTS WITH THE WALL S g 36 MAX
ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. : °F % D TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER TO TOILET g 7- 9 E
5. REFER TO ABOVE DETAIL'ACCESSIBILITY SIGN(S) LOCATION AND N ‘ £ ST TISSUE DRPENSER GUTLET OF
ELEVATION' FOR SIGN/PLAQUE LOCATION INFORMATION. iy L Ly N < D1 | [OLET TISSUE DISPENSER (OUTLETO 19" MIN T -
6. CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" (2.54mm) ON CENTERS = = O ~OLET TISUE DBPENSER OV BOTTON OF 0
IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" (5.08 mm) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS DOMES DOTS ROOM SIGN. ROOM = 0 P2 | crasEaR) 1 U2"MINGLR | 11/2"MIN GLR CONSULTANT
SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40" (0.635 mm) ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. NAME TO BE @ %) o
7. ALL SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH DETERMINED BY & S E | SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL TO TOLET 5 NiA
TITLE 24, SECTION 11B-703. SCHOOL DISTRICT w L. E1 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL FROM FLOOR 719 NA Q
£ % 0O TO TOP
e ul -
LL . DISPENSER OR MIRROR TO REFLECTIVE ' "
ROOM NAME 2 / 0 % F SURFACE 40" MAX 34 z
c o 5 / % G | LAVATORY/SINK HEIGHT 34" MAX R o
el —
4 = v (E Gt LAVATORY APRON CLEARANCE 29" MIN F
= = " 24" MIN
{_ CALIFORNIA éq‘o LOL H KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MIN AGES 6-12 o
CONTRACTED w -
1 URINAL RIM HEIGHT 17" MAX 17" MAX
cafoDE 2 BRGILLE £ o
§30T§)§D DOME g/é J URINAL FLUSH CONTROL HEIGHT 44" MAX 44" MAX
NOTE: © Ji | WATER CLOSET FLUSH GONTROL HEIGHT | 44" MAX 36" MAX 5
gg;EgEL%gEgﬁl%TEs q K | DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT HEIGHT 36" MAX 30 MAX. SIDE AGENCY INFORMATION: =
FOR SIGNAGE. W .
DRINKING FOUNTAIN KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MIN 27" MIN AGENGY TRACKING No. 63321-127 o
. FILENO. 156
) L w__ 41 nw 4 wo__ 41
8 | SIGNAGE NOTES =10 | 5| ROOM SIGNAGE 2= 10" | 2 MOUNTING HEIGHTS - O
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
) -
(E) HINGES TO REMAIN, —— it (E) POST TO REMAIN. ] q [17001
TYP. BOTH SIDES Maos . TYP. BOTH SIDES AC | V oL s Bre.
CONCRETE WALK PER CIVIL SITE PLAN N or 1@ i 20-le
A.C. PAVING. BLEND/PATCH N
o p o ED PER CIVIL LEVER HANDLE GATE ————
= : HARDWARE; INGERSOLL B \l
Hydrant Flow Test Report 3 REINFOROING RAND ND-SERIES WITH g BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
. . b4 N
Test Date 12/11/2015 Test Time 10:40am g PLAN N DI ST Rl CT
= \\ o
- o | o | ™
Location Tested b =2 — i PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE L 3
Nichols Elem School Dan Perez ol S b :i LATCH RECEIVER & =
. e J L - C BRACKET. 3 HORIZONTAL
3401 Renegade Ave Joel Hunnington (CWS) a 4 OQOOQ % : P FRAME
Herschel Moore (CWS) > SR AU NI S gy z SUPPORTS
= (E) CANE BOLT ——— | =
|| TO REMAIN 3 Be
= i | Il .4
a/4" RADIUS FINISH SURFACE / N
Notes Read Hydrant ax _\ - WA <
Read hydrant is located on the southeast corner of 65 psi static pressure | PROVIDE MINIMUM 10" x / Co LON E L NICHOLS »
Blade Ave & Pasadena St. : 55 psi residual pressure #4 BAR CONTINUOUS 14 GAUGE GLV STEEL, g
Flow hydrant is located on the northwest corner of 744 ft hydrant elevation AGGREGATE BASE. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS. éﬁ:;(EPFLé;rﬁ éNELDED TO ELEMENTA RY SCHOOL £
Renegade Ave & Pasadena St. COMPACTED SUBGRADE v 3 2' L AT A LE 5
NOTE: 30'X32' RELOC B "
Flow Hvdrant(s MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE GATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS PUSH OR , -
Elow Hydrant(s) Pitot L PULL EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED GATE 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE %
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AR e, TS ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST wr
A OR AMP AMPERES uco MOTOR CONTROL CENTER SCOPE: 2) DO ALL DRILLING, CUTTING, CHANNELING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO INSTALL ELECTRICAL WORK AS PRIME CONSULTANT
ARG, CURRENT. Mo THQUSAND GIRCULAR MILS THE DRAWINGS AND THESE GENERAL NOTES DESCRIBE THE SCOPE OF WORK AND SYSTEMS. THE MATERIAL INDICATED OR HEREIN SPECIFIED. ALL HOLES, CURBS, ETC., IN FLOORS, CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE
e A N EREENT MECH MECHANICAL REQUIRED FOR THE WORK SHALL BE CONTRACTOR FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED, UNLESS PATCHED, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. PAINT ALL NEW ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS, CABINETS, ENCLOSURES, DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE MEASURED TO CENTERLINE OF ENCLOSURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ARCH RCHITECTURAL MR MANUFACTURER _ SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. THE WORK INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPAL AND FITTINGS PENETRATING INTO FIRE RATED ENVELOPES, SPACES, ETC. NOTE: SOME SYMBOLS SHOWN MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
AFF ABOVE, FINISHED FLOOR s
A AVESHITCH RATING MH MANHOLE g\z | AL CONDUI RUNS SHALL BE CONCEALED, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE. PROVIDE A PULL WIRE IN ALL ANNOTATIONS & CALLOUTS POWER -
EERMIS AND CHARGES: .
AFE ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MISC MISCELLANEOUS OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, INSPECTION FEES, AND OTHER CHARGES BY . . .
Pty ATOMATC WIRE GAUGE ue NoUNTED, AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 4.) EXISTING CONDITION SHOWN IS FROM AVAILABLE RECORD DRAWINGS AND VISUAL FIELD SURVEY AND IS () ELECTRICAL KEYNOTE: DENOTES KEYNOTE #1 OF NOTES ON SAME SHEET. —EERF— PANELBOARD PER PLANS, FLUSH MOUNTED IN WALL © +6'-6" TO TOP OF TRIM San Luis Obispo
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MTR MOTOR SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITION AT SITE. " 4119 B Suite 210
BD BOARD ® NEW REGULATIONS AND CODES: /A \=— INDICATES LIGHTING FIXTURE TAG NUMBER BB PANELBOARD PER PLANS, SURFACE MOUNTED ON WALL @ +6'—6" TO TOP OF TRIM GROUP [4119 Broad Street, Suite
BKR EAK NORMALLY CLOSED PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA 5,) ALL WORK SHOWN IS NEW UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS EXISTING (X). ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
BL BUILDING NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TITLE 8, AND OTHER CODES AND REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION. INSTALL ALL MOUNTING AND ANCHORAGE MUST CONFORM WITH LOCAL AND STATE SEISMIC CODES. \ 62 / INDICATES WATTAGE OF LIGHT FIXTURE ©©  SINGLE RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED @ +18" AFF, NEMA 5—20R UON )
¢ ONDUIT NF NON FUSED EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INSPECTING AUTHORITY AND MANUFACTURERS (FOUND ON LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE) 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
Cac CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE No. NORMALLY OPEN RECOMMENDATIONS. TELEPHONE SYSTEMS: ©  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED @ +18” AFF, NEMA 5-20R UON
Qe CELNG NGAUTO  NON ATTOMEC VERIFYING EXISTING CONDITIONS: N B T I L ALE [N EACH RACEWAY AS REQUIRED FOR THE INDICATES MECHANICAL/PLUMBING EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE (FOUND (GFI DENOTES GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER RECEPTACLE)
) oA oNLY P POLE BEFORE SUBMITTING BID, BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE ) /=% ON ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR ON MECHANICAL PLANS. ()  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY @ +18" AFF, NEMA
o SO oo Bone B o R e e L T S——— s, comuune |\ o, e i e o
\ FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE BON ROUNDING M AS REQUIRED BY CODES, NU .
CICoR 8 SILIFORNIA FIRE CODE PhL AN MADE SUCH STUDY AND EXAMINATION AND TO ACCEPT ALL CONDITIONS PRESENT AT THE SITE. NO REQUEST OF GROUNDING SHALL BE MAINTAINED MECHANICALLY AND ELECTRICALLY mgoumm THE SYSTEM. A GREEN &  DUPLEX TvSS RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED @ +18" AFF, NEMA 5-20R UON SEAL
IAGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL PAYMENT WiLL BE CONSIDERED AS VALID, DUE TO FAILURE TO ALLOW FOR CONDITIONS GROUNDING CODE SIZED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE CARRIED THROUGH IN ALL CONDUITS. n INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER
DISG DISCONNECT PR POWER - CHLORIDE WHICH MAY EXIST. ©  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED @ +18" AFF, NEMA 5-20R UON
BuG DRAMNG TToH & REQUIRED RO NT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT A COMPLETE AND WORKABLE ELECTRICAL 2% INPIGATES SHEET NOMBER To FIND DETAL TOP RECEFTAGLE. SWITCHED ’
COORDINATION:
FACP DIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL RM ROOM COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, OBTAIN ALL DRAWINGS THAT WILL REQUIRE COORDINATION AND INSTALLATION BE PROVIDED FOR ALL THE EQUIPMENT DESCRIBED OR SHOWN AS BEING IN THIS CONTRACT. £)]  CEILING MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5-20R UON
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS REQUIRED WHETHER SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR NOT. TOWARD THIS END FURNISH ALL LABOR AND TOOLS NECESSARY AND FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL APPARATUS, “—e"'“"‘ BREAK LINE INDICATES WORK EXTENDED BEYOND LIMITS SHOWN ON DRAWING.
A SCHED SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL. EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS INDICATED ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY, EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IN A FASHION COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING ITEMS @ DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. WALL MOUNTED © +18" AFF, NEMA 5-20R UON
o SANCEAL CONTRACTOR SEC. SN DAY VERIFIED. REQURED BUT NOT NORMALLY SHOWN, SUCH AS LAMPS, COUPLINGS, HANGERS, BRACKETS, CLAWPS, BOXES, CONDUIT & WIRING SYMBOLS CEFTACLE, '
G GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING STD STANDARD . ' . (©  SPECIAL PURPOSE ELECTRICAL OUTLET PER PLAN IN WALL @ +18%, UON
GND GROUND UNSW UNSWITCHED SERVICE_CONTINUITY: A5—1-3~5,7 '
HP HORSEPOWER TEL TELEPHONE UNINTERRUPTED EXISTING ELECTRICAL POWER SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO OTHER TRADES FOR TEMPORARY 1.) PROCURE ALL PERMITS FROM LEGALLY CONSTITUTED AUTHORITIES, ARRANGE FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND ,__y,,,,\:[ ’
HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE IR TRANSFORMER POWER AREAS OF THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY SERVICES AS MAY BE Ple ALL COSTS FOR FEES AND TESTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. COMPLY WITH CODES: NOTHING IN THESE INDICATES A HOMERUN TO PANEL A5, CKTS 1~3-5 WITH SHARED O] ;‘,‘éﬁ"{‘,?“"&’g}gcc"-ssm CEILING SPACE MTD.) SIZE PER TABLE AND
HZ HERTZ bA G TYPICAL REQUIRED. IDENTIFY AT BID TIME, ALL WORK TO BE DONE ON PREMIUM TIME AND THE TOTAL OVERTIME DRAWINGS AUTHORIZES DEVIATION FROM APPLICABLE CODES. EUTRAL & CKT 7 DEDICATED NEUTRAL.
S T B D N UNLESS QTHERWISE NOTED MAN~-HOURS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION. N & WITH (D1 JUNCTION BOX (WALL MD.) SIZE PER TABLE AND NEC ARTICLE 370
wa‘“ Eiié"?‘}ﬁ“‘””ﬂ‘s i VOLTAMPERE PROVIDE RECORD DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER WITH ALL CHANGES NOTED THEREON AT THE COMPLETION OF Wi GTVER TRADES T0 SIFLIY INSTALLATION WHEREVER FOSSBLE BUT SUBJECT T0 APPROVAL OF " CONDUIT RUN CONG GEILING O IN W RECESSED FLUSH FLOORBOX, FLOOR MOUNTED. SEE POWER AND SIGNAL PLANS. zgpr‘gﬂ:f&&m or distribution for anv purposs ofher than authorized b
LeL LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD v WA o OROP THE PROJECT, RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND DATED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO RELEASE OF ARCHITECT FOR VISUAL AND STRUCTURAL REASONS. =~ —— CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED BELOW FLOOR OR UNDERGROUND VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH—IN. COORDINATE COVER 1B Croup s forbidden. y purp y
LEc LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT W WI FINAL RETENTION OF ALL MONIES. 3) PROVIDE A CODE APPROVED DISCONNECT SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER WITHIN SIGHT OF EVERY MOTOR i - 2 f12 & 1 12 00 OND FINISH/COLOR WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING.
LTS LIGHTS 159 EXISTING MARK PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS DAILY TO INDICATE ALL CHANGES MADE IN THE FIELD. AND FEED MOTORS NOT EQUIPPED WITH "BUILT IN® PROTECTION THROUGH A MAGNETIC OR MANUAL STARTER - . COPYRIGHT 2016 IBI GROUP
MAG MACNET:, MAGNETIC 1P SINGLE POLE A) IN ADDITION TO GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF PROJECT RECORD DRAWINGS, INDICATE ON WITH OVERLOAD LIEATERS SIZED TO COMPLY WITH MOTOR MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND e 3/4°C - 2 #12 & 1 $12 CU GND ©  THERMOSTAT OUTLET BOX. 45 BOX WITH SINGLE GANG RNG © +42" AFF
g S, MCSAL I, LTI A DA T S M TN L | e
NS | Y RU \ , ]
¢ - : 4.) FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXHAUST FANS, PUMPS, COMPRESSORS, SPACE HEATERS, WATER HEATERS, —ff———  3/4°C - 3 $12 & 1 #12 CU GND
e o o S T o0 s 1 G T MDA DTN A R 10 MG KOO, e Sante R b e ey S e e |, VOICE/DATA SYSTEM Revsions
_ USE GREEN TO INDICATE DELETIONS AND RED TO INDICATE ADDITIONS. NOT N ILY SH 3 I 3/4°C - 4 §12 & 1 #12 GND
E FOR SCREWS (a) E : SR)A USE THE SAME SYMBOLS AND FOLLOW THE SAME DRAFTING PROCEDURES USED ON THE CONTRACT LOCATIONS UNDER DIRECTION OF HEATING AND VENTILATING CONTRACTOR. ) K] TELE/DATA OUTLET BOX IN WALL © +18", STUB A 1" CO UP 12" ABOVE NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
No. m HEAD ® HEXAGONAL HEAD/EXTERNAL WINGS. 5 L)AB DOL&.;TER%%N ‘};‘J ﬁgo&,ggm % gsﬁ é& ﬂgFoTuJEsmSEAg%gE %‘g@ﬁ; {3& ’“Gﬁo’ﬁ’é’%'é”ﬁmssp OF THE e 3/4°C ~ 5 $12 & 1 #12 GND ACCESSIBLE CEILING WITH BUSHING, 55 BOX WITH 1~GANG P—RING, UON
WIRE ORNE SOCKET WRENCH LOCATE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT STUBBED-OUT FOR FUTURE USE, UNDERGROUND FEEDER CONDUITS, AND ARALLEL TR " - . »n
SIZE SLOT WIDTH (IN.) | SLOT LENGTH (N) | opir_poit OTHER FEEDER PULL BOX LOCATIONS USING BUILDING LINES BY INDICATING ON THE PROJECT RECORD DRAWINGS, RUNS, SPACE THEM 3" OR MORE APART. WHERE CONDUITS CROSS EACH OTHER, THICKEN THE SLAB 3/4°C ~ € $12 & 1§12 GND W  TELE/DATA OUTLET BOX, MOUNTED IN WALL +6" ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. e
CONNECTORS CONNEGTORS PROPORTIONATELY OVER A HORIZONTAL AREA EQUAL TO TEN TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE LARGEST CONDUIT. $10 s~ 2410 & 1 $10 oD STUB A 1" CO UP 12" ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING WITH BUSHING, 55 BOX WITH
TO 3/64 OVER 3/64) TO 1/4 |OVER 1/4 AT THE COMPLETION OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT INSTALLATION, PROVIDE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT RECORD REFER ALSO TO DETAILS SHOWN. —t 1-GANG P—RING, UON 2
DOCUMENTS TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. :
18-10 AWG 20 35 20 35 80 75 | 6.) SIZE OUTLET BOXES IN CONFORMITY WITH CODE FOR NUMBER AND GUAGE OF CONDUCTORS THEREIN, ' s -3 10 & 1 10 oD ®) Rine von S MOUNTED TELE/DATA OUTLET, 55 BOX WITH SINGLE GANG PLASTER L
8 25 40 25 40 80 75 TWO COPIES, IN BINDER FORM, OF ALL TEST RESULTS AS REQUIRED BY THESE DOCUMENTS. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED TO BE LARGER. MINIMUM BOX SIZE SHALL BE 4" SQUARE BY 1-1/2" DEEP. 410 "
6 35 45 35 45 165 110 TWO COPIES OF LOCAL AND/OR STATE CODE ENFORCING AUTHORITIES FINAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATES. 7.) ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING, ——f—— 3/4°C - 4 #10 & 1 10 GND @ TELEVISION OUTLET IN WALL © +84", 55 BOX WITH 1-GANG RING, UON E
4 = 45 - 45 165 110 SERVICING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE CONCEALED WHERE POSSIBLE, EXPOSED #10 . -
3 = 50 = 50 275 150 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORDS AND TESTING REPORTS AS OUTLINED IN NFPA 72, CHAPTER 10. CONDUIT SHALL BE IN STRAIGHT LINES PARALLEL WITH, OR AT RICHT ANGLES TO, COLUMN LINES OR BEAMS i 3/4°C - 5 10 & 1 10 GND
AND SEPARATED BY AT LEAST THREE (3) INCHES FROM WATER LINES WHENEVER THEY RUN ALONG SIDE OR #10
2 - 50 - 50 275 150 TWO COPIES, IN BINDER FORM, OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION ACROSS SUCH LINES. CONDUIT SHALL NOT BE RUN BELOW CABLE TRAYS OR LIGHT FIXTURES WITHOUT —  3/4°C - 6 #10 & 1 $10 GND CONSULTANT O
1 - 50 - 50 275 150 INSTRUCTIONS, WARRANTY CERTIFICATES, AND PRODUCT LITERATURE FOR ALL PRODUCTS UTILIZED ON SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATVE. HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO STEEL, CONCRETE SWITCHES
1/0 - 50 - 50 385 180 PROJECT. OR MASONRY, BUT NOT TO PIPING. HANGERS AND SUPPORT SYSTEMS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE ——] CONDUIT STUB, CAP AND IDENTIFY o
VISUAL ENVIRONMENT. ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS EXPOSED TO PUBLIC VIEW MUST BE SHOWN IN DETAL S SINGLE—POLE SWITCH MOUNTED © +42" AFF
2/0 - 50 - 50 385 180 GUARANTEE: ON PLANS SUBMITTED TO LANDLORD FOR APPROVAL OF APPEARANCE. ALL HANGERS MUST BE UNIFORMLY ..  FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION. SEE PLAN. Q
370 - 50 - 50 500 250 CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS ON ALL WORK AGAINST SPACED AND NEATLY INSTALLED WITH NO EXCESS MATERIAL BEYOND WHAT IS REQUIRED FOR THE SUPPORT S,  SINGLE POLE SWITCH © +42", UON
DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. FUNCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SELECT ACCESSORIES AND HARDWARE WITH A SMOOTH, NEAT FINISHED a INDICATES LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE SWITCHED
4/0 - 50 - 50 500 250 APPEARANCE AND PAINT ALL EXPOSED CONDUT HANGERS TO MATCH THE ADJACENT FINISHES. LIGHTING FIXTURE SYMBOLS S2  TWO-POLE SWITCH MOUNTED © +42° AFF 4
250 kemil - 50 - 50 650 325 SHOP DRAWINGS:
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND MATERIAL LIST FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. ALL EQUIPMENT 8) ALL W, AND RECEPTACLES SHALL OUNT " " p . O
300 - 50 - S0 650 325 TO BEAR U.L. LABEL OR THAT OF ANOTHER ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY. SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE qumé'm%sw&"gss om%gwﬁsg Norg"%? BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 18" AND 48 PER ADA. 2'x4’ CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE W/OUTLET BOX S3  3-WAY SWITCH MOUNTED © +42" AFF
350 - 50 = 50 850 325 STAMPED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR CONFORMANCE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL. (RECESSED, SURFACE MOUNTED) . ——
- 50 - 50 825 325 SUBMIT SIX SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASING ALL BREAKER MOUNTING ELECTRICAL SWITCHES: CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM S4  4-WAY SWITCH MOUNTED @ +42" AFF |_
400 HARDWARE, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, FUSES, CONTROLLERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, LIGHT SWITCHES, OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND
500 - 50 - 50 825 375 RECEPTACLES, ETC. VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF OUTLET BOX o & b, ETC. INDICATES SWITCH IDENTIFICATION Sk KEYED SWITCH MOUNTED © +42" AFF o
600 - 50 - 50 1000 375 CONTRACTOR BID: NOR LESS THAN 15" MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF THE FINISHED NUMBER INDICATES LIGHT FIXTURE BRANCH CIRCUIT S i
S N W T2 | CmIors o . o D oN AL MO SN 00 TUE LA NS SR o | eveomicn. recemmas oons 242 CELING WOUNTED FLUORESCENT LGHT FIXTURE W/OUTET 80K o =
750 - 50 - 50 1000 375 TR S I \SuBSTIUTE FOR EQUIFMENT SPECIFIED, HE SHALL U S \REQUEST FO ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES RGeSt SURTACE. MOUNTED) [C]  DMMER SWITCH MOUNTED © +42" AFF, O-10V DIMMER COMPATIBLE m
800 - 50 - 50 1100 500 BSTITUTIONS SHAL OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES, SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED ESSE WITH LED LIGHT FIXTURE, UON.
REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER N WRITING, SUCH REVIEW SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING NOR LESS THAN 15" MEASURED -
200 - 850 - 50 1100 500 COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FROM THE BOTIOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING TO THE LEVEL OF THE [0 ] CELING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE WITH 4S OUTLET BOX S OCCUP SENSOR WALL SWITCH PER PLANS, MOUNTED © +42° AFF
SUBSTITUTIONS WHICH AFFECT OTHER PARTS OF HIS/HER OWN WORK, THE OWNER, ENGINEER OF RECORD . ENC ATION:
1250 - - - - 1100 600 OR THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS. @] FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH INTEGRAL 90 MINUTE EMERGENCY BATTERY | Sp  SINGLE~POLE SWITCH (WITH PILOT LIGHT) © +42" AFF
9.) CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE PLANS AND VERIFY IN FIELD LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED WALLS, RECESSED
Lo - - - - s o MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION: SATED WALLS, CENINGS AND FLOORS WITH U.L. LISTED. MATERAL APPROVED B ThE AUTHORTY- HAVING. Ot PACK WITH 4S OUILET BOX. (REGESSED, SURFAGE MOUNTED) ®  TME SWITCH, FLUSH MOUNTED ©@ +42° AFF. WATTSTOPPER, TS—400-W AGENCY TRACKING No, 63321-155
o0 S N M e 1 o] AL WIS SALLEE Nt A0, USED BY DERTERS LOWIORY (S mccrmon cooe ap | RSOGO o T e e SURTACE MONTED FUCKESGONT STRP LOING THTURE WTH 45 006 | 1 ' ' ' FLENO. 155 Q
— — - — FIXTU UTLET CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR COMPLETE WITH OUTLET BOX, PER PLANS. ‘ ,
THIS TABLE GIVES RECOMMENDED CONNECTOR INSTALLING TORQUES FOR COPPER AND ALUMINUM WSTAILITION STATL BE OF THE TATEST W STANDATES OF WORKUANSHE- PO o DTS A E e e aeAy TR A COMPLETE. AN WORKABLE SUNEAGE MOONTED Q) caue sumce uaeD eimhs P W oumeT sox prtthi it el
. » ) 3 . » DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
CONDUCTORS. THEY ARE FOR GUIDANCE ONLY WHERE NO TIGHTENING INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AND CONDUITS: ELECTRICAL RACEWAY SYSTEM. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A PRE—INSTALLATION ©  ceun RecessED DOWNUIGHT FIXTURE CHELSEA DIGITAL WALL SWITCH MOUNTED @ +42" AFF OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
SHOULD NOT BE USED TO REPLACE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS WHICH SHOULD ALWAYS BE CONDUIT SHALL BE EMT, PVG, IMC, RIGID OR FLEXIBLE STEEL TYPE. CONDUIT SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY JOB WALK WITH OWNER & ARCHITECT FOR CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
FOLLOWED. MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL-1. A GROUND WIRE IS REQUIRED IN ALL FLEXIBLE EXACT ROUTING OF ANY & ALL SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAYS CEILING RECESSED WALL WASH DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE "
() CLAMPING SCREWS WITH MULTIPLE TIGHTENING MEANS; FOR EXAMPLE FOR A SLOTIED HEXAGONAL |  SONOUTT AND UNDERGROUND CONDUI. BUSHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL ' [ PusH BuroN WL swrtch MOWNTED © +42" AP -/17 001
9 {EAD SCREW. USE THE MIGHEST TORGUE VALUUE ASSOCIATED WITH THE DIFFERENT TIGHTENING COMMUNICATION, TELEPHONE & SPEAKER CONDUITS. PROVIDE 3/16" NYLON PULL STRING IN
MEANS, " ALL EMPTY CONDUITS. NO MC, BX, OR ACS0 SHALL BE PERMITTED. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM ANCHORAGE: Y.¥  TRACK LIGHTING (TRIANGLES INDICATE # OF HEADS) AC FLS %SM
(b) FOR VAwes OF SLOT WIDTH OR LENGTH OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED, SELECT THE LARGEST ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BRACED OR SEISMICALLY ANCHORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO RESIST CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND FUSES {L / Z / ' A
TORQUE VALUS ASSOCIATED WITH CONDUCTOR SIZE. SWITCHES _AND _RECEPTACLES: SEISMIC FORCES ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION. PROVIDE COMPLETE SEISMIC ANCHORAGE AND BRACING FOR DA 4— 2o /1
;5%35520 AMP BNEE%AATEQT% OS\YA‘;S%: 2';?, sggf’mcoﬁ%c%%igigsﬂ?ﬂw :ERASSMAA%L 20R. IN ALL a%%m%ﬁrs %F ‘%Eacrgtc?tm ﬁ%%?’w%%"%b f&n&LﬁM Tg@gﬁs NETIéECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE LIGHT FIXTURE, WALL MOUNTED WITH OUTLET BOX |
SHALL HALL —20R. NIFORM BU ]
CEC ART. 310 CONDUCTOR DERATING OFFICES AND OFFICE AREAS, DEVICES SHALL BE DECORA TYPE WITH COLOR SELECTION BY )225AF VOLDED SRCUIT ER 225 AP .
CONTRACTOR/OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. THE SEISMIC BRACING AND ANCHORAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER THE LATEST EDITION OF THE SMACNA 150AT CASE BREAK FRAME,
NEC $310.15 (B)(2)(0) ADJUSTMENT FACTORS SEISMIC RESTRAINT GUIDELINES. @ EXIT SIGN WITH OUTLET BOX r 3P 150 AMP TRIP RATING, 3—~POLE B AKE R SF'ELD C lTY S CH O O L
(o) MORE THAN THREE CURRENT CONDUCTORS I A RACEWAY OR CABLE. WHERE THE IDENTIFY FEEDERS WITH THE CORRESPONDING GIRCUIT DESIGNATION AT THE OVER—CURRENT ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF SMACNA
N A N T I O e SXCEEDS THREE, THE DEVICE, LOAD END, AND IN PULL BOXES WITH E—Z CODE OR OTHER APPROVED WIRE MARKER. GUIDELINES, WHERE BRACING DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE FIELD INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE ARROW DENOTES DIRECTIONAL CHEVRON ] D|STR|CT
IDENTIFY BRANCH CIRCUITS WITH 1.D. MARKERS, THE CORRESPONDING CIRCUIT DESIGNATION AT SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEERS, AND THE ARCHITECT. A COPY OF LATEST SMACNA
NUMBER OF PERCENT OF VALUES IN TABLES AS THE_OVER—CURRENT DEVICE, AT ALL SPLICES, IN JUNCTION BOXES, AND IN OUTLETS. USE GUIDELINES SHALL BE KEPT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. EXIT SIGN, END MOUNT ON WALL, WITH OUTLET BOX 100AS
CURRENT—-CARRYING PLASTIC COATED SELF-STICKING MARKERS SUCH AS THOMAS & BETTS E~Z CODE FOR g g FUSED SWITCH. 100 AMP SWITCH RATING WITH 60 AMP FUSES. 3-POLE
M IE NECESSARY IDENTIFICATION OF CONDUCTORS. IDENTIEY SIGNAL & COMMUNICATION CABLES AT TERMINAL AND OUTLET. FIRE_ALARM_SYSTEM BY_CONIRACTOR S0AF ] AM s o
; mggggg g 70 CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE PROJECT AREA TO INCLUDE: HADING DENOTES FACE OF EXIT SIGN. 3P
10 THROUGH 20 50 DELIVER ALL CONDUCTORS TO THE JOB SITE IN ORIGINAL UNBROKEN CARTON OR REEL, PROPERLY TAGGED A) SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL REQUIRED AREAS
21 THROUGH 30 45 WITH U.L. LABEL, SIZE, TYPE, MANUFACTURER, TRADE NAME AND THE DATE OF MANUFACTURE. CONDUCTORS e.)) HEAT DETECTORS IN ALL REQS,RED AREAS EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT WITH OUTLET BOX.
31 THROUGH 40 40 MUST BE MANUFACTURED WITHIN 6 MONTHS. PROVIDE COPPER CONDUCTORS #12 AWG MINIMUM UNLESS C.) DUCT DETECTORS IN ALL REQUIRED SPACES @ 100A UTILTY METER (OR AS NOTED)
41 AND ABOVE 35 SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE STRANDED COPPER CONDUCTORS FOR ALL D.) STROBES/ALARMS IN ALL REQUIRED AREAS
WHERE SINGLE CONDUCTORS OR MULTICONDUCTOR CABLES ARE STACKED OR BUNDLED LONGER THAN WIRING. USE CONDUCTORS WITH THHN/THWN 600 VOLTS INSULATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. E.) PULL STATIONS AT ALL LEGAL FIRE EXTS — WHERE REQUIRED @ EXIT-EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT COMBO WITH OUTLET BOX.
24 INCHES (610 rnm) wrmour MAINTAINING SPACING AND ARE NOT INSTALLED IN RACEWAYS, THE PANELBOARDS: F.) TAMPER AND FLOW SWITCHES AT FIRE SPRINKLER RISERS AND BACKFLOW PREVENTERS g“sw g‘xogcgguggﬁrﬂ%%gnggﬂgg& 35 AMP FUSES, 3-POLE
EXCEPTION NO. 1: WHERE CONDUCTORS OF DIFFERENT SYSTEMS, AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 300-3 BUS THREE PHASE, FOUR WIRE DISTRIBUTED PHASING TYPE. CIRCUITING SHALL BE ARRANGED H.) SMOKE/FIRE DAMPER/HVAC UNIT SHUT-DOWN BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING, CONTROL WIRING, CONTROL DANT .
ARE INSTALLED IN A COMMON RACEWAY OR CABLE, THE DERATING FACTORS SHOWN ABOVE SHALL APPLY 7O PROVIDE, AS NEARLY AS POSSIBLE, AN EVENLY BALANCED LOAD ON ALL PHASES. DEVICES, RELAYS, ETC.
PANELBOARDS SHALL BE BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKER TYPE. AVALABLE FAULT CURRENT IS )
TO THE NUMBER OF POWER AND LIGHTING (ARTICLES 210, 215, 220, AND 230) CONDUCTORS ONLY. STATED ON PANELBOARD SCHEDULE. PROVIDE PANEL IDENTIFICATION NAMEPLATE (ENGRAVED ON 1. cc:‘mm%% ss%% Ts*;.gam FggT ngmongRs SIGNED APPROVAL, APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE m COMBINATION STARTER / DISCONNECT SWITCH SIZED PER PLAN COL ON EL N ' CH OLS
EXCEPTION NO. 2: FOR CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN CABLE TRAYS, THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 392.11 SADHESIVE 1/2° MINIMUM LETTERS) AND TYPEWRITTEN LIST OF GIRCUITS IN THE DIRECTORY ALAR PROJ ‘ S
SHALL APPLY. " 2. ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED. NO.  EXHAUST FAN/MOTOR, SIZE AS INDICATED ON PLANS 4
. \CTORS SHALL NOT APPLY T0 CONDUCTORS. IN NPPLES STRUCTURA, SUPPORT: ' ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
EXCEPTION NO. 3: DERATING Fi NOT Y T0 IN HAVING A EACH SECTION OF FLOOR MOUNTED SWITCHBOARD, DISTRIBUTION BOARD, MCC, ETC. SHALL BE 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL DEVICES AND SYSTEMS FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS. g
/G MO EXCEEPING 24 A (o BOLTED ™0, T CONCRETE NOUSEKEEPING PAD USKG (8) 3410 oRACE £ BalTs D 4. CONTRACTOR. SHALL PROVIE S (6) SETS OF FIRE ALARM WANUALS FOR ALL SYSTEMS AND DEVCES " ' o
EXGEPTION NO.4: DERATING FACTORS SHALL NOT APPLY TO UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS. ENTERING W y : o 30'X32' RELOCATABLE |:
LowG M UTOOOR TRENGH - THGSE COMDUCTORS HAVE PRSI PROTECTN I T Fome Or oD | SELOW AL L0OF MOUIED SleCrmca, caulbuew, T e Tor OF AL Fioan KOUeD ASDITON TO S (& SETS OF A SISTEM OPERMTONAL MANAL TALGRED FOR THE PROLECT SPice FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS :
METAL CONDUIT, INTERMEDIATE METAL OONDUIT. OR RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT HAVING A LENGTH NOT ' T ILDING . 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SATISFACTORY TEST IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OWNER, FIRE PREVENTION vy
EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3.05m) ABOVE GRADE AND THENUMBER OF CONDUCTORS DOES NOT EXCEED FOUR. DEMOLITION: BUREAU, AND CONSULTING ENGINEER., ' FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE 2
NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY WHEREVER EXISTING EQUIPMENT IS ENCOUNTERED WHICH MUST BE BAKERSFIELD. CA 93306 |
- 4 , AND WHICH 1S N 3 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CONNECTIONS TO POWER PANELS, CONDUIT AND WIRE AND SMOK CTOR W/ BASE E)
CEC m’gl FILL TABLE 370-—-18 _ RELOCATED DUE TO THE NEW CONSTRUCTION, AND WHICH IS NOT INDICATED ON THE PLANS connscnons R oL PRO L OO o POW NELS, con ® OKE DETE 1/ ’ g
JUNCTION BOX DIMENSION, : MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS 1. ALL REMOVED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE SALVAGEABLE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
INCHES TRADE SIZE OR TYPE CUL N o 74 T No. 12 | No. 10 | NO. 8 NO. 6 THE OWNER. DELIVER SUCH SALVAGED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ON THE PREMISES AS DIRECTED BY THE SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PULL STATION S
CAP. - - - - OWNER, AND NEATLY PILE OR STORE THEM AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE. REMOVE FROM PREMISES AND PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING PROJECT NO: 15178.000
4 x1-1/4 ROUND OR OCTAGONAL 12.5 6 5 5 4 2 DISPOSE OF ALL MATERIALS CONSIDERED BY THE OWNER TO BE SCRAP. OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE ™Y ' . 5
EOUND OR GCTAGONAL - 1 > % 2, ALL DEVICES, CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS, FEEDERS, ETC., WHEN NOTED TO BE REMOVED, SHALL BE REMOVED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. : G. GARCIA 3
4 X2-1/8 ROUND OR OCT. 21.5 9 8 TO THE LAST ACTIVE DEVICE. ALL OVER—CURRENT PROTECTION AND DISCONNECT DEVICES NO LONGER A pp— 5 FERRANTI =
4 x1-1/4 SQUARE 18.0 9 8 7 6 3 UTILIZED BUT REMAINING AS LAST ACTIVE DEVICE SHALL BE LABELED AS "SPARE". COORDINATE ALL OUTAGES WALL MOUNT HORN/STROBE : T 5
4 X1—1/2 SQUARE 21.0 10 9 8 7 4 WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16 B
4 X2-1/8 SQUARE 30.3 15 13 12 10 6 EXECUTION: _ coD 2013 EDITION DUCT DETECTOR 9
4-11/16 x1~1/4 SQUARE 255 12 1 10 8 5 CAREFULLY PROTECT ALL WALLS, TRIM, FLOORS, EQUIPMENT UTILITY LINES AND MATERIALS. WHEN WORKING APPUCABLE CODES AND REGULATK)NS PART 12-CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS E [?] SHEET TITLE £
4-11/16 X1-1/2 SQUARE 29.5 14 13 11 9 5 ON FINISHED SURFACES, LIMIT DAMAGE TO THE CONFINES AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE AND RESTORE TO THE PARTIAL LIST OF NFPA STANDARDS: o
4=71/16 X2-1/8 SQUARE 430 T s Ty 1% 3 ORIGINAL CONDITION ALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGED BECAUSE OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK @  CELING MOUNT AUDIBLE/VISIBLE a
3 <2 x1-1/2 DEVICE 75 3 3 3 3 ; UNDER THIS CONTRACT. NFPA 13— AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 2013 EDITION ®° SYMBOLS & S
DEVICE 10.0 5 4 4 3 2 1.) EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES REMOVED FOR PROTECTION SHALL BE REPLACED IN ORIGINAL CEILING MOUNT VISIBLE a
3 fzx:zﬁ/a, DEVICE 10.5 5 4 r 3 2 LOCATIONS, ANy MATERIALS ‘DAWAGED, SHALL B REPLAGED WITH NEW VATERALS OF LKE KND AND QUALTY. | PART 1—CALIFORNIA BUILDINGS STANDARD ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2013 EDITION | NFPA 14— STANDPIPES SYSTEMS, 2013 EDITION C k2
- £
¥ 2 X212 DEVCE 25 | 6 5 5 : 2 PART 2—CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2013 EDITION | NFPA 17A— WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS, 2013 EDTION | [ wesr oerecton wy aase GENERAL NOTES :
3 x2 x2-3/4 DEVICE 14.0 U 6 5 4 2 PART 3—CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2013 EDITION | NFPA 20— STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY 2013 EDITION | _ o
3 x2 x3-1/2 DEVICE 18.0 9 8 7 6 3 PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION [3  END-OF-LINE RESISTOR @,
4 X2-1/8 X1-1/2 DEVICE 10.3 5 4 4 3 2 PART 4-CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2013 EDITION R ©
4 X2-1/8 X1-7/8 DEVICE 13.0 L S 5 4 2 PART 5—CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2013 EDITION NFPA 24~ PRIVATE FIRE MAINS, 2013 EDITION HORN WITH WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE b
4 X2-1/8 X2-1/8 DEVICE 145 7 6 5 4 2 NFPA 70— NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2014 EDITION L =
T ] e 140 ’ 8 5 4 2 PART G-CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2013 EDITION' 1 \FpA 72— NAT. FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE 2013 EDITION ”
. xZ X —GANG 21.0 10 ° 8 7 4 PART 7-NO LONGER PUBLISHED (CAUFORN'A AMENDED) W MINI--HORN
1_;4 SINGLE COR 7 GANG 135 & 6 5 4 2 PART 8-—CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE 2013 EDITION NFPA 72— NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE 2013 EDITION o
: PART 9—CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 2013 EDITION wa vount seeaer/sTRo%t | FERRANT] ENGINEERING] steeT nuveer
2-3/8 SINGLE COVER / GANG 180 ° 8 7 ¢ 3 NFPA 96— STANDARD FOR VENTILATION CONTROL AND FIRE 2014 EDITION
5L MO WTERNAL DEPT a0 5 . - - . PART 10—CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2013 EDITION PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING OPERATIONS OUTDOOR WALL MOUNT SPEAKER C ONSULTING
1-3/4 MULTIPLE COVER / GANG -
““‘FD“é‘mNMUM‘mTERWZDEPTH 20 2 ] PART 11~CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 2013 EDITION ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
2-3/8 MULTIPLE COVER / GANG 24. ! 0 9 8 4
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GENERAL:

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWING'S. THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL LOCALLY
ADOPTED AMENDMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE~LATEST EDITION

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 24

. CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 19 FIRE CODE

. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE

. NEMA (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION)

. ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE, LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS

WHERE THESE SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR A HIGHER STANDARD THAN THE ABOVE—-MENTIONED RULES, THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL GOVERN.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSTALL ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH STAMPED PLANS APPROVED BY THE
ELECTRICAL DMISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY.

PRIOR TO CONTRACTOR SUBMITTING HIS/HER BID. HE/SHE SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE TO BECOME COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH ALL
ASPECTS OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALL REQUIREMENTS THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY THE OWNER. FAILURE TO DO THIS WILL
RELIEVE OWNER OF ANY FINANCIAL OBLIGATION FOR EXTRA WORK OR COST INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE
NOTICE OF ALLOWABLE WORK HOURS, ON-SITE STORAGE FACILITIES, AND AVAILABLE PARKING AND INCLUDE THIS IN HIS/HER BID.

ALL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ACCURATE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND PRESENTED TO THE OWNER AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF
OCCUPANCY PERMIT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEE ALL HIS/HER WORK FOR ONE YEAR AFTER ACCEPTANCE AND FURNISH ALL
MANUFACTURER WARRANTIES FOR THE EQUIPMENT HE/SHE FURNISHES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
FIRMLY SECURED TO THE SURFACE ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON ALL MAJOR PIECES OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING SERVICE-ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT,
LIGHTING FIXTURES, PANELBOARDS, SWITCHES, WIRING DEVICES, AND PLATES, AND EQUIPMENT FOR MISCELLANEOUS SYSTEMS. EACH [TEM
OF EQUIPMENT PROPOSED SHALL BE A STANDARD CATALOG PRODUCT OF AN ESTABLISHED MANUFACTURER. THE SHOP DRAWING SHALL
GIVE COMPLETE INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSED EQUIPMENT. EACH ITEM OF THE SHOP DRAWING SHALL BE PROPERLY LABELED,
INDICATING THE INTENDED SERVICE OF THE MATERIAL, THE JOB NAME, AND THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S NAME.

WHERE EQUIPMENT IS IDENTIFIED BY MANUFACTURER AND CATALOG NUMBER, T SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS THE BASE OF REQUIREMENTS
FOR QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE. WHERE MANUFACTURERS FOR EQUIPMENT ARE IDENTIFIED BY NAME, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MAY
SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, SIMILAR EQUIPMENT BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS AS SUBSTITUTION. (T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORTING DATA TO PERMIT EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE WITH RESPECT TO QUALITY,
PERFORMANCE, SERVICEABILITY, AND WARRANTY. THE ENGINEER'S DECISION AS TO WHETHER THE SUBMITTED EQUIPMENT IS ACCEPTABLE
SHALL BE FINAL AND BINDING.

ALL CHANGES NECESSARY 70 ACCOMMODATE THE SUBSTITUTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, AND
SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. DETAILED DRAWINGS INDICATING THE REQUIRED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL AT THE TIME THE SUBSTITUTION IS REQUESTED.

IF SUBSTITUTIONS ARE MADE IN LIEU OF THE LIGHTING FIXTURES SPECIFIED, PHOTOMETRIC PERFORMANCE, FORM, DIMENSION, DESIGN
AND PROFILE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

AT COMPLETION OF WORK, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN UP AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS AND MATERIALS NOT INSTALLED IN WORK,
DISPOSE IN AN ENVIRONMENTYALLY APPROVED MANNER, LEAVING PREMISES CLEAN.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SERVICE IF REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT TO MAINTAIN
ESSENTIAL SERVICES DURING CIRCUIT CUT-OVER PERIODS.

SECURE PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER BEFORE PERFORMING ANY CUTTING OR PATCHING WORK WHICH IS LIKELY TO AFFECT THE
%%H BeF A STnBElJCQrTURAL MEMBER. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE BY THE MEANS

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING AS REQUIRED AND AS INDICATED ON THE
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT EQUIPMENT LAYOUTS AND
REQUIREM%NU'S}S? E;;JEC’%}S?ING SIZES, VOLTAGES, CONTROL WIRING, CONTROL DEVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND/OR INSTALLED, LOCATIONS AND
OTHER RE .

ggNgUmngRsUNS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS AND ROUTING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD TO SUIT
N .

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE AND OBTAIN APPROVAL FOR ALL NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS IN CIRCUITING AS
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE RELOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT AND/OR DEVICES WHICH ARE AFFECTED BY ANY APPROVED AUTHORIZED
CHANGE. ALL CHANGES SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED ON THE RECORD (AS~BUILT) DRAWINGS.

ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, UL LISTED, APPROVED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
SHA%LH BER%UOI;NISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. EQUIPMENT EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE UL LISTED
WEATHERP| .

ALL MOTORS OR EQUIPMENT LOCATED OUT OF SIGHT OR MORE THAN 50 FEET FROM AN ELECTRICAL PANEL, SHALL HAVE HORSEPOWER
RATED DISCONNECTS INSTALLED AT THE MOTOR EQUIPMENT.

AlLL REQUIRED POWER OUTAGES THAT ARE NECESSARY IN ORDER TO COMPLETE ANY PORTION OF THE WORK SHALL BE ENTIRELY AT
THE OWNER'S CONVENIENCE AND AT A TIME DESIGNATED BY HIM/HER AND BE FULLY COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS OF ADVANCED NOTICE SHALL BE GVEN TO THE OWNER OF TIME DESIRED. OWNER SHALL APPROVE TIME OF
OUTAGE BEFORE THIS CONTRACTOR DISCONNECTS ANY CIRCUITS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND REMOVE ANY TEMPORARY
JUMPERS ETC. TO MAINTAIN ALL LOADS THAT THE OWNER DESIGNATES AS NOT BEING ABLE TO SHUT DOWN DURING CONSTRUCTION,

SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS EXIST THAT DIFFER FROM WHAT IS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS THAT CAUSE DEVIATIONS iN THE WORK
SHOWN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IN A TIMELY MANNER SO NOT TO IMPAIR THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE OR SEQUENCE OF EVENTS,
SUBMIT A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE CONDITIONS FOUND TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROPRIATE DIRECTION ON HOW TO
COMPLETE THE WORK IN QUESTION.

PRIOR TO START OF INSTALLATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE FINAL LOCATION OF EACH OUTLET AND DEVICE WITH THE

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RELOCATE ANY OUTLET OR DEVICE UP TO 8 FEET FROM THE LOCATION
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL FEEDER LENGTHS INDICATED ON SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS OR FEEDER SCHEDULE ARE FOR VOLTAGE DROP PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE
NOT TO BE USED FOR MATERIAL TAKE-OFF OR BIDDING PURPOSES.

COORDINATE ALL EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES, OBSTRUCTIONS, TYPE OF
ggh(l)sl;fgr%(‘fﬂosh% DO%% SWINGS, SINK AND SPLASH BOARD DIMENSIONS AND BATH MIRRORS, TO CLEAR SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES
| INSTALLATION.

WHERE ACCESS PANELS FOR ACCOMMODATING ELECTRICAL WORK ARE LOCATED AND/OR SIZED ON THESE DRAWINGS, OR DRAWINGS
PREPARED UNDER SEPARATE DIVISIONS OF THE WORK, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RE-SIZE AND/OR PROVIDE
SUITABLE ACCESS PANELS FOR THE CONDITIONS. WHERE INSUFFICIENT SPACE EXISTS TO ACCOMMODATE LARGER ACCESS PANELS, A
SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE IS TO MOUNT THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS TO THE BACKSIDE OF THE HINGED DOOR WITH AN APPROPRIATELY
SIEED OQ’N'?HS.;\DTE'I cAPPROVED FLEXIBLE FITTING, THUS ALLOWING ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS FROM THE OCCUPIED SPACE IN
L .

WHERE ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS ARE INSTALLED THROUGH 2 TO 4-HOUR RATED FLOORS OR WALLS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE FITTINGS APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE AND APPLICATION. FITTINGS SHALL SEAL
TIGHT THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OF EACH RACEWAY PENETRATION TO PROHIBIT FIRE PASSING FROM ONE AREA TO ANOTHER, WHERE
EMPTY CONDUITS ARE INSTALLED FOR FUTURE USE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SEAL THE RACEWAY TO COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS INDICATED ABOVE. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW THE PROPOSED FITTINGS TO
BE USED AND DETAILS REGARDING THE INSTALLATION METHODS PRIOR TO THEIR INSTALLATION, THE INSTALLATION SHALL NOT BE
COMPLETED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL HAS BEEN RECEWVED FROM THE ARCHITECT TO PROCEED.

AS A CONDITION FOR FURNISHING MATERIAL TO THIS PROJECT, THE MANUFACTURERS AND SUPPLIERS AGREE TO DEFEND, HOLD
HARMLESS, AND TO INDEMNIFY OWNER, ARCHITECT, ELECTRICAL ENGINEER, AND ALL RELATED SUBSIDIARIES AGAINST ANT LIABHITY
ARISING OUT OF PRODUCT FAILURE OR MANUFACTURING DEFECT OF THE EQUIPMENT THEY FURNISH.

DEMOLITION:

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OF THE NECESSARY DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE
THE REMODELING WITHIN THE VARIOUS PROJECT AREAS. RESTORE CONTINUITY OF ALL EXISTING CIRCUITING THAT IS TO REMAIN THAT
BECOMES DISTURBED AS A RESULT OF THE WORK PERFORMED DURING CONSTRUCTION. FURNISH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO
REROUTE CIRCUITRY TO REMAIN, CONCEAL FROM VIEW IN PUBLIC AREAS AND MAINTAIN ALL CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES AND
ACCESSIBILITY. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. WHERE EXISTING CONDUITS BECOME
EXPOSED AS A RESULT OF THE NEW WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REWORK AS REQUIRED TO SUIT CONDITIONS TO CONCEAL SUCH
CONDUIT FROM VIEW iN ALL PUBLIC AND BACK OF HOUSE AREAS.

ALL WIRING WITHIN EXISTING OUTLETS ARE TO BE RE—IDENTIFIED WITH EASY-MARKERS TO REFLECT THE NEW CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS
WHERE REWORK OR EXISTING IS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE NEW WORK.

ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL THAT IS REMOVED AS A PART OF THIS WORK SHALL BE DELIVERED TO OWNER AT
A LOCATION ON THE PROPERTY THAT HE/SHE DESIGNATES.

WHERE EXISTING QUTLETS, AFFECTED BY THE NEW WORK ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET AND WIRING, CUT OFF AND
PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT. WHERE THERE IS A POSSIBILITY TO REUSE A PORTION OF THE EXISTING CONDUIT SYSTEM, EXTEND BEXISTING
CONDUIT TO NEAREST ACCESSIBLE LOCATION AND PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX WITH SUITABLE COVER. COORDINATE EXTENT OF THIS WORK
WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE,

WIRE AND CABLES:

ALL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER, MINIMUM SIZE #12-—-AWG. USE THHN IN DRY LOCATIONS ONLY AND THWN IN WET LOCATIONS. ALL FIXED
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES SHALL BE WIRED IN APPROVED ENCLOSURES, ALL FINAL FLEX CONDUIT CONNECTIONS TO ANY EQUIPMENT
SHALL INCLUDE SUFFICIENT SLACK IN FLEX TO MOVE WITH THE EQUIPMENT.

COLOR CODE SECONDARY SERVICE, FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS WITH FACTORY APPLIED COLOR AS FOLLOWS:

- J: F AT

208Y/120 VOLTS PHASE 480Y/277 VOLTS
BLACK A BROWN
RED B8 ORANGE
BLUE c YELLOW
WHITE NEUTRAL WHITE
GREEN GROUND GREEN
JERMINAL _CABINETS

TERMINAL CABINETS SHALL BE FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED AS INDICATED WITH HINGED DOORS AND LOCK. MATCH PANEL BOARD
LOCK. EXTERIOR FINISH TO BE SAME AS FOR PANEL BOARDS. PROVIDE 3/4" PLYWOOD BACKING INSIDE OF CABINET, PROVIDE PROPER
NUMBER OF TERMINALS IN CABINETS AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE FLAT MOUNT TERMINAL BLOCKS MOUNTED ON PLYWOOD BACKING INSIDE TERMINAL CABINETS FOR CONDUCTOR TERMINATION.
PROVIDE QUANTITY OF TERMINAL BLOCKS FOR EACH SYSTEM AS REQUIRED. TERMINAL BLOCKS SHALL BE KULKA STANDARD 600-600A
SERIES AS MANUFACTURED BY MARATHON SPECIAL PRODUCTS.

PROVIDE A BAKELITE NAMEPLATE FASTENED WITH SCREWS TO THE FACE OF EACH TERMINAL CABINET WHICH WILL IDENTIFY T,

MATCH PANEL KEY

PROVIDE CIRCUIT DlRECTORY AND HOLDER ON INSIDE OF DOOR WITH ONE LINE FOR EACH CONDUCTOR ENTERING AND EACH
CONDUCTOR LEAVING CABIN

UNDERGROUND HANDHOLES AND BOXES.

INSTALL HANDHOLES AND BOXES LEVEL AND PLUMEB AND WITH ORIENTATION AND DEPTH COORDINATED WITH CONNECTING CONDUITS TO
MINIMIZE BENDS AND DEFLECTIONS REQUIRED FOR PROPER ENTRANCES.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, SUPPORT UNITS ON A LEVEL BED OF CRUSHED STONE OR GRAVEL, GRADED FROM 1/2 INCH SIEVE TO
NO. 4 SIEVE AND COMPACTED TO SAME DENSITY AS ADJACENT UNDISTURBED EARTH.

ELEVATION: IN PAVED AREAS, SET SO COVER SURFACE WILL BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE. SET COVERS OF OTHER ENCLOSURES 1
INCH ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

INSTALL HANDHOLES WITH BOTTOM BELOW FROST LINE, BELOW GRADE.

INSTALL REMOVABLE HARDWARE, INCLUDING PULLING EYES, CABLE STANCHIONS, CABLE ARMS, AND INSULATORS, AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION AND SUPPORT OF CABLES AND CONDUCTORS AND AS INDICATED. SELECT ARM LENGTHS TO BE LONG ENOUGH TO PROVIDE
SPARE SPACE FOR FUTURE CABLES BUT SHORT ENOUGH TO PRESERVE ADEQUATE WORKING CLEARANCES IN ENCLOSURE.

FIELD_CUT OPENINGS FOR CONDUITS ACCORDING TO ENCLOSURE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. CUT WALL OF ENCLOSURE
WITH A TOOL DESIGNED FOR MATERIAL TO BE CUT. SIZE HOLES FOR TERMINATING FITTINGS TO BE USED, AND SEAL AROUND
PENETRATIONS AFTER FITTINGS ARE INSTALLED.

CONDUCTOR IDENTIFICATION & INSTALLATION

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE ARRANGEMENT OF OUTLETS ON EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT AND THE CIRCUIT TAGS SHOW THE NUMBER OF
THE CIRCUIT, AND THE BOARD TO WHICH IT WiLL BE CONNECTED. CIRCUITS INDICATED WITH THE SAME NUMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED
TO THE SAME BREAKER ON THE PANEL BOARD.

elél& FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE TAGGED IN ALL PULL BOXES AND IN THE GUTTERS OF ALL PANELS TO WHICH THEY

ALL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH IDENTIFIED NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS.

NO WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS THAT MIGHT CAUSE INJURY TO THE SAID WIRE MAS BEEN
COMPLETED., CARE SHALL BE USED TO PULL WIRES TO INSURE THAT NO DAMAGE OCCURS TO THE INSULATION. POWDERED SOAPSTONES
OR WIRE EASE SHALL BE USED FOR PULLING IN WIRES.

IN MAKING THE CONNECTION OF ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS TO THE TERMINALS OF SWITCHES, BASE PLUGS, ETC. THE WIRES SHALL BE
LOOPED ARQUND THE BINDING SCREWS OR BE FITTED WITH CONNECTING LUGS. AT THE CEILING OUTLETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
LEAVE NOT LESS THAN 8" OF FREE ENDS ON EACH WIRE FOR CONNECTIONS TO THE FIXTURES.

NO SPLICES SHALL BE PERMITTED EXCEPT IN QUTLET BOXES, AND IN PANEL BOARD GUTTERS.

SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE OUTLET BOX. WHERE THE OUTLET BOX COVERS ARE BACK OF THE
FINISHED WALLS THE SWITCH OR RECEPTACLE SHALL BE BUILT QUT FROM THE SAME WITH WASHERS SO THAT IT IS RIGIDLY HELD IN
PLACE TO THE BOX. THE FLOATING OF ANY SWITCH OR RECEPTACLE WiLi. NOT BE PERMITTED,

ALL SIGNAL AND COMMUNICATIONS CONDUCTORS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN TERMINAL CABINETS AS TO TYPE OF SYSTEM, E.G.:. CLOCK,
BELL, FIRE ALARM, ETC, AS WELL AS THE LOCATION OF THE OTHER END OF THE CONDUCTCGR BY ROOM NUMBER OR NAME, AS
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE BY NUMBERS AT TERMINAL STRIPS AND A NUMBERED DIRECTORY IN A CARD
HOLDER INSIDE THE TERMINAL CABINET.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING SHALL BE COLOR-CODED AS FOLLOWS:

INITATING DEVICES ~ TWO YELLOW WIRES, TWO ORANGE WIRES.
NOTIFICATION DEVICES — TWO BLACK WIRES, TWO RED WIRES.

TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM WIRING SHALL BE COLOR-CODED GREEN AND YELLOW.
SECURITY SYSTEM WIRING SHALL BE COLOR-CODED BLUE AND YELLOW.

ALL POWER WIRING #6 GAUGE AND SMALLER SHALL BE FACTORY COLOR CODED. FOR LARGER THAN #6, MARK CONDUCTORS ON EACH
END AND AT ALL JUNCTION AND/OR PULL BOXES WITH A 1" BAND OF COLORED PRESSURE--SENSITIVE PLASTIC TAPE. FOR ISOLATED
CROUND WIRES, MARK WITH A 1" BAND OF GREEN TAPE, FOLLOWED BY A 1" BAND OF YELLOW TAPE, FOLLOWED BY A 1° BAND OF
GREEN TAPE. COLORS FOR EACH PHASE AND THE NEUTRAL SHALL BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT THE SYSTEM.

THE WHITE OR GRAY CONDUCTOR SHALL BE THE NEUTRAL AT EACH OUTLET., CONDUCTORS HAVING WHITE, GRAY OR GREEN COVERING
ggALL QOE‘I;IEU#SSED TO INDICATE OTHER THAN NEUTRAL OR GROUNDING. THIS LIMITATION APPLIES TO ALL POWER, LIGHTING, AND

INSTALLATION OF CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MADE IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE
RUN CONTINUOUS WITHOUT WELD, SPLICE OR JOINT BETWEEN BOXES. DO NOT INSTALL WIRES IN CONDUIT UNLESS THE ENTIRE SYSTEM
ESBSONDUST AND QUTLET BOXES ARE PERMANENTLY IN PLACE. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PULLED USING A U.L. APPROVED WIRE

MAKE ALL TERMINATIONS AT MOTORS USING 3M SERIES 5300 MOTOR LEAD/CABLE SPLICING KITS. MAKE CONNECTION PER 3M WRITTEN
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES,

ON ALL BOLTED ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BELVILLE WASHERS.
ALL WIRING TO BE NEATLY BUNDLED AND TIED WITH NYLON CORD OR PLASTIC STRAPS.

SPLICES IN UNDERGROUND BOXES SHALL BE MADE WITH CRIMP ON COMPRESSION CONNECTORS AND INSULATED WITH HEAT SHRINK
SLEEVES OR WITH SPLICE KITS LISTED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR WET LOCATIONS. WIRE NUTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EIRE_RATED AREAS

WHERE CONDUIT, CABINETS, OR BOXES PENETRATE FIRE RATED CEILINGS, WALLS OR FLOORS PROVIDE A FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE OR
FIRE STOP, RATING OF ENCLOSURE OR FIRE STOP SHALL MATCH OR EXCEED RATING OF AREA PENETRATED. VERIFY LOCATION OF FIRE
RATED AREAS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

WHERE OUTLET BOXES ARE RECESSED ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF A FIRE RATED WALL, BOXES SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES, WHERE OPENING FOR STEEL ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES EXCEED 15 SQ. INCHES IN AREA, OR AN AGGREGATE
OF MORE THAN 100 SQ. INCHES FOR ANY 100 SQ. FEET OF WALL OR PARTITION AREA, FIRE STOPPING IS REQUIRED.

PENETRATIONS IN WALLS, FLOOR OR CEILINGS REQUIRING PROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED. FIRE-STOPPING SHALL BE OF
AN APPROVED MATERIAL, SECURELY INSTALLED AND CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING ITS INTEGRITY WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE
TIME—TEMPERATURE CURVE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL STANDARD 12-43-3 AND STANDARD 12~43-1. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY AND KEPT AT THE JOB SIE.

WIRING  DEVICES:

SINGLE—-POLE SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMPERES, 120/277 VOLT, AC, SIDE AND BACK WIRED, HUBBELL CAT. #HBL-1221-W, OR EQUAL
BY G.E, PASS & SEYMOUR, OR LEVITON. VERIFY FINISH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT.

THREE-WAY SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMPERES, 120/277 VOLT, AC, SIDE AND BACK WIRED, HUBBELL CAT. §#HBL~1223-W, OR EQUAL
BY G.E., PASS & SEYMOUR, OR LEVITON. VERIFY FINISH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLES FOR 120 VOLT, SINGLE—-PHASE SERVICE TO BE RATED 20 AMPERES, 125 VOLT, BACK AND SIDE WIRED, 2-WIRE
{NEMA 5-—%(;:'\’) GROUNDING TYPE, VERIFY FINISH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT, HUBBELL CAT. #HBLB30C OR EQUAL BY PASS & SEYMOUR,

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLES (4-PLEX): TO BE SAME AS DUPLEX RECEPTACLES. TWO DUPLEX RECEPTACLES IN 4" X 4" OUTLET BOX
WITH ONE TWO—-GANG FACEPLATE. LEVITON, PASS & SEYMOUR, G.E., OR HUBBELL.

ALL DEVICE PLATES SHALL BE OF THE UNBREAKABLE PLASTIC TYPE, MANUFACTURED BY PASS & SEYMOUR, LUTRON, LEVITON, G.E., OR
HUBBELé.EAg-?MXELgFSY ?}'g’l-:sl,‘:‘ COLOR WITH ARCHITECT. DEVICE PLATES FOR EQUIPMENT, STORAGE, KITCHEN, AND LABORATORY AREAS

OUTLETS AND DEVICES SHALL BE SET RIGID, PLUMB, FASTENED SECURELY; WHERE CONCEALED, SET FLUSH WITH FINISH SURFACE.
WIRlNgT CONNECTIONS: CURL WIRE AROUND TERMINAL SCREWS AND TIGHTEN FIRMLY. SNAP~IN, PRESSURE-TYPE TERMINALS ARE NOT

GFI/GFCI TYPE RECEPTACLES FOR 120 VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE TO BE RATED 20 AMPERES, 125 VOLT, BACK AND SIDE WIRED,
2-WIRE (NEMA 5-20R) GROUNDING TYPE, VERIFY FINISH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT, HUBBELL CAT #GFRB300H,

ALL RECEPTACLE AND SWITCH COVER PLATES SHALL CLEARLY INDICATE, WITH PERMANENT BLACK MARKER ON THE INSIDE OF THE PLATE,
THE CIRCUIT NUMBER AND THE SOURCE OF POWER FEEDING THAT SWITCH OR RECEPTACLE.

ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE +48" TO +36" AND WITHIN SIGHT OF LIGHTING FIXTURES, CAC~24.
ALL CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE +15". CAC~24.
ALL HEATING AND COOLING CONTROLS SHALL BE +48". CAC~24,

LIGHTING:
ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE U.L. LISTED.

PROVIDE LIGHTING FIXTURES WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS AND AS INDICATED IN LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE. LAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED
8Y THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS/HER BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL ALL LIGHT FIXTURES,
INCLUDING THOSE FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. PROVIDE 1-1/2" CEILING SPACERS FOR FLUORESCENT FIXTURES WHERE REQUIRED.

ALL RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE JUNCTION BOXES APPROVED FOR THE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS REQUIRED. BOXES MAY
BE LOCATED IN NEARBY ACCESSIBLE AREAS SUCH AS STORAGE ROOMS, EQUIPMENT ROOMS, CLOSETS, ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACES, OR
IN REMOTE AREAS AS APPROVED, BUT NOT WHERE VISIBLE TO PUBLIC.

PROVIDE LENSED LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH LENSES OF 100% PURE VIRGIN ACRYLIC.

iLR%IQENc{TESHALL BE BID WITH LIGHTING FIXTURES AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS. SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE LISTED AS

WHERE THERE IS INSUFFICIENT SPACE FOR A SPECIFIED RECESSED FIXTURE, PROVIDE EITHER A MORE SHALLOW FIXTURE AS APPROVED,
OR A SXSSAESE AMI?;RNJVESD FIXTURE OF EQUAL QUALITY AND SIMILAR PHYSICAL APPEARANCE TO MATCH OTHER FIXTURES IN THE SAME

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTS FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES AS REQUIRED., WHERE FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED ON OR IN SUSPENDED

CE!UNGS.AgEggRE RFEDéTURES TO CEILING FRAME SYSTEM AND PROVIDE FIXTURE SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT OF THE CEILING SUSPENSION
SYSTEM, QUIRED.

PROVIDE PENDANT FIXTURES WITH SWIVEL HANGER, LEGALLY APPROVED FOR WEIGHT SUPPORTED AND FOR EARTHQUAKE COMPLIANCE.
BI':E%"%ISTALLED. ALL PENDANT FIXTURES INCLUDING CONTINUOUS FLUORESCENT ROWS SHALL SWING A MINIMUM OF 20" IN ANY

RECESSED FIXTURES IN FIRE RATED CEILINGS AND SUPPLY AIR PLENUMS SHALL BE EITHER APPROVED FOR THE FIRE RATINGS OF THE
CEILING, OR SHALL BE FULLY ENCLOSED IN A FIRE RATED HOUSING ACCEPTABLE TO LEGAL AUTHORITIES. SEAL ALL OPENINGS AS
REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE AIR LEAKS.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. PROVIDE MOUNTING
METHOD AS REQUIRED BY CEILINGS AND FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHOWN AND SPECIFIED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AS WELL AS THOSE REFLECTED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL,
INTERIOR DESIGN OR OTHER DRAWINGS PREPARED UNDER OTHER DMISIONS OF WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

CONDUIT:

CONDUIT INSTALLED WITHIN CONCEALED AREAS MAY BE EMT OR RIGID STEEL. IN EXPOSED AREAS SUBJECT TO CONDUIT DAMAGE, ONLY

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT MAY BE USED. ALL CONDUIT iN FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE CONCEALED. A MAXIMUM OF 4' OF
CONDUIT AND WIRE SHALL BE SOLAR EXPOSED.

ALL CONDUITS INSTALLED UNDERGROUND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1", UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL BE PVC, SCHEDULE 40
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, AS MANUFACTURED BY CARLON OR EQUAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONDUITS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS HWAVE BEEN SIZED BASED ON METALLIC RACEWAYS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR MAY OPT TO USE SCHEDULE 40 PVC WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE AND THE OWNER. IF PVC IS USED, ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE ALL SUCH CONDUITS AS REQUIRED TO INCLUDE GROUND CONDUCTOR, AND SHALL SIZE GROUND WIRE PER
gggﬁmz_v% E%ACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE. ALL FLEX CONDUITS SHALL INCLUDE A GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SIZED

ALL PYC UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL UTILIZE COATED OR WRAPPED RIGID STEEL ELBOWS AND RISERS WHEN RISING ABOVE GRADE,
EXCEPT IN AREAS NOT SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE AND WITH PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.
MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 6" CLEARANCE BETWEEN ALl CONDUIT SLEEVES. VERIFY WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EXPANSION/DEFLECTION FITTINGS FOR CONDUITS CROSSING EXPANSION JOINTS. FITTINGS
SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR CONDITIONS TO BE ENCOUNTERED. VERIFY WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

PARKING LOT CONDUITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 24",

A CONCEALED CONDUIT SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ALL INTERIOR WIRING INCLUDING CONTROLS. CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN
CONTINUOUS BETWEEN OUTLETS, ETC., AND WITH THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF BENDS.

CONDUIT RUNS FOR CIRCUITS OPERATING OVER 600V SHALL HAVE A GROUNDING BUSHING INSTALLED AT EACH TERMINATION.

ALL CONDUIT RUNS ON ROOF AND UP TO TEN FEET ABOVE FINISH GRADE SHALL BE GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT WITH THREADED
COUPLINGS AND CONNECTORS.

PVC 40 OR RIGID STEEL FACTORY WRAPPED WITH PVC TAPE SHALL BE USED FOR UNDERGROUND RUNS.

WHERE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT GANNOT BE RUN BELOW BUILDING FOOTINGS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PvC--B0 SLEEVES
THROUGH THE FOOTINGS (CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FOR ALL SLEEVE SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER BEFORE INSTALLATION).

ALL CONDUIT RISERS THROUGH SLAB SHALL BE RIGID STEEL OR IMC (FACTORY WRAPPED WITH PVC TAPE OR WITH FACTORY APPLIED
PVC COATING) AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF FOUR INCHES (4") ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE OF CONSTRUCTION IN THEIR ORIGINAL BUNDLES. EACH LENGTH OF CONDUIT SHALL
BEAR THE LABEL OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS. ALL CONDUIT SUBJECTED TO ROUGH USAGE WHILE ON THE JOB
BEFORE INSTALLATION AND NOT ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES UPON NOTICE.

CONDUIT INSTALLED IN MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE RIGID STEEL GALVANIZED CONDUIT OR PVC, NOT IN THE SAME MASONRY CELL AS
THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL REINFORCING STEEL.

THE JOINTS IN ALL CONDUITS INSTALLED UNDER CONCRETE SLABS ON THE GROUND, OR UNDERGROUND, OR EXPOSED TO THE
WEATHER, SHALL BE MADE LIQUID AND GAS—TIGHT. ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUIT OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDINGS SHALL BE BURIED TO A
DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 24" BELOW FINISH GRADE. UTILITY SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS. TWO OR
MORE POWER OR TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT RUNS INSTALLED IN A COMMON TRENCH SHALL BE SEPARATED HORIZONTALLY BY AT
LEAST FOUR INCHES (47). TWO OR MORE POWER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT RUNS INSTALLED IN A COMMON TRENCH SHALL
BE SEPARATED HORIZONTALLY BY AT LEAST TWELVE (12"). ELECTRICAL CONDUIT RUNS INSTALLED IN A COMMON TRENCH WITH OTHER
UTILITY  LINES SHALL BE SEPARATED HORIZONTALLY FROM SUCH LINES BY AT LEAST TWELVE INCHES (12%).

CHANGES IN DIRECTION SHALL BE MADE WITH CONDUIT SWEEP ELBOWS OR LONG RADIUS BENDS MADE ON THE JOB, WHERE TWO OR
MORE CONDUITS ARE GROUPED IN EXPOSED LOCATIONS, THE SWEEPS SHALL BE STRUCK FROM THE SAME CENTER FORMING
CONCENTRIC ARCS.

ALL JOINTS IN CONDUIT SHALL BE MADE WITH STANDARD COUPLING. IN MAKING JOINTS, CONDUITS MUST BE TRULY AND ACCURATELY
CUT AND THREADED (WHERE APPLICABLE) WITH STRAIGHT THREAD, SMOOTHLY REAMED AND SQUARELY BUTTED. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE
KEPT CORKED AND DRY DURING CONSTRUCTION, USING PLASTIC CAPS OR CONDUIT PENNIES HELD IN PLACE WITH CONDUIT BUSHINGS.
igggh%cgim OR MOISTURE COLLECT IN ANY CONDUIT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SWAB THEM OUT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CONDUITS ENDING AT THE MOTORS SHALL BE CARRIED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE TERMINAL BLOCKS MAKING ALLOWANCE FOR THE
MOVEMENT OF THE MOTORS WHEN THEY ARE EQUIPPED WITH SUDE RAILS. THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE CONDUIT TERMINALS ON THE
MOTOR AND THE CONDUIT SHALL BE MADE WITH LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT USING THE PROPER FITTINGS.

ALl CONDUITS WHERE THEY ENTER PANEL BOXES, PULL BOXES, OR OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE SECURED IN PLACE BY GALVANIZED
LOCKNUTS ~ ONE (1) LOCKNUT INSIDE OF BOX. AN INSULATED THROAT SHALL BE USED WHERE CONDUCTORS ARE #4 OR LARGER.

gggg%z Sggggﬁs ARE RUN EXPOSED, THE SAME SHALL BE INSTALLED STRAIGHT AND TRUE WITH REFEREMCE TO THE ADJACENT

CONDUIT 1" AND ABOVE SHALL HAVE INSULATED THROAT BUSHINGS.
ANY CONDUIT INSTALLED UNDER BUILDING SHALL BE UNDER THE SLAB.

ALL BOXES FOR BRACKET OUTLETS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH 3/8" "NO~BOLT" FIXTURE STUD. THESE BOXES SHALL BE SO SET THAT
WHEN IN PLACE THE FIXTURE SHALL BE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CEILING OR WALLS.

?(I:.’L EMPTY CONDUIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A #12 GALVANIZED IRON PULL WIRE OR NYLON PULL ROPE CONTINUOUS FROM OUTLET

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT WILL BE PERMITTED FOR CONNECTING LIGHTING FIXTURES TO JUNCTION BOXES.

FLEXIBLE CONNECTION IN OUTDOOR AND DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE FLEXIBLE LIQUID~TIGHT METAL CONDUIT.

INSTALL. ROOF JACKS FOR THIS CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS SPECIFICATION.

THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED LENGTH OF FLEX CONDUIT AT EQUIPMENT CONMNECTIONS IS 18"

EXPANSION JOINTS FOR CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

NO CONDUIT SMALLER THAN 1/2 INCH ELECTRICAL TRADE SIZE SHALL BE USED.

QUILET. PULL BOXES & JUNCTION BOXES:

JUNCTION BOXES AND OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE SIZED PER CODE, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING: OUTLETS WITH (9) OR
;Eis/a#% CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 4°/8 X 2-1/2"/D AND OUTLETS WITH (10) THROUGH (18) CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 4-11/16"/S X

ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL CLEARLY INDICATE WITH PERMANENT BLACK MARKER, IN 1/2° LETTERING, THE CIRCUIT NUMBERS AND THE
SOURCE OF POWER OF ALL CONDUCTORS CONTAINED WITHIN THAT JUNCTION BOX. OUTLETS FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FIXTURES TO
BE PROVIDED WITH 3/8" MALLEABLE IRON FIXTURE STUDS AND BOX HANGERS WHERE REQUIRED.

giLEg;:wh:ngU‘!LETS SHALL BE DOUBLE GANG BOX WITH SINGLE GANG 1-—HOLE TELEPHONE COVER PLATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
gQBthR:vE’%‘EgISSION OUTLETS SHALL BE DOUBLE GANG BOX WITH SINGLE GANG 1~HOLE CATV COVER PLATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

INTERIOR BOXES SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL, MANUFACTURERS: B & C METAL STAMPING, BRYANT, GENERAL ELECTRIC, LEVITON
COMPANY, NORRIS STEEL CITY, CROUSE-HINDS, APPLETON, RACO, CARLON.
EXTERIOR BOXES SHALL BE "FS" TYPE BOXES WITH THREADED HUBS AS REQUIRED AND FULLY GASKETED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PANELBOARDS:

ALL SWITCHBOARDS AND PANELBOARDS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL LOCALLY ADOPTED
AMENDMENTS. WHERE REGULATIONS APPLY, CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SERVING UTILITY COMPANY,

ALL SWITCHBOARDS AND MOTOR CONTROL CENTERS SHALL HAVE WITHSTAND RATINGS GREATER THAN THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
V“\;% gﬁ&goDaAM&NBGSaNG THE MINIMUM. CONFIRM CONDITIONS WITH SERVING UTILITY COMPANY. SUBMIT CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
ALL OVERCURRENT DEVICES IN EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. LISTED TO INTERRUPT THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT. ALL PANELBOARDS
AND SWITCHBOARDS SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC AND ALL LOCALLY ADOPTED AMENDMENTS.

WALL-MOUNTED PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRIM AND DOOR CONSTRUCTED OF CODE GUAGE SHEET STEEL AND SHALL HAVE
FACTORY FINISH, DOOR SHALL BE FITTED WITH HINGES, SPRING CATCH LATCH AND CYLINDER LOCK. PROVIDE 2 KEYS WITH EACH PANEL.
PROVIDE DIRECTORY CARD HOLDER AND TYPEWRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULE. PANELBOARD SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AS TO PROVIDE FOR
ADJUSTABLE ALIGNMENT OF TRIM AND INTERIOR PAMEL.

PROVIDE ENGRAVED NAMEPLATES (DENTIFYING SWITCHBOARDS AND PANELBOARDS. ALL EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE IDENTIFICATIONS SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. PRIOR TO FABRICATING THE FINISHED NAMEPLATES, CONSULT WITH THE OWNER'S BUILDING
ENGINEER FOR THE ACTUAL NOMENCLATURE TO BE USED.

PROVIDE PANELBOARDS WITH SEPARATE GROUND BAR.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLANS, PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH TOP OF CABINET AT 6'-6" AF.F.
MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE SQUARE D OR EQUAL APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO BIiD PROPOSAL.

WHERE LOADS ARE ADDED TO EXISTING PANELBOARDS, THE PANEL SCHEDULE SHALL BE UPDATED AND SHALL INDICATE THE LOCATION
AND DESCRIPTION OF THE LOAD.

ALL LUG CONNECTIONS TO PANEL BUSSING, SWITCHES, AND BREAKERS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE CONDUCTOR SIZES INDICATED

ON THESE DRAWINGS. REDUCTION OF CIRCULAR MIL CAPACITY OF CONDUCTORS 1S NOT PERMITTED. ALL LUGS SHALL BE RATED FOR 75
DEGREES CELSIUS.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS:

MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE OF THE QUICK-MAKE, QUICK-BREAK, TRIP-FREE, THERMAL MAGNETIC BOLT-ON TYPE WITH
ON-—-OFF-TRIPPED POSITIONS.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS ABOVE 225 AMPERE RATING SHALL HAVE INTERCHANGEABLE TRIP ELEMENTS.

ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE CALIBRATED FOR OPERATION IN AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF 40 DEGREES CELSIUS.

ALL MUTI~POLE BREAKERS SHALL BE SO DESIGNED THAT AN OVERLOAD IN ONE POLE AUTOMATICALLY CAUSES ALL POLES TO OPEN.
ALL PANELBOARD CIRCUIT BREAKERS USED FOR DIRECT SWITCHING OR LIGHTING CIRCUITS, SHALL BE SWITCH DUTY RATED,

ALl CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 10,000 AIC RATING FOR 250V PANELS AND 14,000 AIC RATING FOR 600V PANELS.
EUSES:

ALL FUSES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY GOULD SHAMUT, LITTLEFUSE, OR BUSSMANN MANUFACTURING CO.

ALL FL:[lJOO,é?ESCENT FIXTURES WITH ELECTRONIC BALLASTS OPERATING AT 120 VOLTS SHALL HAVE A HARMONIC DISTORTION OF NOT MORE

%NF%O:ESCW FIXTURES WITH ELECTRONIC BALLASTS OPERATING AT 277 VOLTS SHALL HAVE A HARMONIC DISTORTION OF NOT MORE

ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES IN INDOOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A DISCONNECTING MEANS PER NEC ART. 410.73(G).
LAMPS:
INCANDESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE OF THE EXTENDED SERVICE TYPE, INSIDE FROSTED. RATING TYPE, ENVELOPE AND OTHER BASE AS

RECOMMENDED BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
FLUORESCENT LAMPS SHALL BE T8, 3500 KELVIN, RAPID START, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE LAMPS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA TITLE 20 COMPLIANT AND OF TYPE RECOMMENDED BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER,

G.E., SYLVANIA, OR PHILLIPS.

IRANSFORMERS:

TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE TP-1 RATED, DRY TYPE, SHEET METAL ENCLOSED, CLASS 220 DEGREES INSULATION, TWO WINDING,
WITH PRIMARY AND SECONDARY VOLTAGES AND KVA RATINGS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
ggﬁi&é—é:ggSE TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE DELTA CONNECTED ON PRIMARY WINDINGS. SECONDARY WINDINGS SHALL BE WYE

TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FOUR (4) 2—1/2% TAPS. TWO ABOVE AND TWO BELOW NOMINAL VOLTAGE ON
PRIMARY WINDING.

ggﬁ%!y:éfam BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FROM TOP AND FRONT OF TRANSFORMER, WITH TOP AND/OR FRONT PANELS

TRANSFORMERS 15 KVA AND LARGER SHALL BE IN A HEAVY GUAGE, SHEET STEEL, VENTILATED ENCLOSURE. THE VENTILATING
OPENINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL ACCESS TO LIVE PARTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL, NEMA, AND
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE STANDARDS FOR VENTILATED ENCLOSURES. SINGLE PHASE TRANSFORMERS THROUGH 167 KVA, AND
THREE PHASE TRANSFORMERS THROUGH 112.5 KVA SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THEY CAN BE EITHER FLOOR OR WALL MOUNTED.
TRANSFORMERS ABOVE 112.5KVA SHALL BE FLOOR MOUNTED DESIGN.

ALL TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED NAMEPLATE CLEARANCES.

TRANSFORMERS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON VIBRATION ISOLATORS FINAL CONDUIT CONNECTIONS TRANSFORMERS SHALL USE
FLEXIBLE CONDUIT AS VIBRATION ISOLATION.

GRQUNDING:

GENERAL: PROVIDE A COMPLETE GROUNDING SYSTEM AND SAFELY GROUND ALL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT AND
RELATED METALLIC EQUIPMENT IN AN APPROVED MANNER AND AS REQUIRED BY THE NEC AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

GROUNDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONNECTORS AS MANUFACTURED BY BURNDY,
ILLSCO OR AN EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURER.

A. CABLE TO WATER PIPE TYPE "GAR®
B. CABLE TO UFER SYSTEM TYPE "GAR"
C. CABLE TO BOX OR CABINET TYPE "QAB"

ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RUN IN CONDUIT AND SHALL BE INSULATED AS SPECIFIED.

THE MAIN GROUNDING CONNECTIONS FOR THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE 7O THE UFER GROUNDING SYSTEM AND 7O
THE WATER MAIN OR NEAREST ACCESSIBLE WATER PIPE WITH CLAMP OR FITTINGS MADE OF COPPER BRONZE, OR OTHER
SIMILAR NON-FERROUS MATERIAL,

PRIME CONSULTANT
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RESISTANCE TO GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 OHMS AS MEASURED BY EITHER THE "FALL OF POTENTIAL" METHOD OR BY
"DIRECT READING GROUND RESISTANCE."

CONNECTIONS TO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE MADE ON THE "STREET SIDE” OF THE WATER METERS. IF THE CONNECTION IS
MADE ON THE "BUILDING SIDE” OF THE METERS, SUITABLE COPPER JUMPERS OF FLEXIBLE, STRANDED INSULATED CABLE,
BY—-PASSING ALL METERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODE.

ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MECHANICAL INJURY AND SHALL BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN, GROUND CONDUCTORS SHALL NOT BE RUN IN CONCRETE SLAB OR FILL UNLESS PROTECTED BY STEEL
CONDUIT AND BOTH ENDS OF THE CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CODE-APPROVED TYPE OF SOLDERLESS CONNECTOR
AND SHALL BE BOLTED OR CLAMPED TO EQUIPMENT OR CONDUIT. NO SOLDER CONNECTIONS ALLOWED.

GROUND ALL INTERIOR METALLIC WATER AND GAS PIPING PER REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES,
PROVIDE A SEPARATE GREEN GROUND IN ALL CONDUIT.
LIFE__SAFETY:

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW LIFE SAFETY DEVICES IN THE AREAS OF WORK. ALL DEVICES ARE TO BE OF
THE SAME MANUFACTURER UNLESS NOTED AS THE EXISTING BUILDING LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM AND FULLY APPROVED FOR
INSTALLATION BY ALL AUTHORITIES. AT NO TIME SHALL THE CONTRACTOR DISCONNECT OR DISABLE ANY PART OF THE BUILDING
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING LIFE SAFETY DIRECTOR. COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED WORK WITH
THE BUILDING LIFE SAFETY DIRECTOR.

ALL FIRE ALARM RELATED BACK BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, AND BLANK COVER PLATES SHALL BE PAINTED DARK RED iN COLOR
FOR IDENTIFICATION.

ALL FIRE ALARM CONTROLS SHALL BE +48". CAC-24.
YT

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, ETC. WITH
g‘gég‘( COMPANIES PRIOR TO BID AND START OF WORK. INCLUDE ALL RELATED COSTS FOR THIS PROJECT AS PART OF BID

EIRE_ALARM SYSTEM GENERAL. NOTES
1. CONSULT WITH THE OAR AND/OR IOR BEFORE STARTING WORK.
2. ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BRACED OR ANCHORED FOR SEISMIC RESTRAINT AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

3. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS THAT THIS BE A COMPLETE FIRE ALARM JOB. ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO BIDDING THE JOB.

4. EEFER '{g THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS APPROVED FOR USE IN THIS

6. ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, J. BOXES, RACEWAYS, ETC. EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF.

6. ALL RACEWAYS, INCLUDING CONDUITS, WIREMOLDS, ETC., SHALL BE SIZED PER N.E.C. FOR THE NUMBER AND SIiZE OF
CONDUCTORS ENCLOSED IN A RACEWAY, U.N.O. (SEE "RACEWAY AND WIRE SCHEDULE™ ON E3.0).

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE OF THE WORK AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE WORKING
CONDITIONS AND THE EXACT NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE WORK TO BE DONE, TAKING INTO ACCOUNT ANY SPECIAL OR
UNUSUAL FEATURES PECULIAR TO THIS JOB.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL CONTRACT PLANS AND EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS IN ORDER TO LOGICALLY LOCATE
WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXISTING CABINETS, BEAMS, FURRING, DOOR SWINGS, DUCTS, PIPES AND CEILINGS. THE
INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, PULL BOXES, CONDUITS, ETC. UNDER THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE ADA REQUIREMENTS, SPECIFICALLY, NEW EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM AT
80°AF.F. OR HIGHER, OR 27°AF.F. OR LOWER. WHERE NEW EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES ARE INSTALLED BETWEEN 80" AF.F.
AND 27°AF.F., THEY SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE PASSAGE WAY OR BECOME A SAFETY HAZARD., CONSULT THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR INSPECTOR FOR AN ALTERNATE LOCATION iF REQUIRED.
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8. ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHOWN ON PLANS SHALL BE MOUNTED PER SPECIFICATIONS,

10. REFER TO VARIOUS SPECIFICATIONS FOR EXPOSED RACEWAYS, PULL BOXES, TERMINAL CABINETS, POWER SUPPLIES,
HASBI_DWARDE AND OTHER TYPES OF FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT THAT SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE SURFACES WHERE
INSTALLED.

11. ALL FIRE ALARM MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, BOXES, CONDUIT, WIRE, CABLE, ETC. USED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
NEW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

12. RACEWAY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS:
ALL RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.
13. WIRING INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS:

a. ALL WIRING, INCLUDING ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS AND FIRE ALARM CABLES USED ON THIS PROJECT, REGARDLESS IF
CONCEALED IN WALLS, CEILINGS, ATTICS, CRAWL SPACES, ETC. OR RUN EXPOSED, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RACEWAYS.
USE OF OPEN WIRING OF ANY KIND AND IN ANY LOCATION IS PROHIBITED — NO EXCEPTIONS.

b. ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RACEWAYS AND PULL BOXES SHALL BE DEDICATED TO FIRE ALARM WIRING ONLY, AND SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WIRING. WHERE IT 1S NOT POSSIBLE TO PROVIDE DEDICATED UNDERGROUND OR
ABOVEGROUND PULL BOXES, OTHER SIGNAL, BUT NOT POWER, PULL BOXES MAY BE USED, HOWEVER, MEANS OF
PHYSICAL AND ELECTRICAL SEPARATION OF FIRE ALARM WIRING FROM ALL OTHER WIRING SHALL BE PROVIDED.

¢. SPLICING OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING IN JUNCTION BOXES, PULL BOXES, ETC., IS NOT ALLOWED. ALL TERMINATIONS
SHALL BE MADE IN TERMINAL CABINETS ON TERMINAL BLOCKS OR ON FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE TERMINALS.

d. ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND QUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES.
e. T-TAPPING OF SLC LOOPS IS ONLY ALLOWED IN TERMINAL CABINETS, AND NOT ON DEVICE TERMINALS.
f. POINT AND COMMON ANNUNCIATION ARE PROHIBITED.

15. HEAT DETECTORS INSTALLED ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOCATIONS MARKED BELOW THE CEILING AND
BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE.

16. THE ENTIRE FIRE ALARM WORK, INSTALLED UNDER THIS PROJECT, SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF
NFPA 72, C.F.C., C.B.C. AND C.EC, AS APPROVED BY DSA ON STAMPED DRAWINGS.

17. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDA OR A CHANGE ORDER
APPROVED BY THE DMISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

18. A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE
STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT

COLONEL NICHOLS
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
30°X32' RELOCATABLE

3401 RENEGADE AVENUE
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

IN SECTION 4-—342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR

19. FIRE ALARM DEVICES THAT HAVE END-—OF-LINE RESISTORS INSTALLED IN THEM SHALL BE SO MARKED, INCLUDING AUDIBLE
OR VISUAL LOOP NUMBER (EXAMPLE: "ELR-A1"), AND THIS MARKING SHALL BE DONE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IT IS
EASILY SEEN BY MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL.

20. "LABEL DESCRIPTIONS” INDICATING DEVICE TYPE AND LOCATION, THAT ARE DISPLAYED ON THE FIRE ALARM LCD DISPLAYS,
SHALL BE CLEAR AND EASILY UNDERSTOOD BY THE OFFICE STAFF. DESCRIPTIONS SHALL BE BASED ON THE STAFF'S
UNDERSTANDING OF THE SITE AND NOT ON INFORMATION TAKEN FROM DRAWINGS. VERIFY THIS INFORMATION WITH THE
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION PRIOR TO PROGRAMMING.

21, AFTER ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES ARE INSTALLED, AND PROGRAMMING 1S COMPLETED, THE FIRE ALARM
gHESélcszMAngcggE SCHOOL MAIN OFFICE SHALL BE UPDATED TO INDICATE TO SCHOOL PERSONNEL THE LOCATION OF
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SHEET NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE

ALERT AT 811 TO LOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILIMIES| I

AT LEAST 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DIGGING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
DEPTH OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND
A RES--ON--ARCHFECTURAL AND CWVIL

PLANS,

3. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION ON ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO TRENCHING. SCHEDULE AND
COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK WITH OWNER PRIOR
TO ANY TRENCHING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION &
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT
REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CONNECTION PRIOR TO BID
PROPOSAL, ROUGH—IN, AND FINISH.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN ROUTING ALL CIRCUITS,
JCREASE "CONDUCTOR 2 CONDUIT SIZE TO ALLOW

NS R
FOR VOLTAGE DROP SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR
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SHALL BE PVC COATED RIGID STEEL.
A,{@ 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL
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/\ 6. ALL S0 DEGREE CONDUIT BENDS AND RISERS
1

SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE REQUIREMENTS WITH
SERVING UTILITY.

]
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0-800 VOLT SYSTEMS.

135. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES. OBTAIN
ALL DRAWINGS THAT WILL REQUégE‘ COORDINATION

.....

PER CONDUCTOR MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS, PER THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE, AND PER' LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

|
45+ GOVERN DEMOLITION AND NEW
VERIFY

CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL

ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF
POSSIBLE FIELD PROBLEMS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY_BISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED.
COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE.

__ = =="""16. ALL EMPTY CONOUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
DIMENSIONED NYEON PULL STRING,
Lo
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
A EXCAVATION OR {TRENCHING. CONTRACTOR SHALL
/7@ PROTECT ALL EXISTING/REMANING UTILTES IN
7 PLACE. CONTRACIOR, AT HIS_SOLE EXPENSE,

CONSULTANT
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DURI RUCTION.
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SHEET NOTE S PRIME CONSULTANT

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE
- ALERT AT 811 TO LOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

AT LEAST 2 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DIGGING. ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
DEPTH OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO ¥
START OF CONSTRUCTION. IBI | ] ]
2. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND . & San Luis Obispo
APPENDITURES ON' ARCHIECTURAL AND CVIL GROUP 4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
s R ) Sy LOGATION ON ALL UN San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
D e o O e SAMEROIOUND. 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504

COORDINATE ALL SITE WORK WITH OWNER PRIOR
TO ANY TRENCHING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION &
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT

REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CONNECTION PRIOR TO BID
PROPOSAL, ROUGH—IN, AND FINISH. SEAL

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN ROUTING ALL CIRCUITS,
INCREASE CONDUCTOR & CONDUIT SIZE TO ALLOW
FOR VOLTAGE DROP SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR
EXCEED ROUTING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST BE NOTIFIED PRIOR
TO ANY DEVIATIONS FROM APPROVED PLAN CHECK
(PERMIT SET) DRAWINGS.

6. ALL 90 DEGREE CONDUIT BENDS AND RISERS
SHALL BE PVC COATED RIGID STEEL.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL

SITE ELECTRICAL SERVICE REQUIREMENTS WITH

SERVING UTILITY. | COPYRIGHT:
8. ALL SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT SHOP Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL 1Bl Group is forbidden.
UTILITY COMPANY FOR APPROVAL, WITH WRITTEN
APPROVAL RECEVED PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO COPYRIGHT 2016 IBI GROUP

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

9. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT ON
ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS.

10. MINIMUM CONDUIT BURIAL DEPTH IS 24", 36"

REVISIONS

MINIMUM BELOW STREETS AND PARKING LOTS. FOR NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION

0-600 VOLT SYSTEMS.
11. PROVIDE CODE SIZED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING

EXISTING MAIN swiTcH BaoRD, "MsB"(1 ) CONDUCTORS IN AL OCCUPIED CONDUITS.
/.__ EXIST!NG PULLBOX #1 12. 1” CONDU“' MINIMUM UNDERGROUND.
’ — | i S ' | | ' ™ SO o, e, o
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [ g EXISTING PULLBOX #2 AND PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS,
************** t \ DEVICES, AND WIRING REQUIRED. WHETHER SHOWN
______ gggggg 2"%233? UND | CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POLARIS STYLE ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR NOT.
: ] CONNECTORS IN_ORDER TO SPLICE ONTO 14. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PULL
EXISTING 100A FEEDER AND GROUND BOXES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL CONDUCTORS
EXISTING UNDERGROUND l CONDUCTOR IN J—BOX. VERIFY AND PROVIDE D R T AL CONSULTANT

CONDUIT & FEEDER. | ALL REQURED WORK AND MATERIALS. RECOMMENDATIONS, PER THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

CODE, AND PER LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

15. FIELD CONDITIONS GOVERN DEMOLITION AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF
POSSIBLE FIELD PROBLEMS PRIOR TGO DEMOLITION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED.
COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE.

16. ALL EMPTY CONDUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
DIMENSIONED NYLON PULL STRING.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF
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SHEET NOTES PRIVE CONSULTANT

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE
ALERT AT 811 TO LOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

/ { P S LR ARCHITECTURE PLANNING

/ ; DEPTH OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO

i
: / START OF CONSTRUCTION. , IBI
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3. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION ON ALL UNDERGROUND San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

/ UTLIMES PRIOR TO TRENCHING. SCHEDULE AND. 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504

i
i TO ANY TRENCHING.

/ { 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION &
|

REQUIREMENTS OF ALL DEVICES/EQUIPMENT
REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CONNECTION PRIOR TO BID

R i \ 1;’ PROPOSAL, ROUGH=~IN, AND FINISH. SEAL

V] mvac .

' ;’"l INCREASE CONDUCTOR & CONDUIT SIZE TO ALLOW
i i / FOR VOLTAGE DROP SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR
/ EXCEED ROUTING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
/ ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST BE NOTIFIED PRIOR

/ TO ANY DEVIATIONS FROM APPROVED PLAN CHECK

- / (PERMIT SET) DRAWINGS.
1) /

F\R T PROVIDE HUBBELL, #RE4X BOX Py / 8. ALL 90 DEGREE CONDUIT BENDS AND RISERS

7O #RE4XBOX| PROVIDE (6) CATSE CABLES. PROVIDE J / SHALL BE PVC COATED RIGID STEEL.

ALL REQUIRED| RJ—45 JACKS, CONNECTORS, & PATCH ;

CABLES. PROVIDE \WIREMOLD SURFACE RACEWAY SYSTEM / 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL
UP TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. ROUTE CABLES ON / STE ELECTRICAL SERVICE REQUREMENTS WITH

i .
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el
J—-HOOKS IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. ROUTE TO ", 8
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: < 11. PROVIDE CODE SIZED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING

&) | B3 | (OM3 5071 CONDUCTORS IN ALL OCCUFIED CONDUITS.

| 12. 1° CONDUIT MINIMUM UNDERGROUND.
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= PROVIDE (3) CATSE CABLES. PROVIDE |- 13. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, OBTAIN
)}: e = RJ—45 JACKS, conm;%ro S, & | EXISTING 'DFCD ALL DRAWINGS THAT WILL REQUIRE COORDINATION
ii ~ . | PROVIDE WIREMOLD SURFACE — AND PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS,
/ S RACEWAY SYSTEM, UP TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING les— EXISTING IDF DEVICES, AND WIRING REQUIRED. WHETHER SHOWN
- LES ON J—HOOKS | IN |ACCESSIBLE ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR NOT.

SN CEILING_SPACE.|ROUTE_TO_§RE4XBOX VIA_1=1/2"C. =
/ ] "SLEEVE. B ’ = 14, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PULL

BOXES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL CONDUCTORS
, PER CONDUCTOR MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATIONS, PER THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL | CONSULTANT
CODE, AND PER LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
i B JURISDICTION.

) 15. FIELD CONDITIONS GOVERN DEMOLITION AND NEW
mmmm e CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF
POSSIBLE FIELD PROBLEMS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION,
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED.
COORDINATE WITH DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE.

f
i
i
|
l
I
f
}
|
|
ﬁ f 16. ALL_EMPTY CONDUMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
/ / | DIMENSIONED NYLON PULL STRING.
¥
!
i
|
!
!
!
f
|
!
|
&

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION OR TRENCHING. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROTECT ALL EXISTING/REMAINING UTILITIES iN
PLACE. CONTRACTOR, AT HIS SOLE EXPENSE,
SHALL. REPAIR ANY UTILITY SYSTEMS DAMAGED

DURING CONSTRUCTION. AGENCY INFORMATION:

AGENCY TRACKING No,83321-155

SIGNAL PLAN KEY NOTES FILE NO. 15-6

(NOTE: THESE NQOTES MAY NOT APPEAR ON ALL SHEETS)

IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
m@&% %?m &R& }‘CONNECT OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

(N) FIBER TO EXISTING IDF. —
PROVIDE FLUSH CEILING MOUNT SPEAKER. ga 11100/
DISTRICT STANDARD. ac IV ns PSss FeC

PROVIDE (1) 12-PAIR (24 AWG) OSP ok 4/26/ 16
INTERCOM CABLE TO RE4X BOX &
TERMINATE ON 66—BLOCK.

PROVIDE J—HOOK SUPPORTS IN ORDER TO

ROUTE THRU ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL

PROVIDE 1-1/2" CO. SLEEVE WITH

BUSHINGS AT BOTH ENDS FOR FIBER. DlSTR'C
25 00N

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

N
00 00 0

s

COLONEL NICHOLS

N
=

I :
[ T T gy E— Y T EE——" T ELEMENTARY SCHOOL |:

[N | B ; g - | | Dmﬁ 30'X32' RELOCATABLE |:

| - g | 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE

— “ \ BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306 .

PROJECT NO: 15178.000 g

DRAWN BY: G. GARC %

1 RELO SIGNAL PLAN o AT
SCALE: I/8"=I'-0" ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16 8
SHEET TITLE g

®
RELO SIGNAL PLAN
\Z

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

FERRANT! ENGINEERING; sree™ NumeeR

CONSULTING
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
1211 MARICOPA HWY,
SUITE 250
OJAl, CA 93023
(805) 705-4772 u
DALEFERRANTI®LIVE.COM
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ARCHITECTURE PLANNING

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

é
§ / ~
\ | / | IBI San Luis Obispo
“ | 7 ! GROUP [4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
] / f San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
% | 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
B—a |
71/2 z1/2 ~— PROVIDE 1°C. SLEEVE| WITH | |
4 g‘ 1z %ﬁi PLASTIC BUSHING AT BOTH ENDS.
17 | 1A,1V 1A2v SEAL
r X 17 ! '5- 'E— " n 5
G i g 7 v2 2172 &y
R P T U 27 T e N P4 e e B o N R 77 N A 1/2
1z — 21 je[ z% FL bt s 0 T. o
t -1z 1z EXISTING 2°C. PROVIDE 2§12 2z
THHN/THWN (STROBE) +1-PAIR #16
1 TWISTED WEST PENN AQC225 (SLC
| CIRCUT) +1-PAIR $16 TWISTED
1AV SHIELDED, WEST PENN AQC294
' | (SPEAKER CKT.)
] COPYRIGHT:
N S ; = j Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
/ i a | ] 1Bl Group is forbidden.
L , > wobuLe ke f \ 5 COPYRIGHT 2016 IBI GROUP
/ ' 1"LB_OUT OF RELO. ROUTE 1C i} ; = \ <o 2
I o oo ? | —a" |
/ PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPPORTS. | | | REVISIONS
| MODULE LINE MODULE LINE MODULE LINE ’ MODULF LINE ODULE LINE
qk ‘ % | : f ﬁ NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
1°C. 2§12 THHN/THWN(STROBE) % I o . o |
/ +1~PAIR #16 TWISTED WEST PENN | | \__ EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL.
AQC225 (SLC CIRCUIT) +1—PARR x HOCKIKI #1127
#16 TWISTED SHIELDED, WEST PENN : % !
/ AQC294 (SPEAKER CKT.) |
/ . | | |
\Es.0/ I |
: / } / cPL EXISTING 1°C. W/1-PAIR
B S IS ST S #16 TWISTED SHIELDED,
I WEST PENN Aqc294
/ | (SPEAKER CIRCU). CONSULTANT
|
|
| LS
| ExonNg F. A AD Wolce E‘bwbmﬂ %}D
f CEETF .
| FEr A¥ li5B4S ClosEw A0
!
frommm———t gremmm— A l Y
] [ L ] ]
. 1A
EXISTING FIRE ALARM REMOTE POWER SUPPLY. .
e T A JEMoT AGENCY INFORMATION:
: : EXISTING VOICE EVACUATION PANE AGENCY TRAGKING No. 3321158
i HOGKIK), EVAY--25. . FILE NO. 156
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
} . OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
W !%g -117 09!
FLS ss L
DAUE 4 / 20f [G
- }
A% | # { :QZ — P ‘
RN I St R R B BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
; _ . N 1| m—y PR
T B TF DISTRICT
\ 5
i
8 % PN VAN S |
. raz—h o N 1 ,; \{Lﬁi : i \js
156 ;i 5ed h | f T } X }
, , _ - ‘ ; * |
»“ -
1{‘1?/ ] L 1AV ; z | f 1. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED 3' AWAY FROM SUPPLY AND E
- B L FETURN AR GRLLES. AU N —
| 2. FINAL FIRE ALARM TEST OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE NG
3 PROJECT INSPECTOR, TEST SHALL INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION PER NFPA
s 72, FIGURE 14.6.2.4 AND READ OUT VERIFICATION FORM FROM CENTRAL -
? STATION. TEST SHALL ALSO BE WITNESSED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY “
1\PARTIAL FIRE ALARM PLAN S ST S A0 8 |
CALE: 1/8'=1-0" Noe. BUIDINGS 00 tlo@@HMD [170 COMETY 3 UNDERGROUND A EXTERGR. CONDUTS WL HAVE WATER-TGHT N COLON EL NICHOLS
| =>OPe oF NoglK BE ALARM (PGrRADE :

4. AUDIBLE DEVICE(S) SHALL BE AT LEAST 15dbA ABOVE AVERAGE AMBIENT

SOUND LEVEL BUT NOT LESS THAN 75dbA AT 10’ OR MORE THAN 110
dbA IN TOTAL, THROUGHOUT! (NFPA 72 18.4.1 AND C.F.C. 907.6.2).

PLAN K

TES

(NOTE: THESE NOTES MAY NOT APPEAR ON ALL SHEETS)

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
30'X32' RELOCATABLE

te_2015-11-17_Nichols.rvt

gs\59arbh\current\ATWsi

J\15178_BC_NichoisP\5.9 Drawin

CODE, RULES & REGULATIONS SCHOOLS FIRE ALARM o o ones s 3100 e oo ok w aron
PROVIDE J—BOX IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST REGULATIONS OF THE STATE REQUIREMENTS 8. VISUAL DEVICES SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO FLASHES PER SECOND AND @ SPACE WITH TERMINAL BLOCKS IN ORDER 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE
AL WORK AND MATERALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST REGULATIONS OF THE 3 SHALL NOT BE SLOWER THAN ONE FLASH PER SECOND. (NFPA 72 O INTERCEPT EXISTING SLC CONDUCTORS. BAKERSFIELD. CA 93306
OTHER APPLICABLE STATE ORDINANCES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS IS 18.5.2.1). . ,
TO BE CONSTRUED AS TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES. WHERE O T N e T R T B B i o SECTION () FROVE 1°C. SLEEVE BETWEEN BUNGALOW
LS S, Moot R FAG o SHCFO e a4 SR ' F.A. SYSTEM WIRE SCHEDULE ™ GEET #PIWE W Somn 2% 2o, e S i P Bl
: POWER EXPANDER PANEL. WHITE LETTERS ON A RED BACKGROUND. ) )
UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALNG e CONDUCTORS DEVICE,/FUNCTION (5  PROVDE NEWA SR PULLBOX WITH PROJECT NO: 15178.000
8 CTORY TEST SYSTEM SHALL 8. PROVIDE A COPY OF THE BATTERY CALCULATION AT THE FIRE ALARM TERMINAL BLOCKS. 12°X12°X4
PRESENCE OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, NFPA 72, IF TESTING RESULTS 2812, THWN/THH VISIBLE NOTIFICATION POWER EXPANDER PANEL. BATTERY CALCULATION SHALL CONTAIN DRAWN BY: G. GARCIA
FIRE ALARM MONITORING ADDIIONAL FIRE ALARM SIGNALING DEVICES. MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORTY " v_ |2 T DEVICES~STROBE_LIGHTS INFORMATION AS NOTED ON SCHEDULES AND BE PLASTIC LAMINATED. P~ AT
HAVING JURISDICTION. Lac 3125 (BLDC. EXTERIOR & CAMPUS/BLDG. SLC INTELLIGENT MOUNT ONTO INSIDE FACE OF DOOR. : .
LOOP INTIATING DEVICES (PULL ;
NOTE CRE ALARM SYSTEM CERTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR TESTING ONDERSROUND) LOOP INITATING DEVICES (P 9. MORE THAN TWO VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES OR GROUPS OF ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16
A SYNCHRONIZED APPLIANCES IN THE SAME ROOM OR ADJACENT SPACE
AND A PLASTIC LAMINATED COPY SHALL REMAIN (WITH INSTRUCTIONS) AT THE FIRE 7 DETECTORS, WATER FLOW AND WITHIN THE FIELD OF VIEW SHALL FLASH IN SYNCHRONIZATION (NFPA 72 SHEET TITLE
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND ALARM CONTROL PANEL PER NFPA 72, 1-PAR #16 TWISTED, WEST PENN D990 TAMPER SWITCHES, MONITOR AND 18.5.4.3.2(4)).
TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 72 AS i . CONTROL MODULES, ETC.) FIRE ALARM LEGEND
AMENDED BY ARTICLE 91. THE SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX THE FIRE ALARM "RECORD OF COMPLETION” FORM, FIGURE 10, 18, 2, 1 IN NFPA 72, (BLDG. INTERIOR) 10. THE AUTOMATIC ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND
OR UUJS BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OF SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SHALL BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE " MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S
FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. SUPERVISION OF SYSTEM AND LOCAL AUTHORITY (K.C.F.D.) HAVING JURISDICTION AT THE COMPLETION OF THE TEST. 2§14, THWN/THHN DEVICE POWER-24VDC A SYSTEM WIRING. TAG IDENTIFIES THE REGULATIONS (C.F.C. 807.9).
LEASED TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE ARRANGED BY OWNER. 1-PAR §16 TWISTED SHELDED PAI, — |AUDIBLE NOTIFCATON “"j—_' FOLLOWNG: Fﬁfggpguggzg  INDICATES ' THE FIRE y CONFORM To ARTICLE 760 OF THE ® P A RT' AL F lRE
N 4 . EXTE ~SPEAK QUANTITY . ; LETTE . ALARM SYSTEM SHALL
ﬁﬁfmﬁoﬁu’%’?‘ipﬁ'ﬁs Twas'Rrg * 142, 2vi, 124 NOTATION INDICATES TYPE OF LOOP OR CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CURRENT CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 ~
a | LNDERGROUND) 1-PAR §16 v CIRCUIT, INCLUDING CONDUCTOR REQUIREMENTS, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, NFPA 72 AND 101 STANDARDS, / AL ARM PL AN
COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FIRE (BLDG. INTERIOR). REQUREMENTS, PER °F.A_SYSTEM WRE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITY ACT (ADA) REQUIREMENTS.
THIS SHEET; NU
FIRE ALARM LEVEL OF SCHEDULE ON THE SHEET, NUMBER 12, ORAWINGS DO NOT SHOW ALL THE NECESSARY J-BOXES AND PULL
ALARM P N SUBMITTAL BOXES WHICH WILL BE REQUIRED, THROUGHOUT. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
I ,A N PROVI SARY
AUDIBILITY AUDIBLE CIRCUIT —s=A1 «() DENOTES F.A. DEVICE CONNECTED TO TERMINATE CONDUITS AND RACEWAYS. PAINT BOXES TO MATCH COLOR Know what's below.
THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAS BEEN SUBMITTED AND vy 1/}’,: L00P GIRGUITS AND. CONSECUTVE  DEVICE OF THE FINISHED BUILDING WALLS.
LOOP Ci .
ALARM INDICATING DEVICES OF A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INTENDED TO ALERT ALL APPROVED BY THE DMISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. ANY SUBSTITUTION OF THE FIRE VISIBLE ciReurt LD. NO. FOR THIS LOOP. 13. ALL JUNCTIONS BOXES AND DEVICES INDICATED ON BUILDING EXTERIORS Call before you dig.
OCCUPANTS SMALL BE SO LOCATED AND UNOBSTRUCTED AS TO CAUSE A LEVEL OF NO. 1 Y d
AUDIBILITY OF NOT LESS THAN 15db ABOVE AMBIENT NOISE LEVELS MEASURED FOUR ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE RESUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. DEVICE LD SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF TYPE.
FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR INSIDE BUILDING. ;"JE CONTROANCTOR SHALL PAY ANY ADDITIONAL FEES THAT ARE INCURRED DUE TO THIS NO. #3 14, FIRE W WIRES - £R TYPE /TN .1 SHEET NUMBER
BSTITUTION, Z1 g ALAR SHALL COPF THWN . —— d
AMBIENT NOISE LEVELS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THAT WHICH CAN NORMALLY BE RANT] ENG'NE l'NG
EXPECTED 0 EXIST WHEN THE FACILITY, BUILDING, ROOM OR AREA IS FUNCTIONING THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE A TOTAL (COMPLETE) AUTOMATIC HEAT AND SMOKE INTELLIGENT LOOP NO. 15, ALL SIGNAL WIRING IN UNDERGROUND CONDUITS SHALL BE WET LOCATION -
UNDER NORMAL OPERATIVE OR WORKING CONDITIONS. IDE‘f)*E/%TéO':RSEXSTEgb f& EC'Fé]:W SETICJTO!:J F907.2.3.6. %J SS&;LCEOWERH%ERY RI‘J‘OM . TYPE. CONSULTING
AN u ACTIVATION OF ANY INITIATION ™ ALARM SYSTEM
THE FIRE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE, SHALL ALERT ALL OCCUPANTS AND TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND TROUBLE INTELLIGENT SUB—LOOP NO. 16. WHEN ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES ARE INSTALLED AND PROGRAMMING IS ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
SECTIONS 32000 AND 32004, AND BE A TEMPORAL PATTERN, CODE 3, SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION (C.F.C. SECTION 907.2.3.5). 8%8‘5“% &%0'&25 -?oﬂgg M%&%&&%y&gﬂgﬁgﬁ wg 1211 MARICOPA HWY,
NEW DEVICES. SUITE 250
17. JUNCTION BOXES SHALL NOT CONTAIN SPLICES. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE OJAl, CA 93023

“ PULLED THROUGH. TERMINATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED. 805) 705-4772 B

18. ALl EXPOSED CONDUTS AND BOXES SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE DALEFERRANTI@LIVE.COM

PLOT DATE; 3/3/2016 1:22:13 PM




SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL ( HOCHIKI 1127) PRIME CONSULTANT
z o= 5 EXISTING VOICE EVACUATION PANEL ( EVAX-25) (25W MAX).
3e | 3§ Z 22 ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
L | u ® o . 4] g c<a g = [ = u
LU RERE: 7+ : Application Drawing APP-02 e (ouss 9 vy “ % ~
SS IR |Egc B35 |33 B P 010 (7 WaTTS) (15 WATTS
ck |82 |55 |832 |38 s . ; i
HEHBEAE R 53 : L 1)1 |San Luis Obispo
58 |og oo |203 |83 4z z ; iri idelin GROUP [4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
oo |23 |84 935 |92 25 < Field Wiring Guidelines spomems —b T O @ w0 0 8 3 2he T San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
S5 12% |58 |wzu|ef £ £ 2416 (L6 oRUT) v, O OO O v L 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
2E |33 23 |s23 |53 £o = - é T A S 2§16{AUDIBLE)
g wg 2z QEE Q% 55 & Wire Tvpe: N T
== yp L . . . . . ) 12(VISIBLE 4§ 16(AUDIBLE)
Al® 0 N TR N L LA NN ML LS L M A R The speaker circuits of most voice evacuation systems will typically be classified as 412(SBLE) I Y S
1_|MANUAL PULL STATIONS e | o o | o power limited wiring. As such, these speaker circuits can be run with other fire alarm : A2 EK }% ) SEAL
2 | SMOKE DETECTORS ° ° ° ° ® wiring without ill effects. ' (X) BUNGALOWS v2 2 WATT
5| FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AC FOWER o | o . R . : (BLDG. 1000) f; : 4§12(VISIBLE) +
? E%EALARM SYSTEM LOW o | . . . No sgecial cgb!ing is _require:d fqr the ‘speaker. cirggits,‘Standard FPL or FPLP wire is | vz @ 175\9:217 4§16(AUDIBLE).
EATTERY sufficient. Twisted pair or shielding twisted pair wiring is not necessary. : L e r————
5 JOPEN CIRCUIT ° ° . ® er——~—— (%) BUNGALOWS AY T g — o — ~
6 _|GROUND FAULT bl ° d There is one exception, however. Certain addressable systems may generate : (BLD3. 1000) v§ ;ﬁ}gm,%%f
8 |HEAT DETECTORS e | o . . . extraneous noise from their addressable loop, and cannot be run using shielded cable. ‘ ) BUNGALOWS ——¢ ﬁz TYPICAL :
0 INOTIFIGATION CIRCUIT SHORT e | o o o In this case, shielding of the evacuation speaker circuit will help to eliminate noise : BLDG. 900) l vz @ 1
picked up by and heard in speakers during standby operation, and possible interference Evz :
10 with the addressable loop. ’ . COPYRIGHT:
= J Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
] e A R 1Bt Group is forbidden.
Wire Gauge: . L , . . ' 2§#12(VISIBLE) + (N) RELO(BLDG S00A) . )
Generally, #18 AWG will be adequate for speaker circuits. The only time that heavier wire ' 2§16(AUDIBLE). TYPICAL COPYRIGHT 2016 1Bl GROUP
is needed is when load is high, and wire runs are long. But remember, it never hurts to go ' """""""" ‘W
with heavier wire. So if a #16 or #14 AWG pair is being pulled for strobes, it is often easier and )
less costly to pull the same wire for the evacuation speaker circuits : : : REVISIONS
' | X) BLDG 1100
o (X) BUNGALOWS Egms) _& J NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
. ) i ] . (BLDG. 900) e —
The table below illustrates typical wire lengths for specific wire gauge and speaker load:* ' ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ (D
| [ ‘ R =
At 25VRMS Output: : : z1/2 21/2 21/2 # : z
Power #18 AWG #16AWG #14 AWG #12AWG | ' #27 428 429 e 1/2 WATT [ T
10W 1,900 3,050 4,850 7,700 ; ; 112 500 ; =
15W 1,280 2,030 3,230 5,140 t | #26 1/2 WATT |
25W 760 1,220 1,930 3,080 - () RELO(BLDG S004) 21/2 1500 : -
‘ g | s o1 AT CONSULTANT U
- - : A2
At 70VRMS Output: | Qz 71/2 71/2 71/2 21/2 j | 2;2/42 4§#16(AUDIBLE) @), 155 o
Power #18 AWG #16AWG #14 AWG #12AWG . C#e f17 f18 p19 g0 1 \ 1/2 WATT Q
10W 15,200 24,200 38,360 61,100 T 2372 2172 2172 % . c;sgowm
16W 10,130 16,130 25,570 40,730 EXISTING RELO CLASSR bR L_ _____________ _J C o #21 $22 g3 2 WATT M / 2
25W 6,080 9,680 15,340 24,440 OoMS l o
SPEAKER CIRCUIT A2 LOAD = 15 WATTS
SPEAKER CIRCUIT OPERATING VOLTAGE = 70V RMS N —
A A T s o s ™ IR ST <PEAKER CIRGUIT LENGTH OF 16,130 FEET 1S ALLOWED * This table assumes that there is an even distribution of the speaker load on the speaker -
FOR #16 AWG CONDUCTORS AT A 15W LOAD. circuit, and that a 20% drop at the last device is allowable. If an even distribution of lcad 0
is not the case, reduce all wire runs by 1/2. :
3 NOT TO SCALE 2 NOT TO SCALE 1 NOT TO SCALE AGENCY INFORMATION: (g
AGENCY TRACKING No, 83321-155 o
BSCD NICHOLES (LOCATED IN BUILDING 1000) FILE NO. 15.6
) EXISTING "FACP" POWER & BATTERY CALCULATION (HOCHIKI 1127) FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS SCHEDULE IDENTIFICATION STAMP o
DiV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
FACP BACKBOX MOUNTING HEIGHT
DEVICE PANEL SYMBOL | MODEL.NO DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER| CSFM. LISTING # REQUIREMENTS | (TO CENTER U.ON.) | REMARKS ({?B —ll700(
FIRENET EXISTING FIRE ALARM HOCHIKI 7165-0410:0180 LOCATED IN A9 XF/LS /2‘-@1: ;S?Z—(f
FORMULAS USED FOR CALCULATIONS: DESCRIPTION STAND-BY | ALARM| 4\ =/ STAND-BY | ALARM 1127 CONTROL PANEL h#03- 15548 ' (X) BLDG.1000 DAJE
FORMULA FOR BATTERY SIZING: (mA) (mA) (mA) (mA)
FOR FACP/FAPS — 24 HOURS STANDBY & 15 MIN IN ALARM: [EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL 200|250 7 200|250} HOCHIKI : LOCATED IN
= . AL AL ————— = vd 0 EVAX-25 EXISTING VOICE EVACUATION PANEL. 6911-0410:176
FOR BN 2% HOURS SLANDEY 5 15 W In Ak TOUR X 1AN] x 1.30 EXISTING DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR B 25 T 25| 25 Ik ea-11554-8 (X) RELO R29
AMP HOUR = 1.25 [(24 HOURS X I(S)) + (15/60 HOUR X I(A))] X 1.30 EXISTING FAST RESPONSE CONTACT MODULE 0.55]  0.66 10 55| 6.6
WHERE: BATTERY DERATING VALUE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTORS 0.39] 0.39 22 858|858
:8 - Ig;:‘[ ;ﬁimc%%? chuaasm (0 FOR NOTIFICATION DEVICES AND 48 mA FOR FCPS—24) EXISTING HEAT DETECTORS 0.35] 0.35 17 595| 5.95
1.30 = 30% SPARE BATTERY CAPACITY
: - EXISTING FIRE ALARM REMOTE ) LOCATED IN
FORMULA FOR VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS NEW SMOKE DETECTORS 039 038 20 7818 FN-642-ULADA  1ooWER SUPPLY HOCHIKI 7315-0410:166 (X) RELO R29
INEW HEAT DETECTORS 0.35 05 9 3.15 4.5 SO X TP
TOTAL DC RESISTANCE = §# OF WIRES X Rdc/1000 X ONE~WAY LOOP LENGTH FROM POWER SUPPLY TO MIDDLE OF LOAD :,;Ea %?ELNSQ%%L{%T ggg‘“"‘%ggs 5((7)3(;) D) %‘gg ? 1:13285 ® ALK-V ADDRESSABLE SMOKE DETECTOR HOCHIKI 7272-0410:0173 | o ex' BOX WITH S.G
TOTAL VD = TOTAL DC RESISTANCE X TOTAL ALARM CURRENT INEW WALL MOUNT STROBES ( HSB-NSA-6 W/6" BASE 7300-0410:0132 i
0 8 | RAISED RING
MINIMUM VOLTAGE AT DEVICES = 20.4Y — TOTAL VD NEW CEILING MOUNT STROBES (15CD) 12 960 Py ——— e e
20.4V = MINIMUM VOLTAGE AT END OF USEFUL BATTERY LIFE (85% OF 24VDC) B 3;;%% o Sriovid HOCHIKI 7270-0410:0203 |OUTLET BOX WITH S.G. |- @
NOTE: - - RAISED Rl R S 7
THE MANUFACTURER’S OPERATING VOLTAGE IS BETWEEN 16VDC AND 33 VDC (FOR 24VDC NOMINAL) ISED RING Child CS
TOTALS (AMPS): O’S"slg—-—z,lg%l?- COLON E N lCHOLS 5
F » - w
g
Amp Hour .56 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL |:
] ] ~
— [ 30'X32' RELOCATABLE |:
Existing Battery - L aaee Ty WSSPKR OUTDOOR WALL MOUNT SPEAKER GENTEX 7320-0569:0141 - 2 WATT A=
Y BACKBOX 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE 2
WALL MOUNTED C 4" SQ. X 2 1/8" DP. &
® SPEAKER & STROBE LIGHT (CANDELA ) QUTLET BOX - 1 WATT BAKE RSFIELD’ CA 93306 , .43‘
HSSPK24WLPR HOCHIKI 7320-0410:0195 - &
CSD NICHOLS FATABLE VALUE AS SHOWN ON PLANS) 2
OLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS ® SPEAKER & STROBE LIGHT (CANDELA 4 SQ. X2 1/8" DP. PROJEGT NO: 75178.000 g
- - OUTLET BOX 1 WATT . : @
- c HSSPK24CLPR VALUE AS SHOWN ON PLANS) HOCHIKI 7320-0410:0194 A SRAWN B o GARGIA é
Loop E " sQ. " DP. : . NT B
DEVICES WIRE LENGTH L . END OF LINE RESISTOR @ - ?) U%QLE)_!(. ZB (1)/X DP @ . CHK'D BY D. FERRANT! g
Loop STROBE DC | TOTAL |FROM POWER| TOTAL |VOLTAGE| MINIMUM | BATTERY ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16 k)
OWER LOCATED IN TYPE & FA. |} DOOR (WALL) STROBES (CEILING) SIZE [IRESIST., ALARM | SUPPLYTO vD DROP | BATTERY | SELECTED] >
UPPLY # No. BELL [HOLDER HORN| 75cd | 15cd] 30cd | 75cd | 95cd 11000 [CURRENT] MIDDLE OF SIZE SHEET TITLE g
Alarm Current - I{a) {Amp) o
0.03 0,02 0.028] 0.180 | 0.120] 0.120] 0.272 | 0.318 ] AWG | OHMS | AMPS FEET VOLTS % AH | AH g
FACP BLDG 1000 Vi 1 8 2] 193] . 1.140] . 461 2.029] 845 SEE F‘ RE ALARM Rl S E R ¥
V2 5 12 1.93 1.360) 317 1.664 6.93 FACP
SPARE BATTERY NOTES (FIRE ALARM ?g
. EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS DIAGRAM, VOLTAGE |
SPARE SCHEDULE) o
gg::g (NOTE: THESE NOTES MAY NOT APPEAR ON ALL SHEETS) D ROP & BATTE RY 23
M~
SPARE END OF LINE RESISTORS SHALL BE 10K b
FOR NOTIFCATION. APPLANCE. GIRGUITS CALCULATIONS b
F'RE AL ARM SYSTEM FEEDING FORM FIRE ALARM CONTROL 5

PANEL AND 2.2K FOR NOTIFICATION

INSTALLATION NOTES S ST T T o

=

[

ALL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY, AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN DETERMINING @ SET FOR 190 DEGREES. 5 SHEET NUMBER P
ACTUAL CONDUIT ROUTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDUIT ROUTING =i -
CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES. T FHep R ROOF FLUSH WAL ERRANTI ENGINEERING 8
ALL FIRE ALARM DATA COMMUNICATIONS AND INITIATING CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED CONSULTING ©
UTILIZING SOLID COPPER CONDUCTORS WITH OUTER COVERING COLORS PER THE . ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS b
SPECIFICATIONS AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL SMOKE DAMPER AND REMOTE 11 RICOPA HWY ]
TROUBLE INDICATOR CIRCUMS SHALL BE YELLOW. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE INDMDUALLY 12 MA . &
LABELED, BOTH AT THE DEVICE END AND AT THE SIGNAL TERMINAL CABINET AND/OR SUITE 250 @
FIRE ALARM MASTER PANEL TERMINATION POINT. OJAL CA 93023 i
ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM DEVICE TO DEVICE. SPLICES ARE 3 = =
NOT ALLOWED UNLESS IN COVERED JUNCTION BOXES ON APPROVED TERMINAL BLOCKS. (805) 705-4772 o
"* TAPPING IS ALLOWED ONLY UNDER THESE CONDITIONS. DALEFERRANTI@LIVE.COM §
o




PRIME CONSULTANT

gg%g;/smoaﬁ OR ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
% (SPEAKER ONLY DEVICE / STRUCTURAL CEILING. IBI
+90" AFF TO TOP OR 6
BELOW FINISHED CEILING, JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED . .
wil;CHEVFéR 1S LO’?IER) ON STRUCTURAL CEILING. San LU'S Oblspo
! GROUP [4119 Broad Street, Suite 210
+80" TO BOTIOM OF LENS ) ' mﬁ OF ROOF , San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
(MIN.) 96" TO TOP OF R J 805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504
LENS (MAX) ABOVE FINISHED 008 HiEMBER . EVAC SYSTEM ACTIVATION
FLOOR OR 6" BELOW FINISHED cgﬁ.m ‘5?3%% é’ﬁAé’i';M BY ALARM SIGNAL
CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER JUNCTION BOX . L
MOUNTED AGAINST SLC LOOP (+) \ x NN (+#)) SLC LOOP TO
CEILING SUPPORT. TO_NEXT (_) NEXT INITIATING
o e ve MANUAL INITIATING (-) | pevice SEAL
[ JPuLs staTioN CEILING SPACE DEVICE \__
AFFT0 HIGHEST f 2] <
F. IGH SUPERVISED OUTPUT
T CONDUIT AND FIRE ALARM
FRNDLE Off LEVER = CONDUCTORS TO NEXT DEVICE. ? \‘ CEILING MODULE.
LINE OF
FINISHED FLOOR \ SMOKE DETECTOR
2414
24V AUX.
oy *+ NOTE: PER &o;m 2002 - 4.27.4 & gowsa) P >
O CBC 117B.5(4), 114B.2.4, 907.3.2 _
VN, CLEAR™] CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS AT é & 120VAC COPYRIGHT: _
MIN. c:F]R I__”:m 48" Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
30°x48"  SIDE A;PROﬁc_I-’ D D . M T oo * 7o TEMPERATURE. SETTING OF HEAT DETECTOR DEWICE = 1BI Group is forbidden.
FRONT T PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE FORCE MAXIMUM EXPECTED TEMPERATURE OF THE SPACE CONTROL CONTACTS
APPROA REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO INSTALLED PER NFPA 72, 2-23. EVAX_VOICE COPYRIGHT 2016 iBl GROUP
— GREATER THAN 5ibf (22.2N).” ’
O(+) EVACUATION PANEL (4+)@r—
3 TYPICAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE MOUNTING DETAILS S0 e o2 REVISIONS

120VAC //_ A NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE - o AUD. CKToR
/ + /] \ “““““““
AN AV v
\\E(ﬂ Horws | (9D A (=)(+)(+) 12 3 (=) (H)(+) g
// (=)  (sPares)) (@ 123 A =@ m +)
SER A

(msg?cggsm{g; 1 Y ;

FIRE_ALARM s e
CONTROL._PANEL
/] \
PN [ CONSULTANT
Q v
L.

Q@
M
2414 v . T BT
P SUPERVISED OUTPUT AN BR__ R siroBE
‘ @ {38 SPEAKER STROBE LIGHT ————l COMBINATION
SPEAKER &
SLC LOOP =/ \ (=)} SLC_LOOP TO STROBE LIGHT
TO NEXT (+) NEXT INITIATING
INITIATING -) (+) | pevice
DEVICE AUDIBLE/VISUAL DEVICES

wSp&ce bemeen detectors
Q Smoke detector or heat detecmr

AGENCY INFORMATION:

FIGERE A. 17 6.3 ‘f(ﬁ) Smake or He fﬁﬂéﬁeéﬁar Spacing

AGENCY TRACKING No,83321-155

SLC LOOP FILE NO. 15-6
TO FACP OR { (+)

4 ) TYPICAL BUNGALOW CLASSROOM HEAT DETECTOR SPACING o B o ST
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE one 4 /20 |1

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

— BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
o s gevs e DISTRICT

REFER TO “F.A. SYSTEM WIRE

TYPICAL DEVICES WIRING DIAGRAMS DETAIL SCHEDULE” ON FIRE AUARM PLAN.
1 NOT TO SCALE

ALL DEVICES IN IMMEDIATE | ‘ 24" MAX COLON ENIC HOLS
AR P oo B et ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
i 7 * 30°X32' RELOCATABLE

te_2015-11-17_Nichols.rvt

gs\89arch\currentATWsi

; 3
® I BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
Z BOTTOM _OF CONTROL %
=§ OR OUTLET
= .
I'FTkE 4 _ y PROJECT NO: 15178.000
o Led ~§_FINISHED FLOOR DRAWN BY: G. GARCIA
MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION CHK'D BY: D. FERRANTI
ALL DEVICE HEIGHTS DEPICTED SHALL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING BUILDING CODES. ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY/RECONCILE APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ANY DEVICE HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS DEPICTED ON ARCHITECTURAL OR INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO SHEET TITLE
F'N'SHED FLOOR DEVICE ROUGH—IN. CONFLICTS OR LACK OF MOUNTING HEIGHT SPECIFICTTY ON THE ARCHITECTURAL OR
INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CAUSE FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE A FORMAL
WRITTEN RFI FOR RESOLUTION. DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT CLARIFICATIONS/SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT
RESULT IN AN ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER — CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS IN BASE BID. FlRE ALARM DETA' LS

2 DEVICE ALIGNMENT & MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS AND WIRING
NOT TO SCALE DIAGRAMS

J\15178_BC_NicholsP\5.9 Drawin

“RRANTI ENGINEERING;| steT numeer

CONSULTING
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

1211 MARICOPA HWY,
SUITE 250
OJAl, CA 93023
(805) 705-4772 =

DALEFERRANTI@LIVE.COM

PLOT DATE: 3/3/2016 1:22:13 PM




PRIME CONSULTANT

SHEET NOTES
FEEDER SCHEDULE 1. VERIY LOATON OF ALL BULDINGS AND

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING

APPENDITURES ON ARCHITECTURAL AND CMIL
TAG CONDUIT/CONDUCTOR FROM TO PLANS.

00 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION &

’ » » REQUIREMENTS OF ALL DEVlCES/ EQUIPMENT
buLLBox g2| PANEL RS2 (X} MAIN SWITCHBOARD, "MSB". PROTECT IN PLACE. REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CONNECTION PRIOR TO BID

PROPOSAL, ROUGH—IN, AND FINISH.

1-1/2"C. 3§2 & 1§6 GND

IBI San Luis Obispo

GROUP [4119 Broad Street, Suite 210

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL, IN ROUTING ALL CIRCUITS, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

INCREASE CONDUCTOR & CONDUIT SIZE TO ALLOW

FOR VOLTAGE DROP SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR
EXCEED ROUTING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST BE NOTIFIED PRIOR
TO ANY DEVIATIONS FROM APPROVED PLAN CHECK

805.546.0433 fax:805.546.0504

1 C. 1§#4 AWG GND PORTABLE aumrtc (PERMIT SET) DRAWINGS.

800A BUS 208Y/120V, 3PH, 4W

¥ 1.3 5,7 9,11 13,15 117,18 24 5.8 10,12 14,16 18,20,21 * Moggsgvagscgg%%ggugﬁo RISERS
1* C. 1#4 AWG GND PORTABLE | GROUND PG&E ’ ' g » » . : s . ,20, SEAL
CLASSROOM|  ROD #1005513385 5. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT ON
) 4] {x) * = (X) ) (x) {x) N X)) 2 X {x) '~ (%) ARCHITECTURAL AND CIMIL PLANS.
- 100AT 100AT )100AT 100AT 100AT 100AT 100AT 100AT ) 100AT 100AT
>som 2P 2P 2P - 2P 2P 2P < 2 . 2P 2P 3P 6. PROVIDE CODE SIZED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
% , CONDUCTORS IN ALL OCCUPIED CONDUITS,
- _— —_— } 7. 1” CONDUIT MINIMUM UNDERGROUND.
(SPARE) (SPARE) (SPARE) 8. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES. OBTAIN

ALL DRAWINGS THAT WILL REQUIRE COORDINATION
AND PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS,
DEVICES, AND WIRING REQUIRED. WHETHER SHOWN

ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS OR NOT.

ZS [ NEUTRAL | 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL PULL COPYRIGHT:

BOXES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL CONDUCTORS
PER CONDUCTOR MANUFACTURERS

GROUND RECOMMENDATIONS, PER THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
: CODE, AND PER LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING

Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by
IB! Group is forbidden.

B E RO E HE MO

JURISDICTION. COPYRIGHT 2016 IBI GROUP

@“’ *@@ ‘-"‘8 “’—8 4*‘8 “*8 “-"8 0—8 10. FIELD CONDITIONS GOVERN DEMOLITION AND NEW
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
— ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

L REVISIONS
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF

B E
i
}
{
{
{
1

(X) GROUNDING FLECTRODE POSSIBLE FIELD PROBLEMS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. NO

SYSTEM. PROTECT IN PLACE. ~ ~ ~A ~ ~ A { DESCRIPTION

DATE | APPRD. |

11. ALL_EMPTY CONDUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
(k-5) e RM. TEWP RMS S 24 DIMENSIONED NYLON PULL STRING.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF
@3"3"“‘5 PG&E —P ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
SECONDARY. EXCAVATION OR TRENCHING. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROTECT ALL EXISTING/REMAINING UTILMES IN
L Smce. ’gE%wwwls SOLESEXPENSE,
EXISTING  ———so HALL SYSTEMS DAMAGED
PULLBOX #1 DURING CONSTRUCTION.

e m 13. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DEVICES AND
EER&AIGJQHONS SHALL BE RATED FOR 75 DEGREES
US,

EXISTING P |
PULLBOX #2

14. ALL CONDUCTORS #8 AND SMALLER SHALL BE CONSULTANT

THHN/THWN CU. ALL CONDUCTORS #6 AND
LARGER SHALL BE XHHW-2 CU.

15, PER CEC 110.24, SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
LEGIBLY MARKED IN THE FIELD WITH THE MAXIMUM
AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT. THE FIELD MARKING(S)
SHALL INCLUDE THE DATE THE FAULT CURRENT
CALCULATION WAS PERFORMED AND BE OF

(NOTE: THESE NOTES MAY NOT APPEAR ON ALL SHEETS)

PROTECT IN PLACE,

@ EXISTING FEEDER. SUFFICIENT DURABILITY TO WITHSTAND THE
ENVIRONMENT INVOLVED,
@ BRANCH CIRCUIT LOAD CENTER PROVIDED
BY MODULAR CLASSROOM MANUFACTURER. 16. PER CEC 110.16, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, SUCH
SEE MODULAR CLASSROOM SHOP AS SWITCHBOARDS, PANELBOARDS, INDUSTRIAL
PANEL DRAWINGS FOR PANEL SCHEDULE. VERIFY CONTROL PANELS, METER SOCKET ENCLOSURES,
LOCATION & PROVIDE CONNECTION PER AND MOTOR CONTROL CENTERS SHALL BE FIELD
VENDOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS. MARKED TO WARN QUALIFIED PERSONS OF
R33 @ POTENTIAL ELECTRIC ARC FLASH HAZARDS. THE

MARKING SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO BE
CLEARLY VISIBLE TO QUALIFIED PERSONS BEFORE
EXAMINATION, ADJUSTMENT, SERVICING, OR

#4 AWG CU BOND TO GROUNDING LUGS
ON STEEL BEAMS FOR EACH TRAILER
MODULE PER MANUFACTURER'S &THE AHJ

REQUIREMENTS. MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT.

AGENCY INFORMATION:

AGENCY TRACKING No,63321-185
FILE NO. 15-6
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

~117oc|

Ack‘ FLS&SSEQ{_/
wkd/20 /G

1 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT

COLONE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

30'X32' RELOCATABLE

T N oL BT NOT LARTED TO, 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

PANELBOARDS, FEEDER BREAKERS, PULLBOXES,
GENERATORS, TRANSFER SWITCHES, DISCONNECTS, ETC.

te_2015-11-17_Nichols.rvt

COVER
3/4" DIA. LIFT HOLE

IDENTIFICATION SHALL MATCH PROJECT SPECIFIC DETAILS

5/16" STEEL PLATE

gs\59arch\currenfATWsi

o PROJECT NO: 15178.000
DRAWN BY: G. GARCIA
ST FINISHED FLOOR o CHK'D BY: D. FERRANTI
% 3807277 vour WELD TO COVER 1/8'%1/8 ISSUE DATE: 04/20/16
1 FED FROM DLA-1 SHEET TITLE
PANEL BOARDS GROUND ROD CLAMP
12" DIA x 24" PRECAST
CONCRETE BOX
PAN'[-"I."[')LA zgpamum WELL, IF
| e, o s somern o SINGLE LINE
i FED FROM DHA-1 GROUNDING ) A
LA st S DIAGRAM
3 TYPICAL NAMEPLATE DETAILS 2 GROUND ROD DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
SHEET NUMBER

FERRANTI ENGINEERING

CONSULTING
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS
1211 MARICOPA HWY,

SUITE 250

OJAl, CA 93023
(805) 705-4772
DALEFERRANTI@LIVE.COM

J\15178_BC_NichoisP\5.9 Drawin

PLOT DATE: 3/3/2016 1:22:13 PM




D ETA' L N OT E S PRIME CONSULTANT

N BOARD STRUC
/_ PANEL INSIDE. STRUCTURE 1. GROUND CONDUCTORS SHALL BE #4 COPPER
RELOCATABLE BUILDING
/ 2. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELECTRICAL PANEL ARCHITECTURE PLANNING
ST AT SN Skt B BTN T O S A0 '
RIGID NON~METALLIC CONDUIT, !
mmrm&RganNgL c%oh:qb%e%g ] SIZE AS SHOWN, ATTAGHED TO {10FT INTO THE SOIL IF AVAILABLE. IBI ] ]
WALL WITH 2-HOLE STRAPS 3 AL Moous.fzs OF METAL FRAME BUILDING SHALL BE ELE)CTRICALLY 30:4050 ﬁ?g% Luis Obs|3p30
TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING). PROVIDE #6 i
i T P A n i) T IR IR BONDING JUMPER BETWEEN FRAMES IN ACCESSIBLE AREA. GROUP r oad §treet, uite 2
7 SRR T R W A ] 9 Tf [N rl, Iﬁ 9 i 4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS, INSTALL San Luis Obispo, GA 93401
SR CHLNG PERMITTED PERMITTED —s=f L | 1" TEE CONDULET FOR SEPARATE . T N R ROD, SEPARATED BY A MINMUM OF 6, WITH 805.546.0433 1ax:505.546.0504
§ i B NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDUCTOR LABELING TO ALL POWER CONDUCTOR GROUND BONDED 7O )
- : 2 FEEDERS, BRANCH CIRCUITS, CONTROLS CIRCUITS, COMMUNICATIONS 2y 2EDL -nq;}‘r"\ METAL BUILDING FRAME AND/OR 5. BOND ALL RAMP STEEL RAILING WITH A #6 COPPER SOLID BONDING
| _—— LUMINAIRE CABLES, FIRE ALARM CABLING, AND SECURITY SYSTEM CONDUCTORS. ETAL RAMP. JUMPER TO THE ELECTRICAL PANEL OR THE STEEL FRAME OF THE UNIT.
1 PERMITTED LEX
\ ’ . BRADY PREMASLEEVE— HEAT F U/G POWER PULL BOX AS SHOWN 6. THE SITE INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS THE GROUNDING TEST. SEAL
Tt 1 SHRINKABLE WHITE MARKING SLEEVES AT DETAIL. CARSON INDUSTRIES
y , . 1ol o WITH TYPE WRITTEN IDENTIFICATION GROUND WIRE 9-1/2"x10" H-20 TRAFFIC RATED
f 4 1 T———z -6 —r WITH CKT # OR CABLE ORIGIN BONDED TO METAL PULLBOX #H910-10 WITH TRAFFIC NOTE: PER DSA IR E-1
) DESTINATION, AND UNIQUE  IDENTIFIER BUILDING FRAME RATED LID #910-P1 LABELED METAL MODULAR BUILDINGS: EACH BUILDING COMPONENT, INCLUDING STEEL
 — —_ — — — —_ ey A AND METAL RAMP. . A RAMPS, MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE
[ ] [~ ] EXAMPLE "R1-2§ GROUNDING T0 THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA)
W e '
Ol \b ALL METAL BUILDING COMPONENTS MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER,
WORKING SPACE. oK FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE AND EACH BUILDING MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY GROUNDED. MULTIPLE BUILDINGS
0 . # GROUND CLAMP. ARE NOT TO BE GROUNDED THROUGH THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. ALL GROUNDING
WORKING | SYSTEMS ARE TO BE TESTED WITH A MEGGER UNIT, OR IN AN OTHERWISE
SPACE SOURCE 3/4" x 10'~0" GROUND ROD ACCEPTABLE MANNER. REFER TO THE 2004 OR 2007 CEC. SECTION 250.52 FOR
i /
PANEL PVC CONDUIT WITH #4 GROUND /f INSTALLED IN BASE OF POWER SPECIFIC GROUNDING REQUIREMENTS.
CONDUCTORS, PULL BOX
COPYRIGHT:

1Bl Group is forbidden.

| 1l | workin

1 TYPI C AL P ORT ABLE CLAS SRO OM GROUNDING DET AIL Any reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by

| |
| |
| {0 l |
6-8 | __9..]_\_ oow T | 66
| |
| |
| |

| SPACE FOR 10 AWG OR LESS USE SCALE: NOT TO SCALE COPYRIGHT 2016 IBI GROUP
SPADE, CRIMP-ON, INSULATED <
TYPE LUG CONNECTOR BY THOMAS ey
FLOOR l FLOOR ! & BETTS, OR EQUAL, SIZED PER
DEVICE REQUIREMENTS. REVISIONS
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW ‘
TYPICAL CONDUCTOR LABEL NO. | DATE | APPRD. | DESCRIPTION

8 TYPICAL PANELBOARD WORKING CLEARANCE VT INECRMATION A&

SHOWN
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
AT PANEL BOARD INSIDE STRUCTURE

P o 2 6t e gﬁggg} ;;:;38 RELOCATABLE BUILDING

SIZE PER PLAN. SECURE

D ® 36" 0.C. MiN.

D TYPICAL \ POWER PANEL WITH MAIN C.B.
- VOLTAGE CONSULTANT
ﬂ RIGID STEEL CONDUIT.

pes—— MODULE LINE

/
T BACK OF RECEPTACLE DEVICE BACK QF SWITCH DEVICE
- PLATE BLATE / ——
— jes———— RIDGE BEAM
("  P1-26~28-30 _ 4 P1-26 0\

° ov3e © 277Y/480v
/ / 3M TAPE WRAP R.S.C. 420
/—\ DEGREES MINIMUM
VOLTAGE
U FG £6 AGENCY INFORMATION:

/ |é y SCHEDULE 80 PVC CONDUIT COUPLING

AGENCY TRACKING No. 83321-155

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

© o]
TO GROUND ROD - ) Q\ y FILENO. 156
TYP I CAL P O RTAB LE . IDENTIFICATION STAMP
PURPOSE RECEPIACLE X R 2 CLASSROOM POWER DETAIL OFFIGE OF REGULATION SERVICES
= orouo we S SCALE: NOT TO SCALE oz -11700]
IYPICAL DEVICE COVER PLATE LABELING o WV Bl ws

6 TYPICAL LABELING DETAIL osk 4/720 [le
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

VZ N fo e | BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL
| DISTRICT
AEERT SN,

0 ELOCATABLE MODULE BONDING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

2~HOLE CLAMP(S) —

BUSHING, TYP.
[

AS MOUNTING BOARD SECURED TO WALL
> USING APPROPRIATE FASTENERS

K——-—- BUSHING, TYP.

Y
=il

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE COLONEL NICHOLS s
METAL CONDUIT g
: 3
T VO e | ELEMENTARY SCHOOL |:
HOLES ON BACK OF 1. CONDUIT QUANTITIES AS INDICATED ON PLANS. z
e Bk AT . AL CONDOTS SHALL B ON GARLON, SAHPL00 30°X32' RELOCATABLE |:
0.C. TOTAL OF (4 , " - LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE a
HOLES, (2) ON EACH APPROX. WEIGHT = 100 LBS. SPACERS - 8-07 ON CENTER. % METAL CONDUIT v
SIE. = ) 3401 RENEGADE AVENUE 2
/ R A 2 o T~ BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306 |3
REQUIRED. SAWCUT, PATCH, & 367 FROM EDCE - ’ 2
ST BTG T SEWER TRENCH @_ . —~ =
] W77, 727777 ) CELING : N\ . / CEILING ¢ | PROJECT NO: 15178.000 2
R NN —— COMPACTED BACKFILL ¢ EXTERIOR ) 5
% S T (90% MINIMUM) DRAWN BY: G. GARCIA 3
ANCHOR 70 WAL STRUCTURE Y RSO PORTABLE CLASSROOM 8” n PORTABLE CLASSROOM . £
. BOTH SIDES, WITH 1/4” DIA. LAG SIS s0x coupacTeD sanp 8 crikp B D. FERRANT! §
42 \ SCREWS, M. EVBED. OF 1 1/2". L ETECTABLE R ISSUE DATE: 04120/16 8
\ e, (4 o 2" COMMUNICATION DD '@ v v ng AS;gSNgchBLEsw T}' BsgiT: g:gg g?é" m,\éﬁfa?é@’oﬁ%%? ™ SHEET TITLE £
’ ! PORTABLE_CLASSROOM | .
CONDUITS Ny 1/2" BEAD 30-YEAR SILICONE CAULK (CLEAR) INTERIOR WALL TYPICAL. DO
: ™ POWER FEEDERS, NGr BOLT)/CLANP TS SIDE. e
\ N ENGRAVED NAMEPLATE.

@ glgiONE CAULK PUSHED INTO BOTH WALL VOIDS FOR A WEATHERTIGHT

. BUILDING STUDS/FRAMING 1/2° BEAD 50-YEAR SILICONE CAULK (CLEAR) EXTERIOR WALL TYPICAL. DETA' LS
' 7 TYPIC AL DUCT B ANK SE CTION gg%MLE% gPisSlséﬁPMD WITHIN 24" OF BUSHING. PROVIDE SLACK FOR

=1 MAINTAIN MINIMUM 2" BEND RADIUS FOR CABLES. PROVIDE SLACK FOR
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE (6] SEISMIC EXPANSION.

J:\15178_BC_NicholsP\5.9 Drawin

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL LIQUID TIGHT SIDE BY SIDE W/ MINIMUM 2°
hed  SEPARATION. ENVIRONMENT WILL DICTATE BEST APPROACH. CONFIRM WITH

1()HUBBELL RE4X BOX MOUNTING DETAIL @TYPICAL CONDUIT EXPANSION DETAIL A P 1 AL

NOT 1O SCALE NGT 0 SCAE  FERRANTI ENGINEERING] === e

C ONSULTING
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

1211 MARICOPA HWY,
SUITE 250
OJAl, CA 93023
(805) 705-4772 =

DALEFERRANTI®LIVE.COM

PLOT DATE: 3/3/2016 1:22:13 PM




1. BASIC WAIND SPEED, 3 SEC GUST (MPH) : 1007 Kzt =10
2. WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR : ' 1
3. WIND EXPOSURE : , ' Qe
4. APPLICABLE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT : 2018
5. COMPONENTS AND CLADDING : |
ZONE 1= 231 ZONE 4 = 226
: ZONE 2= 8.8 ZONE 5= 2758
APPLICABLE STANDARDS ZONE3= ™y
NFPA13  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 2010 EDITION EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DAT SECTION 1803.A.1.5
NFPA72  NAT. FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIF. AMENDED) 2010 EDITION
(NOTE: SEE UL STANDARD 1671 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES") 1. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR : p
2. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE :
8= 1.5 " 8, = 0,954
3. SITE CLASS D
4. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS :
Spe= 1 S = 085
5, SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY : E
, : 6. BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING-SYSTEM : OMF
APPLICABLE CODES s or sanuary 1,201 7. DESIGN BASE SHEAR (kips) :
CONC FLOOR | PLY Fi T lLle
LIST OF 2010 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS — Y FLOOR u.xm 1150 )
2010 BUILDING ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 C.CR, = = 503
2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), VOLUMES 1 & 2, PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR. ¥ ‘ X . a1.12
{2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CORE VOLLUMES 1-3 AND . X X 5495
2010-CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) 8. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs ‘ 0.286
2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR.
{2008 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 9. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R: 35
¥ 2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) EQUIVALENT
2040 CALIFORNIA MECHANIGAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.GR. 10. ANALYS!S PROCEDURE USED : LATERAL FORCE
(2009 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 11. MINIMUM SEISMIC SEPARATION FROM OTHER EXISTING o SEP
2010 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) " OR FUTURE BUILDINGS '
2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART §, TITLE 24 G.C.R.
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REFLECTED CEILING NOTES 14" THICK CIRCLE Ve THOK TRIMNGLE ABBREVIATIONS THESE DRAWINGS AND AL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
TRASTI THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SC1 Inc) AND
METAL SUSPENSION FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILING: COLOR FROM DOOR FROM DOOR COLOR ( - I B ANCHOR BOLT FA FIRE ALARM R ORPL | PLATE SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
A. 12GA. (MIN.) HANGER WIRES MAY BE USED FOR UP TO THE INCLUDING 40" X 4-0" _ ‘ 23 ABY ABOVE FF FINISH FLOOR PLAS PLASTER USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
GRID SPACING, ALOI;SSMNNC?!J?AER. SI;LICES WBILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN ANY ] A 4 . 23 L ACC ACCESS FG FINISH GRADE PLYWD PLYWOOD FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
| HANGER WIRES UNLESS SPE LY APPROVED BY DSA. 3 A S ADDL | ADDITIONAL FIN FINISH PNL PANEL MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS
B. PROVIDE 12GA. HANGER WIRES WITHIN 8" OF THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN & CROSS BOvS o B » gga - ADJ ADJACENT FLR FLOOR | PNT PAINT } THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
RUNNERS OR AT 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE, WHICHEVER IS LESS AT THE A o AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR FN FIELD NAILING POC POINT OF CONNECTION  § CONSENT OF SCi Inc.
PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. : - » Yot mi S| AFG ABOVE FINISH GRADE FND FOUNDATION POT PATH OF TRAVEL ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
C. PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBERS AT 23s 45 ‘ RADIVS 4T CLASSROOM B s mne CONCRETE Fo FAGE OF CONCRETE o O PR SaUARE Ior [ O CINATING WTH SClinc SHALL BE. THE PROPERTY OF SCI Inc
GEETRLCTIONS To WANTAR JAAGER SPACHC. ROV AcoTIOwA Sk i TR et - CLASSROOM A P |- | e
. . s CONTRASTING BLUE COLOR ., . - 3 : SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC
DISCONTINUOUS AREAS. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 PLUMB ARE ) # 15090 FEDERAL STANDARD /4 235 APPROX | APPROXIMATE FOF FACE OF FINISH ' _ , , .
TO HAVE COUNTER SLOPING WIRES. ) 5958 SUPERIMPOSED OVER % nu NZ g ' ARCH mg:gggumz : :3@ ggg;ﬂgx Rﬁl:; GRILLE e
D. CEILNG GRID MEMBERS MAY BE ATTACHED TO NOT MORE THAN 2 ADJACENT WOMEN ,, =\ GA GAUGE REF FErERENCE
WALLS. CEILING GRID MEMBERS SHOULD BE AT LEAST 3/4" CLEAR OF OTHER WALLS. | 4 CIRCLE BD BOARD GALV  |GALVANIZE REG REGISTER .
IF WALLS RUN DIAGONALLY TO CEILING GRID SYS. RUNNERS, THE MAIN AND CROSS CONTRASTING IN , BGC BELOW GRADE CONCRETE | GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR | pemF | REINFORCE BUILDING FOR THE
: RUNNERS SHOULD BE FREE & A MIN. OF 3/4" CLEAR OF WALL, OR 5 COLOR FROM _ gws ggloLgil(NG GR GRADE REQD | REQUIRED NEXT GENERATION"
, o LK
? E. AT THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA WHERE MAIN OR CROSS RUNNERS ARE TRIANGLE AND BLKG | BLOCKING GYp  |GYPSUM REV REVISION " B
NOT CONNECTED TO THE ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN ; DOOR COLOR BM BEAM : GYPBD |GYPSUMBOARD RF ROOF
THE RUNNERS AT THE FREE END TO PREVENT LATERAL SPREADING. A METAL B /\ BOT BOTTOM. RM ROOM S l LVE R
STRUT OR A 16GA. WIRE WITH A POSITIVE MECHANICAL CONNECTION TO THE BTWN | BETWEEN HB HOSE BIBB RO ROUGH OPENING :
RUNNERS MAY BE USED. WHERE THE PERPENDICULAR DISTANCE FROM THE WALL GIRLS YA - BU BULT UP HD HEAVY DUTY ROH ROOF OVERHANG
TO THE FIRST PARALLEL RUNNERS IS 8" OR LESS, THIS INTERLOCK IS NOT REQD. . | REQUIRED ON DGOR oz | Lever TYPE HDR HEADER
= ' = i : .
F. PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A COMPRESSION STRUT - el o WALL, OR SEPARATE 1555, I8 HARDWARE CAB | CABINET HOW | HARDWARE SCHED | SCHEDULE |
5 e =N CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE | HF HEMFIR 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
, (COMPRESSION STRUTS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL — t5a SIGN. NOT REQUIRED)), X|F32-4 \ iz | Ho T ONTAL SEC SECTION I aB.5393 FAX: 955432211
‘ | COMPONENT INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES, AND SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1° 2344 TO BE RAISED FROM )} L ol CAST IRON SHT SHEET : ,
' (HORIZONTAL) IN 6 (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB) AND (4) 12GA. SPLAYED WIRES b LTS BACKGROUND ( 5 962% 5 ] s CONTROL JOINT HT HEIGHT SHTG | SHEATHING ROJECT NAME:
ORIENTED 90° FROM EA. OTHER AT THE FOLLOWING SPACING. oFox o 207k N C/p | COMPLETE JOINT HVAC | HEATING, VENTILATING, | gy SIMILAR -
.} l;LEA:E BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT A SPACING NOT MORE THAN 12-0" X 120" ON RESTROOM 282'8 : ZES v PENETRATION AND AIR CONDITIONING | gpgc SPECIFICATION
. : [Ee = [
(B). PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT LOCATIONS NOT MORE THAN 1/2 THE ABOVE J.f%g ( SE? N MIN. (12" MAX ) PUSH SIDE ¢ CENTER LINE INCL. | INCLUDED o §$N“ﬁ§§ss STEEL CLASS LEASING
SPACING FROM EA, PERIMETER WALL OR AT THE EDGE OF VERTICAL CEILING "RWS® S22 MEASURED FROM F.F. TO G OF SIGN ( 12" MAX. (18" MAX.) PULL SIDE CLe | CHILNG INFO | INFORMATION STD STANDARD
OFFSETS, THE SLOPE OF THESE WIRES SHALL NOT EXGEED 45° FROM THE BLANE RESTROOM WALL SIGN (1117B.5.7) ) | &9 coLomn INT | INTERIOR STIFF | STIFFENER CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
OF THE CEILING AND SHOULD BE TAUT WITHOUT CAUSING THE CEILING TO LIFT. ¢ coL COLUMN ST STEEL
SPLICES IN BRACING WIRES ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT SPECIAL DSA ) ggng gg::gggl%ﬂ sox | suncTion Box o T PPING SCREW
APPROVAL. ' \ - -
CONST | CONSTRUCTION JsT JoIST STSMS | SELF-TAPPING SHEET
6. FASTEN #12 HANGER WIRES WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) TIGHT TURNS IN 3 , CONT CONTINUOUS Jr JOINT METAL SCREW
INCHES. HANGER WIRE LOOPS SHALL BE TIGHTLY WRAPPED AND SHARPLY BENT TO \ oPT CARPET SHEET TITLE:
PREVENT ANY VERTICAL MOVEMENT OR ROTATION OF THE MEMBER WITHIN THE . \ oSK COUNTERSINK KO KNOCK OUT
LOOPS (SEE ASTM E580, SECTION 5.2.7.2). FASTEN SPLAY WIRES WITH 4 TIGHT { oTR CENTER T8B TOP AND BOTTOM
TURNS. HANGER OR BRACING WIRE ANCHORS TO THE STRUCTURE SHOULD BE T _ . ) LAB LABORATORY 186 TONGUE AND GROOVE SYM BO LS LEGEND ,
g INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHOR ALIGNS AS Z g = ’ 8 10 DBL DOUBLE LAM LAMINATED TEL TELEPHONE ' |
| CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE. =2 NE , | - LETTERS ConTRASTWG) | DET DETAIL LAV LAVATORY T TELEP ABBREVI AT'ON S &
H. SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGING AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST 6" FROM ALL S — ’ COLOR FROM BACK DF g&"%f“’* g ﬁ%‘;’:"s TOC TOP OF COLUMN ‘ : -
UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC. "MATH LAB"| ’ - GROUND DIAOR @ TOS TOP OF STEEL ADA SIGNAGE
HANGER WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND AROUND INTERFERING MATERIAL 2 >-z PART SIGN ’ DIAG | DIAGONAL LTWF | LIGHT WEIGHT T8 TUBE STEEL |
| , OR EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT et , LASSHOQM g‘; g‘“‘fg&s'&"m STATE LWR LOUVER v TELEVISION
MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO TYPICAL HANGER SPACING. SEE FIGURE 3A, vy o , | ICAL
DETAIL F OF DSA IR 25-2.10. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HANGERS, STRUTS OR BRACES . 3 gg o . j . 3 ARCHITECT mx mmgaon TP TYP
AS REQUIRED AT ALL CEILING BREAKS, SOFFITS, OR DISCONTINUOUS AREAS. g ; | ) » 1 cone I
. CEILING PANELS SHALL NOT SUPPORT ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS OR g & Z B ( \ o / s é g & a 5 t::'e ::;V:::: i N PUPACTURER UoN 3’:‘:?3?0%%‘%635 : EEWiBWe NI iINa CoRaIEDT 0
. (] - 3 : e ; L) R v wu mn:'uu. Qasvan Aoy w:‘;gz
DEVIGES- oAl NoeRt b ey — Bk y 3282) | |eeon MN | MnaMUM NOTED gl iy
ATTACH ALL LIGHT FIXTURES CEILING MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS AND ALL OTHER . A Z&4 5 5 EJ EXPANSION JOINT MISC MISCELLANEOUS UR URINAL Favimaiuk EA $8307 Xa9osamura
DEVICES TO THE CEILING GRID RUNNERS TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL > BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE 2|, Sz & 28ed |mev | ELEVATION MOD MODULE vERT | VERTICAL
" TO THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURES. SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE SIGN TO READ EXIT bSHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR #15090 = > 2% PaTuw EN ENDNAIL - MTL METAL YL COMPOSITION
. " REQUIRED. MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENTS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH LIGHT mgggg‘gﬁm — b IN FEDERAL STANDARD 5958 8 3 oy 2 : £Q EQUAL N ver ;’1.1.5
| FIXTURE PER ASTM E580 SECTION 5.3.1. ‘ Z ‘ E NEW
RECESSED OR DROP-IN LIGHT FIXTURES, GRILLES, MECHANICAL TERMINALS, AND IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE s 2 ng P INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL ROOM NAME TEXT: R EQUIP | EQUIPMENT N NORTH W WITH
FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS OR OTHER SERVICES BE SUPPORTED DOOR ola "~ b OF ACCESSIBILITY 1" HIGH LETTERS: EW | EACHWAY NIC NOT IN CONTRACT We WATER CLOSET
DIRECTLY ON RUNNERS CLASSIFIED AS ASTM HEAVY DUTY. BUT THEY MUST ALSO . = 3 COLOR: WHITE COLOR: WHITE EXT EXTERIOR (NOT IN SILVER CREEKS | oo WALL CLEAN OUT
HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES ATTACHED TO THE NOTE: : SCOPE OF WORK
FATGAE AT DIAGONAL GORMERS AND ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. SIGNAGE TEMPLATES : PROVIDE ONE SIGN WHERE BRAILLE LETTERS: CALIFORNIA W | WH | WATERHEATER
J. ALL FLUSH OR RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES, MECHANICAL TERMINALS, AND FLEXIBLE COORDINATE WITH NOTES 1 THROUGH 5 ON THIS SHEET. > e NS BRAILLE DOTS SPACING 1/10" NO NUMBER Wi WOODWORK INSTITUTE
SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS OR OTHER SERVICES WEIGHING 58 LBS. OR MORE MUST | AWAY FROM THE DOOR NN NTS | NOTTOSGALE OF GALIFORNIA
BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE } STRIKE SIDE BETWEEN CELLS 1/40" MIN. oc ON CENTER WND WINDOW
WIRES ATTACHED TO THE }’l'?éﬁ.}glwgﬂ To !;I'I-E ns_'rgggTE:r;E ABOVE. THE FOUR @ TACTILE EXIT SIGNS ( STRIS : RAISED DOTS on O TSIDE DUAMETER WO WITHOUT
TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES, A HE STRUCTURE NOTE: PROOF
” By AJST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPOTING FOLR: ( TRAES T Wmish or The S L e e o veno Mo | Frosmnaw W) WA
: 8 ORIT. . . N W/ VANDAL ,
T & x4 ft. LIGHT FIXTURES MUST HAVE SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT EACH CORNER. 1. GHARAGTER TYPE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH (0.794 mm) MINIMUM AND SHALL ¢  RESISTANT FASTENERS. CBC SECTION 1117B.5. | opp OPPOSITE
BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE b
SURFACE-MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITH AT (SEE NOTE 5 BELOW) ‘
LEAST TWO POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES MADE OF MATERIAL WITH A MINIMUM #14 : ! SPECIFICATIONS
GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING CATCHES DO NOT COMPLY. A #12 GAGE SUSPENSION 2. CHARACTER SUZE: RAIGED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MBMM OF 58 INCH (15.9 mm) AND AMAXIMUM OF  § A ACCESSIBLE ROOM SIGNAGE  @voistricn) OVISION 5 METALS
WIRE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EACH CLAMPING DEVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. 2 INCHES (51 mm) HIGH. : { DIVISION 5 - METALS
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE 8 f. OR LONGER. . { FOR SITE SPECIFIC LOCATIONS ARCHITECT TO PROVIDE BUILDING / 05720 RAILINGS AND HANDRAILS: :
MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 FEET. 3PS AN O TR O oy onaa ) BOLS ANDTHEIR BACKGROUNDMUST ¢ ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNS. DETAILS AND LOCATIONS OF SIGNAGE ALLWELDED JOINTS AND SURFACES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH, NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE CORNERS
SUPPORT PENDANT-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE P RS { TO BE INDICATED. EDGES OR SURFACES. WALL SURFACES ADJACENT TO HANDRAIL SHALL BE SMOOTH,
ABOVE WITH HANGER WIRES OR CABLES PASSING THROUGH EACH PENDANT 4, PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 35 AND 1:1 ¢ COORDINATE WITH NOTES 1 THROUGH 5 ON THIS SHEET. DIMISION 8- DOORS _ '
HANGER AND CAPABLE or EYU?;%RSSSR;??S% gmgg;xsggagpg& THE AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10. 1117B.5.3 t 08710 DOOR HARDWARE: -~ - - s AGENCY APPROVAL
. 4 ik . o IF THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT N e,
| HANGER PENETRATES THE CEILING. SPECIAL DETAILS ARE REQUIRED TO ATTACH ALL LETTERS MEASURED MUST BE UPPERCASE. AFTER CHOOSING A TYPESTYLE TO TEST, BEGIN BY { THIS DETAIL. FOR REFERENCE ONLY FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A ENICATD STAME
i z THE PENDANT HANGER TO THE BRACING ASSEMBLY TO TRANSMIT HORIZONTAL PRINTING THE LETTERS I, X, AND O AT 1 INCH HIGH. PLACE THE TEMPLATE'S 1:1 SQUARE OVER THE X A AN A A AN e el s et s sl el el el POINT 3’ FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING SIDE OF THE DOOR. 1133B.2.5.1. DIV, I THE STATE ARCHITZCT
o FORCE. IF THE PENDANT MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE IS DIRECTLY AND OR O, WHICHEVER IS NARROWER. IF THE CHARACTER IS NOT WIDER THAN 1 INCH, NOR NARROWER ALL HARDWARE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTIONS 1133B.2.1, 11338.2.5.2 AND 1008.1.9 DFFIOE OF REGIH 710M SERVIGES |
INDEPENDENTLY BRACED BELOW THE CEILING, LE. AIRCRAFT CABLES TO WALLS, THAN THE 3:5 RECTANGLE, THE PROPORTIONS ARE CORRECT. USE THE 1:5 REGTANGLE TO DETERMINE SYMBOLS LEGEND o THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 1008.1 AND 1133B.24.7.
THEN BRACE ASSEMBLY IS NOT REQUIRED ABOVE THE CEILING. SEE IR 169 FOR IF THE STROKE OF THE | IS TOO BROAD, AND THE I:10 RECTANGLE TO SEE IF ITS IS TOO NARROW. IF ALL s FLOOR STOPS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL AND 4" MAXIMUM FROM WALLS
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR PENDENT MOUNTED FIXTURES. THE TESTS ARE PASSED, THE TYPESTYLE IS COMPLIANT WITH PROPORTION CODE. POLICY 59-08
ALL LIGHT-WEIGHT MISCELLANEOUS DEVISES, SUCH AS STROBE LIGHTS, 087412 EXIT DEVICES: (WHERE APPLICABLE
- SPEAKERS, ETC., SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CEILING GRID PER SECTION 7.1 OF TEMPLATE FOR CHECKING CHARAGTER AND STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT PROPORTIONS: ' DETAIL NUMBER MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DO())RS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LB (22.2 N) FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
DSA IR 25-2.10, IN ADDITION, DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 LBS SHALL HAVE A [ 12 _‘ DETAIL/SECTION 1 GRID BUBBLE DOGRS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE
#12 SLACK SAFETY WIRE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. DEVICES \&2.1) CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR
WEIGHTING MORE THEN 20 LBS SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE STRUCTURE OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, 5LBS . -
ABOVE PER SECTION 7.3 OF DSA IR 25-2.10. SHEET NUMBER MAX OR THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL -
PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CEILING FOR SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXGEED 15 LBF (66.72 N) PER CBC SECTIONS |
SIMILAR DEVIGES THAT ARE NOT INTEGRALLY TIED TO THE CEILING SYSTEM IN THE 11 35 1:5 1:10 ELEVATION VIEW 1008.1.3 AND 1133B.2.5 / ADAAG 4.13.11 .
: LATERAL g'gggg‘gl_'l"rﬁé%‘émgﬁ.&'T"O“DA{?OL':CF*;E%V&%%N‘}“&% j&g@;‘fﬁ‘gﬁ 100% 60% 20% 10% K= : HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING 7 §§ N
. A TR T RO T G T Aty Der AaTH Eo80 SECTION Saet CHARACTER WIDTH  STROKE WIDTH ey EXTERIOR ELEVATION | DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES = g
! . - s ety . o s
5. BRAILLE: CONTRACTED CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAJLLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED - NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. MOUNTING 8 g
A FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING THAT CAN ACCOMMODATE 1 INCH OF CEILING 38 &4
IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH (2.54 ON CENTERS IN EACH SHEET NUMBER HEIGHT OF LATCHING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34 INCHES MIN AND 48 INCHES MAX ABOVE e Bz
MOVEMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF THE OVERSIZED RING, . {2.54 mm) - E HAND-ACTIVATED AND 2 B3
SLEEVE OR ADAPTER. CELL WITH 2/10 INCH (5.08 mm) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED FROM THE SECOND COLUMN OF THE FLOOR PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.9.2. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT AR ‘ , Em a5
i DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED o WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, x8 5%
. K. CLASSIFICATION OF CEILING GRID: A MINIMUM OF 1/40 INCH (0.635 mm) ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. 1117B.5.8. 1 ELEVATION VIEW PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE. ys k&
| CLASSIFICATION OF CEILING GRID SHALL BE “HEAVY DUTY" BRAILLE CELL BRAILLE DOT DRAWING NUMBER LOCKED EXIT DOOR SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION PER CBC SECTION 1008.1.2 5 g§
MAIN RUNNER: 7301 - ag| A
4 CROSS TEE: XL7341 Inter-cell Spacing = .20" . 4 PANIC HARDWARE SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH "NIGHT LATCH" FUNCTION FOR ANY ACCESSIBLE DOORS a < A
2 CROSS TEE: XL7328 " o < 4 INTERIOR ELEVATION REVISION CLOUD OR GATES UNLESS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET PER DSA INTERPRETATION 10-08 DSA/AC. SUCH :
2" WALL ANGLE: 7810 — CONDITIONS MUST BE CLEARLYDEMONSTRATED AND INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS:
ARMSTRONG PER ASTM C635 AND C636. Rounded dot e 3 SHEET NUMBER » SUCH HARDWARE HAS A DOGGING' FEATURE.
PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ‘ANGLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2" ‘ (Accepiable) 8= o IT IS DOGGED DURING THE TIME THE FACILITY IS OPEN.
ACOUSTICAL PANELS SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM THICK, MINERAL FIBERBOARD OR o NO SECTION NUMBER + SUCH 'DOGGING OPERATION IS PERFORMED ONLY BY EMPLOYEES AS THEIR JOB FUNCTION (NON-PUBLIC
VINYL FACED FIBERGLASS LAY-IN PANELS SQUARE EDGE AND CBC CLASS C Squared dot USE).
FLAME-SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED 0-450. | (Not Acceptable) DIVISION 9 - FINISHES
: 09650 RESILIENT FLOORING:
L. FOR CEILING AREAS EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEET, A SEISMIC SEPARATION JOINT REQUIRED ROUNDED OR DOMED CALIFORNIA BRAILLED DOTS, EACH DISTINCT AND SEPARATE. CROSS SECTION SILIENT FL o COEFFICIEN OF AT LEAST 0.6 PER ASTM D2047
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DSA IR 25-2.,10 SECTION 8, FIGURE 7, DOTS WITH STRAIGHT SIDES AND FLAT TOPS ARE NOT READABLE FOR MANY BRAILLE USERS. ';ﬂEu'_LéEE Accgf%ﬁs ﬁ'gg%ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ{-}m%’; SLP ;’E‘;‘,‘sﬁ';‘,?;’,‘g" A . ’
DETAIL A TO DIVIDE THE CEILING INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEEJ. : 4 09680 CARPETING:
ALTERNATIVELY, COMPLY WITH ASTM ES80-08 SECTION 5.2.9. - SEE A-2.720/2 0 EXAMPLE OF HOW TO DEMONSTRATE FONT TO BE USED SHEET NUMBER , :ﬁgpsr sm p% A LEV% ﬁgggg&ggg&g é%S.‘Z',‘a‘i‘iﬁ';f”“ OR LEVEL-CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE
2, NOTE FOR FIRE BLK CONSTRUCTION: SECTION 717 ‘ \1 ’f‘}, CARPET EDGES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 1124B.2. )
PER CBC SECTION 717.2.1. FIRE BLOCKS MAY BE OF GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT AN DIMISION 10 - SPECIALTIES _
FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED 10165 TOILET COMPARTMENTS: CBC SECTION 1115B.3.1.4.4 AND 1115B.3.14.5 . ~
‘ MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN . . i N MENTIFICATION STAMP TOILET STALLS FOR DISABLED PERSONS SHALL HAVE SLIDE BOLT DOOR LATCH, U-SHAPE OR WIRE PULLS SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
PLACE. LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIRE BLOCK 141 35 15 110 O OF THE STATE ARCHITECT BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR AND SELF-CLOSING HINGES. DOORS HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 30'x32'PC
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED FOR USE TO : 100% 0% 20%  40% : o DIV ORI DIATE AnLiii 34" MIN TO 48" MAX ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. DOORS AT FRONT ENTRY STALLS SHALL HAVE 32" MINIMUM BROJECT NO:
DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF CHARACTER PROPORTIONS STROKE PROPORTIONS . ™ DOOR TYPE . _ CLEAR WIDTH WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 80°. DOORS AT SIDE ENTRY STALLS SHALL HAVE 34" MINIMUM
FIRE AND HOT GASES. (SECTION 717.2.1). FLAME SPREAD - 25 SMOKE | CHARAGTER PROPORTIONE WD 3 117001 CLEAR WIDTH WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 90°. DRAWN BY:
DEVELOPMENT - 50 MAX : 10800 TOILET ACCESSORIES: —
FIRE BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED WITHIN CONGEALED SPACES CONSTRUCTED OF WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT PROPORTIONS TEMPLATE  INDOWTYPE Ac NV ris T ks el TOILET AGGESSORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE MOUNTED AT HEIGHTS ACCORDING TOCBC | SCALE:  AS NOTED
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ' 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS (LETTERS) - L Dat /20 ] (e SECTIOg 1:_}_'554- THE %Rgl; BAR CAN N?(‘l;PRg}lfg; %’éﬁlwéamgg:%{m mn?éﬂs%m gg:%gﬂ DATE: 6-17-11
. = . : . FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET 11158.4.1 (3). TOILET P, ND
CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2 ‘ ;
3. DUCTWORK SHALL BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED TO BUILDING AND SHALL NOT BE CLOSER A BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER THE GRAB BAR SIDE OF AN ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM OR STALL SHOULD NOT PROJECT MORE THAN THE P.C. SHEET NUMBER
HAN 6" TO HANGER WIRES _ : GRAB BAR, THE ACCESSORY SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 1 12" CLEAR OF THE TANGENT POINT OF .
T R BRAILLE IS REQUIRED. INDIVIDUAL PLUMBING FIXTURE THE GRAB BAR. ACCESSORIES SURFACE MOUNTED ABOVE GRAB BAR WILL RESTRICT USABILITY.
4. HANGER WIRES MORE THAN 1-IN-6 OUT OF PLUMB SHALL HAVE COUNTER SLOPING gggk;ﬁ%o'ggﬂmmfmpgg AND DIVISION 15 - MEGHANICAL , -
WIRES - 15400 PLUMBING FIXTURES: : —
1/10" BY 1/10" GRID ROUNDED OR DOMED IN LIEU OF A REVISION TO ORIGINAL DRAWING ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION 1115B. =
SQUARE SIDED AND FLAT TOPPED. HEIGHTS AND LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE ACCORDING TO CBC TABLE 1115B-1. FIXTURE |
BRAILLE SPACING TEMPLATE PER TITLE 24 CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1115B.
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INSULATION SPECIFICATIONS

WINDOW SCHEDULE FINISH SCHEDULE T i Sy ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED) HEREW ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SCI inc) AND
: SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
WINDOW FRAME |. GLASS WALL FLOORING WALL FINISH CEILING DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
NO. |QTY| TYPE | WIDTH | HEIGHT | FUNCTION | MATERIAL | MATERIAL | THICKNESS | NOTES ROOM NAME » MOISTURE PROTECTION INSULATION: USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
FLOOR|BASE |FRONT| LEFT | REAR | RIGHT | CEILING | CEILING HT | NOTES D oo N THE MAKING OF OR
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLING OF ALL
Al |3 ] 1 80" | 440" | XOX ANOD DP CLASSROOM CARP | 4"TS | TACK | TACK | TACK | TACK | CP -6’ INSULATION FOR ALL CEILING, FLOOR AREAS, AND EXTERIOR WALLS. %ﬁ%“mépmgiﬁg pARTS
' {CLASS 1 = 0-25 FLAME SPREAD:) SMOKE DEVELOPMENT DENSITY CONSENT OF SC Inc. A
5 - A% il > 2] ARENE: sl ?G!EE‘F-@-—&‘—-@-’F&--H!P——FRP R R S g LESS THAN 450, ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
ORIGINATING WITH SCI inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SOl Inc
PP ——— N TEAS BB MATERIAL: INSULATING MATERIAL FOR WALLS, CEILINGS, AND -
!
—ted ¥ A i FRe GIRCS O3SV | SC | PRP | FRP | TRE | PRP | GBp i FLOORS SHALL BE FIBERGLASS BATTS (UNFACED) AND SHALL
' i COMPLY WITH CBC 719.2+719.3, INSULATION SHALL BEAS
; - JOHNS-MANVILLE, CERTAINTIES, OR EQUAL. : ﬁ
NN -3 ¢ = =& 7o IOV TS0 - - O = -1 -2 - - - - A1 _ -
"BUILDING FOR THE
INSULATION VALUES NEXT GENERATION"
SEE SHEETS A-0.8, A-0.7 FOR REQUIRED INSULATION
WINDOW FINISH VALUES PER CLIMATE ZONE
ANOD: CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME  DP: 3/16" MINIMUM DUAL PANE TEMPERED GLASS OF SOLAR B s oy O ULATION (IR S' LVER
BRONZ: BRONZE ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME GRAY - 3/16" ENERGYSHIELD WITH A LIGHT TRANSMISSION R-19 (2x6)
PAINT: PAINTED ERAME FACTOR OF 46%, ALL OPERABLE SASH SHALL HAVE R:30 (2x8) ‘ R E E K
WF: 16GA WELDED FRAME SCREENS. '
FRW: FIRE RATED WINDOW INTERIOR WALL INSULATION (MIN.) 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
FRAME: MIN 0.048" THICK WELDED FRAME , R-13 PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
FRG: FIRE RATED GLAZING: 1/4" WIRED GLASS. LABELED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A 3/4 HOUR FIRE :
WINDOW ASSEMBLY PER CBC SECTIONITABLE 715.5 FLOOR INSULATION (MIN.) PROJECT NAME:
. ) BE)mi?-wu ws‘.} é,. CAERT e YL LR sTBEcTha SUBIWSA- FLOOR, WALL, CEILING MATER'ALS % :qgs '
WINDOW TYPE FLOORSIG | | M Reo CLASS LEASING
CARP:  CARPET PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATIONS COMPLYING WITH GROUP 1; TYPE "A" OR ROOF INSULATION (MIN. :
- , TYPE"B"; CLASS2 DENSITY 4600; DIRECT GLUE DOWN R.19 (MIN) CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
T & i 42T A SV:  SHEET VINYL FLOORING a R30
N ~ : VCT:  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
i /@MM&@; ] R-19 BETWEEN JOISTS AND R-19 BELOW JOISTS
\ J 3/4° INSULATING GLASS UNIT BASE .
5 ol mxep |-— & FIXE PERFORMANCE 4°TS: 4" TOP SET BASE SHEET TITLE:
@ —= L I UVALUE: 054 6" TS: 8" TOP SET BASE
) \..__.__.___.______ = SC: 6" SELF-COVE BASE
OW TYPE " WAL |
WINDOW TYPE "1" WINDOW TYPE "2° . " .
DANDOW T DOMY IXPE 2 TACK:  1/2"VINYL TACKBOARD CLASS 1 OVER %’ GYPSUM BOARD BACKING SCHEDULES
# 8-0° # ,‘L.__"';'!__,r FRP:  1/8" FIBER REINFORCED PANEL OVER J" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
L~ ' GYP:  1/2" GYPSUM BOARD; TAPE; TEXTURE; PAINTED FINISH
_ ~ PLY:  1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH
. I J NF: NO FINISH
FIXED ® l ’
3 | CEILING E AVARES
{ CP:  ACOUSTICAL LAY IN GRID CEILING PANELS (SEE SPECIFICATION NOTES ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN) L~ |ASSODIATEE
"~ HC: 58" GYPSUM BOARD; TAPE; TEXTURE; PAINTED FINISH (HARD LID CEILING) ShTs e Gumen no sz a2a
WINDOW TYPE 3" WINDOW TYPE "4” GBP: 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD WASHABLE PANELS (PAINTED) By
DOOR DOOR | FRAME |HARDWARE WALL 1.  ALL FINISHES SHALE COMPLY WITH CBC, CFC AND TITLE 18 CCR.
DOORNO | WIDTH | HEIGHT | TYPE | QTY | MAT/FIN |MATIFIN | SET | THICKNESS ]| NOTES 2. PREPARATION FOR SUB-FLOOR TO ACCEPT FINISH FLOORING IS BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR. PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR IS 24.1. PLYWOOD. OUTER PLYWOOD IS PLUGGED AND TOUCH SANDED.
@ 3y | 7o A HM KD HW- 1 514" ANY DEFORMITIES DUE TO STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE FILLED AND SANDED BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR. THE JOINT AT THE MODLINE SHALL NOT BE LARGER THAN 1/8"
: AND SHALL BE FILLED AND SANDED BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR. -
—@ Bulimconprncnfol &4 M e =2 L4 3. RESILIENT FLOORING DEMONSTRATING A COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION OF AT LEAST 0.6 PER ASTM D2047, WILL BE ACCEPTED AS MEETING THE INTENT OF SLIP RESISTANCE.
() 2 | g A sal X0, HW-3 512" 4. CARPET SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT, OR LEVEL CUT / UNCUT PILE TEXTURE AND MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT OF 1/2" PER CBC SECTION 1124B.3. CARPET EDGED SHALL
= - ‘ COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1124B.2. ,
) < N AV A HM_| kD | HW.4 a8 |
N .l 70 a MMl KD 0L AZE'__|NOCIOSER REQI
DOOR MATERIAL AND FINISH ABBREVIATIONS CLASSROOM - EXTERIOR DOOR HW-1
LOCKSET SCHLAGE ND95PDRHO626 (cylindrical Finish 26D or equal
HM:  18GAHOLLOW METAL KD:  KNOCK DOWN FRAME BUTTS HAGER BB1191 4 1/2° x4 mﬂ‘m ) Finish 26D or equal
WF: 166GA WELDED FRAME ScL: SOLID CORE WOOD LEGACY CLOSER FALCON DEL 689 Finish 689 or equal
AL:  ALUMINUM HC:  HOLLOW CORE WOOD WEATHER STRIP HAGER 891SAV 3684 Finish Alum or equal
SST:  STAINLESS STEEL PT:  PAINTED THRESHOLD HAGER 4136A 36 Finish Alum or equal
DOOR BOTTOM HAGER 7835AV 35N | Finish Alum or equal
DOOR TYPES & NOTES DOOR W/ PANIC HARDWARE - EXTERIOR DOOR HW-2
I DEVICE VON DUPRIN 99L-2 w/ SCHLAGE rim cylinder  Finish Alum or
ao" 310" HAGER BB1191 4 1/2° x4 1/2" NRP Finish 26D or
e PSS NORTON 8501 BFDA Finish 689 equal
HAGER 8915AV 3684 Finish Alum or equal
THRESHOLD HAGER 4135A 38 or equal
~ ,?. DOOR BOTTOM HAGER 7835AV 35N or equal
STAFF RESTRO SINGLE-OCCUPANCY - INTER| DOOR HW-3 PPy ————————
PC SIZE (SMALLEST) CLIMATE ZONE #14 CLIMATE ZONE #15 CLIMATE ZONE #16 / LOCKSET SCHLAGE NQAOSRHOG26 (cyfindrical) orequa:
30X32 (ZONES #3 - 8 SIM) {ZONES #2 & 10- 13 SIM) . (ZONE#1 SIM) / BUTTS HAGER 1279 34g x4 % Finish 26D orequa & 3g SRR CATON ST
- g 3¢ DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
/ BOYS & GIRLS RESTROOM - EXTERIOR DOOR HW-4 34 £h| |orroeorREsliATONSERCes
g = ' o 2
METAL FRAME WITH ROOF MOUNTED AC ROOF MOUNTED A/C ROOF MOUNTED A/C ~ AN ~ BUTTS HAGER BB11914 %" x 4 J{IRP Finish 26D or equal £ gt ‘
RAISED CONCRETE FLOOR 1) 4TONS CAPACITY 1) 3-TONS CAPACITY 1) 4-TONS CAPACITY SEOUEN BREON-860 5Bt inioh-680 : E g i
CARRIER 5067 048 CARRIER 5062 036 CARRIER 5052 048 \ . WEATHER STRIP  HAGER 831SAV 3554 Fish Alam  or egual 8 § 2 Al ss_{{\
13.0 SEER 13.0 SEER 13.0 SEER ) AN ¥ THRESHOLD HAGER 413SA 3 Finish Alum or equal £C DATE
- ® DOOR BOTTOM HAGER 78354 35N Finish Alum or equal 88 ——
WALL MOUNTED A/C WALL MOUNTED A/C WALL MOUNTED A/C AN LOUVER ANEMO 24412 FinishBronze  or equal
{1) 5-TONS CAPACITY {1) 5-TONS CAPACITY (1) 4-TONS CAPACITY | " _
BARD WH 611 BARD WH 611 BARD WH 491 FF % STAFF RESTROOM EXTERIOR DOOR HW-5 A REVISIONS
120SFER 12.0 SEER 120 SEER DOOR TYPE "A" ' DOOR TYPE "A1' LOCKSET SCHLAGE ND85PDRHO626 (cylindrical) Finish 260 or equal
FLOOR INSULATION R4 R6 R-4 BUTTS HAGER BB1191 4 %" x 4 %" NRP Finish 260 or equal
WEATHER ST HAGER 891SAV 3684 Finish Alum orequwfl
: THRESHOL2 HAGER 41354 36 Finish Alum oreq
T o2 - =2 1. DOOR HANDLE FOR LOCKSETS AND PANIC HARDWARE TO BE CENTERED AT 40" AFF DOOR BGTTOM HAGER 783S/ 35N Finish Alum  dhagual A
‘ - y R . . : . LOUYER ANEMO 24 x 12 Finish Bronze  or eque
WALL INSULATION R13 Re13 R13 HARDWARE TO BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. LEVERS TO RETURNTO x B\
WITHIN /2" OF DOOR. A
PG SIZE (LARGEST) CLIMATE ZONE #14 CLIMATE ZONE #15 CLIMATE ZONE #16 2. ALL DOORS SHALL BE 1 24" THICK UN.O. N
150X32 (ZONES #3 - 9 SIM) (ZONES #2 & 10 - 13 SIM) {ZONE #1 SIM)
‘ 3. CLOSER SHALL BE SET FOR MAXIMUM OPENING PRESSURE OF 5 LBS AT EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS. A
4. PANIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WHEN THE CONFIGURATION OF ANY ROOM PROVIDES AN OCCUPANT -
CONSTRUCTION TYPE LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER. CBC 1008.1.10 | DENTIFICATION STAMP SILVER %%Efgzlf;%usmss
METAL FRAME WITH ROOF MOUNTED A/C ROOF MOUNTED A/C ROOF MOUNTED A/C 5. ALL HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH SILVER CREEK'S SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS SHEET AND CBC SECTIONS 11338.2 AND j aa\} OF T§’§F S:Yi”ﬁr% ARCHITEST PROJECT NO: '
" o " o . < E Ve b - AL At ol .
RAISED CONCRETE FLOOR (5) 3-TONS CAPACITY (3) 3-TONS CAPACITY (6) 4-TONS CAPACITY 1008 : P | :
CARRIER 5052 036 CARRIER 50SZ 036 CARRIER 50SZ 048 6. DOOR CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70°, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 503 117001 DRAWN BY:
13.0 SEER 13.0 SEER 13.0 SEER SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LANDING SIDE OF THE DOOR 1123 B.2.5.1 W <4 - I SCALE: AS NOTED
7. PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE. WHERE PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ACHVY rLs Pfrse , -
WALL MOUNTED A/C WALL MOUNTED AC WALL MOUNTED A/C Ay dirietd ‘ Da& v 6/%/@ Free [ oare e7-11
{5) 3-TONS CAPACITY (5) 3-TONS CAPACITY (5) 4-TONS CAPACITY - THE ACTUATING PORTION OF THE RELEASING DEVICE SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE DOOR LEAF WIDTH. H w/le P.C. SHEET NUMBER
BARD WH 381 BARD WH 381 BARD WH 491 - - THE MAXIMUM UNLATCHING FORCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5LBS PER 1117B.84.
12,0 SEER 12.0 SEER 12.0 SEER APPROVED BY AUTHORITY W/ JURISDICTION, PANIC HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 1008.1.10
8. THE FIRE PROTECTION FOR EXTERIOR WALL IS DETERMINED BASED UPON THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IN WHICH
FLOOR INSULATION R4 R4 R-4 THE WALL IS LOCATED. SEE CBC TABLE 705.8 OR TABLE 602 | A—O i 2
ROOF INSULATION R-38 R-38 R-30 ' |
~ WALL INSULATION R-13 R-13 R-13




NOTES ' THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SClinc) AND
1. PLACE (2) PERMANENT METAL IDENTIFICATION LABELS ON EACH SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
MODULE, DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
- USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
(1) LABEL AT REAR EXTERIOR AND (1) LABEL ABOVE CEILING FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE |
LINE AT INTERIOR FRAME. LABELS WILL BE MECHANICALLY MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS
FASTENED AND SHOW THE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER, THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
MANUFACTURERS NAME AND SERIAL NUMBER, DESIGN LIVE CONSENT OF SCl nc.
LOAD FOR ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING, WIND SPEED, ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
EXPOSURE CATEGORY, AND Kzt = 1.0 2010 CBC ORIGINATING WITH SCl Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SClinc
2. VINYL TACKBOARD INTERIOR FINISH SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD RATING OF CLASS A AND A SMOKE DENSITY OF 175 SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.
‘ 3.  LOCATIONS OF DOORS AND WINDOWS MAY VARY PER JOB. =
OPTIONAL RESTROOM OPTIONAL RESTROOM (IF THE NUMBER OF WINDOWS INCREASE, A NEW TITLE 24 SHALL g -
END MODULE USED, [ |~ — — -] [1 END MODULE USED, BE SUBMITTED TO DSA) -
SEE SHEET A-1.05 | | ‘ SEE SHEET A-1.05 : "BUILDING FOR THE
L 1 4. POSTING OF OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEXT GENERATION"
o e e e e e — - e e e e e - CBC 1004.3 (NOT IN MODULAR MANUFACTURER'S SCOPE OF .
© O = G | =
H i §
. @ 5.  IF BUILDING IS TO BE RELOCATED, SEE RELOCATION DETAILS ON S l LVE R
: ‘ SHEETS REL-101 AND REL-102 | c R E E K
300" I . A. SINK/ CABINET OPTION 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
o PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
| e T o | LOCATION@ END OF WALL [Froorwe
FIRE ALARM BACK BOX , OR SIDE WALL .
30" EQUAL EQUAL
[] WALL MOUNTED HVAC, — | 1 e I ' T.B.D. CLASS LEASING
SEE MECHANICAL ' | '
. - - CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
- —_— — |—.-. RSN R
T S R SEE SCHED
% y ; — — : £ 1y SHEET TITLE:
] - )
’ A A |STD |
/
, - DETAIL SCHEDULE FLOOR PLAN
/ S SR ELECTRIOAL - 30' x 32'
/ FINISH: SHEET #: X
/ » :
f (] INT. MOUNTED HVAG UNIT [] SIDING OVER WOOD STUDS A-5.50
/ (OPTIONAL) g,- C] PLASTER OVER 1/2° OSB OR /2" CDX PLY A5.51 |
f ;
\ WITH WOOD STUDS
: ' MODULE LINE : [J SIDING OVER STEEL STUDS A5.60 AVARE S
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w w 142 300 1/2° 11Uz AND STAIRS TO THE GROUND WITH RESTRAINING DEVICES. AN ACCEPTABLE DESIGN
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~ F-0.50 - L T T R P T S P P s 88 . /
] e ) A TS, B8 el n/ s
iy P 5 ke ) i E g ol |oaE
| e n = ¥ n ;% hat 17. VENTS AT MODLINE FOUNDATIONS. THE MINIMUM CRITERIA REQUIREMENT AS FOLLOWS: §e -
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[ . | - ' ‘ o ‘ , : . . 1 Hen o ' THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE
. STRUCTURAL SPECIF'CAHONS . ‘ : . o ' A | | R - : B FASTEN|NG SCH EDULE CBC-TABLE23049.1 : .. ] THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES; INC (SC! Inc) AND
. , - » - . —— : : UL -~ SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
) . . . a,m
FOUNDATIONS: ' . BOLTS: : ' ~ : ‘ . TREATED WOOD: . T , , ‘ CONNECTION - FASTENING™: LOCATION . § DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1803A3 _ / - , ‘ - ' 7. JoiST 70 SILL OR GIRDER. . 3. 84 COMMON _ TOENAILL || USED INWHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR -
THROUGH 1803A.6. EXCEPTION, GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ONE-STORY, - ALLCOMMON BOLTS AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM T0 ASTM A-307. ALL WOOD INCLUDING WOOD SHEATHING IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND LOCATED WITHIN ' o 3.3'x0.131"NALS - ' ‘FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
WOOD-FRAME AND LIGHT-STEEL-FRAME BUILDINGS OF TYPE Il OR TYPE V CONSTRUCTION AND 4,000 SQUARE. | : - 8" OF GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE "PRESSURE TRE ND "APPROVED PROCESS" OR SHALL BE : : - MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS
, B RE TREATED" BY A : 2. BRIDGING TO JOIST 2- 8d COMMON (2 ¥ x.131) D ~
FEET OR LESS IN FLOOR AREA, NOT LOCATED WITHIN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONES OR SEISMIC HAZARD - STRUCTURAL WELDING: SPECIAL INSPECTOR REQUIRED SRR "FOUNDATION GRADE" MATERIAL (CBC SECTION 2304.11.2. 2 _ A - aoarcosrnans: TOENAIL EACH EN THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
ZONES AS SHOWN IN THE MOST RECENTLY PUBLISHED MAPS FROM THE CALIFORNIA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 1. ALL ROUGH LUMBER SHALL BE DF #2 OR BETTER. - | _ I 2-3'x0 _ CONSENT OF SCl Inc.
(CGS). ALLOWABLE FOUNDATION AND LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE VALUES MAY BE DETERMINED FROM TABLE GENERAL: DURING THE WELDING OF ANY MEMBER OR CONNECTlON THAT IS DESIGNED TO RESIST LOADS S 2. FASTEN WOOD BESIDES USING SCREWS. ‘ 3. 1"x6" SUBFLOORORLESS TO EACH JOIST 2-8J COMMON (2#°x.131")  |FACE NALL - ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
1806A.2 PER CBC SECTION 1803A.2 AND FORCES REQUIRED BY THIS CODE. 1 ALL POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS SHALL BE HILTI FASTENERS ICC# ESR-1 663, AND RAMSET POWER : SANT LS FLd e EAGH JGiST OM N@Ex1ar ACE NAIL ORIGINATING WiTH SCI Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCl in¢
ALL WELDS USED IN PRIMARY MEMBERS AND CONNEGTIONS IN THE LATERAL FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEMS - | DRIVEN FASTENERS (ICC# ESR-1799), OR SIMPSON POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS ICC #ESR2138, | 4 WIDER THAN 17x 6" SUBFLOOR TO FAG 3-8d COMMON 27" x 131) : —~ '
S . SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER METAL THAT HAS A MINIMUM CHARPY V-NOTCH TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT/LBS : OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS WITH ICC REPORTS AND APPROVED BY DSA. - 5. 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER . 2 - 16d COMMON ~ |BLINDAND FACENALL F SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES. INC
CONCRETE A , AT MINUS 20 DEGREES F AS DETERMINED BY AWS CLASSIFICATION OR MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION: o . | . SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOGKING = T [76a@F x 135) AT 16°0C, | TYPICAL FACE NALL INI . .
| . S - . S T : S . : 3°0.131" NAILS AT 8" O.C. : :
PROVIDE NECESSARY SHIMS ON FOOTINGS NOT LEVEL WITHIN THE 1/2° ALLOWABLE TOLERANCE. THE ﬁ;’gsgfsu %ﬁg&gﬁf&%&@é’azgfgugﬁﬁ,ﬁmg:? gﬁﬁ‘:ﬁ gf&t@%@:@%‘@ﬂgg ARG INSPECTOR TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIELD INSPECTION. | - " SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLKING AT BRACED 3 - 16d(3 ¥ x 1367 AT 16" O.C. BRACED WALL PANELS
??ﬁﬁ%i'é?ﬁéﬁﬁg Vs'%ﬁ,g;?%‘;”g,ﬁ%?&%%%%fgsAggﬁf,é%rg iﬁéﬁ A’:,%%‘i{‘;‘f,{,’ﬁ,ﬁ,’;%‘}ﬁ}? ' ~ WELDED PER AWS D1.3, ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE WELDED WITH LOW HYDROGEN RODS PER 'IN-PLANT INSPECTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION iN-PLANT o . WALL PANEL . ' 4-3%0.131°" NALS AT 16" O.C. "BUILDING FOR THE
CRANING, EXCAVATION, SPOIL REMOVAL, AND BACKFILL. , AWS D1.4, OR REINFORGING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-706. ALL SHOP WELDED MUSTBE ' 7. TOPPLATETOSTUD . ~ 2-16d COMMON (3 7 x 0.162") | END NAIL NEXT GENERATION"
| PERFORMED BY "APPROVED" WELDERS IN A SHOP OF A LICENSED FABRICATOR. ALL FIELD WELDING SHALL METALS, STRUCTURAL, AND MISC. STEEL: : | S . : , S 3-3"%0.031° NAILS - g -
| . BEPERFORMED BY "APPROVED" WELDERS. ELECTRODES SHALL BE E70XX FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL AND R , 4~5d COMMON 2 Fx0.131") _ -
THE FOUNDATION AND THE METHOD OF FASTENING THE UNITS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS WHERE .~ REBAR AND SHALL BE E6OXX FOR LIGHT GAUGE STEEL. , : . CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, AND SERVICES REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURES ' 8 STUDTOSOLEPLATE L 4-3%0.131" NAILS TOENAIL. ) |
APPLICABLE, HIGH STRENGTH GROUT SHALL BE EMBECO 885 NON-SHRINK, METALLIC AGGREGATE GROUT OR , , AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL AS SPECIFIED AND INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. , 5 : o ~ A ;
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: : | A VISUAL INSPECTION OF ALL WELDS IS MADE PRIOR TO SHIPMENT OF SHOP WELDING. STEEL SHAPES: ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF - [ 9 DOUBLESTUDS - 16d (33°x0.135") AT 24’ OC, .
2. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BY THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED HEREIN AND / OR THE DETAILS ON THE - ' a) FLOOR AND ROOF DECK WELDING. ' - . 10.. DOUBLE TOP PLATES 16,, ) i"xo 135°) AT 247 oc PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
DRAWINGS, AL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS SECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF : b) WELDED STUDS WHEN USED FOR STRUCTURAL DIAPHRAGM OR COMPOSITE SYSTEMS. | Sl L 3%0.131" NAILS AT 12° o'c' TYPICAL FACE NAIL ,
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b) AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI): BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED OF ASTM A-1011/A, GRADE 40 U.O.N. SHEET METAL GRAVEL STOPS AND FLASHINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM 0.030 » : , - -
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HEREINAFTER REFERENCED TO SHALL BE OF THE LATEST EDITION,. - ALLBUTT, BEVEL, GROOVE, VEE, U AND J WELDS SHALL BE PREQUALIFIED COMPLETE PENETRATION ERECTION: 12. RIM JOIST TO TOPPLATE 8d 23'%0.131) AT6" OC. TOENAIL | . I\
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’ . ECTIONS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND STRESSES TO WHICH THEY ARE NORMALLY : —— - T
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START OF DAY. . | ‘ | | MEASUREMENT AND SHALL BE CAREFULLY DONE. PLYWOOD SHEATHING SUBFLOOR SHALL PROVIDEA 1 | o I . , ,
BOLTS, SCREWS, ETC. EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE GALVANIZED . . SMOOTH UNIFORM SURFACE CAPABLE PROPERLY ACCEPTING A CARPET FINISH. ) : ' S - |2- 16d COMMON (3 $'x0.162") EACE NAIL
S | : : o 3-3%0.131" NAILS
2. LIGENSED WEIGHMASTER TO POSITIVELY IDENTIFY MATERIALS ASTO QUANTITY ANDCERTIFYTO | \aGHINE BOLTS USED SHALL CONFORM TO SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM STANDARD AS07. ROOF DIAPHRAGM: - | ~ , - ,
| 3 - NTD: , . | ~ |  34"TRGOSBOR APA RATED SHEATHING - STRUCTURE 1 EXPOSURE 1. S 28. ROOFRAFTERSTO2-BYRIDGEBEAM - - 2 ;ﬁ':oﬁgﬂm?_g £40162) | T0E NAL
3. BATCH TICKETS, INCLUDING ACTUAL MATERIAL QUANTITIES AND WEIGHTS SHALL ACCOMPANY THE (b} CJP GROOVE WELD NDT ' SPAN RATING 48/24 MIN. g S S '
LOAD AND SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD BY A TRUCK DRIVER WITH LOAD : ULTRASONIC TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 100 PERCENT OF CJP GROOVE WELDS iN MATERIALS FASTEN TO SHEET METAL SUPPORTS W/ #10 x 1 1/4® LG. SELF DRILLING SELF-TAPPING PHlLUPS FLAT-HEAD : A . ) ) 2-16d :
{DENTIFIED THEREON. THE LOAD SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHOUT A BATCH TICKET IDENTIFYING THE 5/16 in. (8mm) THICK OR GREATER. ULTRASONIC TESTING IN MATERIALS LESS THAN 516 in. (8 mm) ZINC COATED TEKS SCREWS OR 0.145 PACFAST PREFERRED FASTENERS (ICC ESR-2961) ISSUED SEPTEMBER 1 - : : . s 20:5'““2? Lg' xo.1627) FACENAL
M. THE INSPECTOR WILL KEEP A DAILY RECORD OF PLAGEMENTS, IDENTIEYING EACH TRUCK , IT'S | THICK IS NOT REQUIRED. MAGNETIG PARTICLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 26 PERCENTOF 2010 AT 4" OC AT BOUNDARIES, 6" OC AT EDGES, AND 12° OC FIELD NAILS: MIN. 3/8" EDGE DISTANCE FOR _ : S : 3-3'%013 : _ : - PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
LOAD, TIME OF RECEIPT AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF DEPOSIT IN THE STRUCTURE AND WILL o ‘ ALL BEAM~TO-COLUMN CJP GROOVE WELDS. o _ FASTENERS TO PLYWOOD EDCGE PER CBC SECTION 2306.2. // NOTE: 0.145 PHNEUMATIC FASTENER OPTION. 26, JOIST TO BAND JOIST . K . . ’ 3 - 16d COMMON {3 'x0.162") FACE NAIL
TRANSMIT A COPY OF THE DAILY RECORD TO THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. - : . o o IS NOT :uow%oat ;;mger APPLICATIONS (PARAPET HEIGHT) HIGHER THAN 24'.02 M’ sﬁzucmmlp . . A o 4-3"%0.131" NAILS . ‘ | msmu»icATiaNmsmMP
’ ‘ : _ ) | EEeLzE I S - : - ‘ ~Ha- MON 1627)- ' uw OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
4. AT THE END OF THE PROJECT, THE WEIGHMASTER SHALL FURNISH AN AFFIDAVIT TO THE ' . WOOD: - : _ S , FLOOR DIAPHRAGM: - , : C 30. LEDGER STRIP S o i ;6"?0 Cigx ot Lés ¥x0.162") 58?3‘?! NAIL AT EA(.:H O T L AFON SERVICES
ENFORGEMENT AGENCY CERTIFYING THAT ALL CONCRETE FURNISHED CONFORMS INEVERY —— - . . 118" PLY';NOOD - STURD--FLOOR | S ' ! . ) o |
PARTICULAR TO PROPORTIONS ESTABLISH BY MIX DESIGNS. | | FRAMING: ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED BY AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY AND SHALL gfj“gnkg’fgug AND GROOVEEDGES S 31. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS AND PARTICLEBOARDP |12 ANDLESS 6%/ = | - 04 113850
 REINFORCING STEEL: ‘ | | ~ BE OF THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADES OR BETTER, PER WCLB RULES #16. . FASTEN TO SHEET METAL SUPPORTS WI #10 - 24 x 1 3/4 LG, SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING PHILLIPS FLAT-HEAD SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING (TOFRAMING) |. - 20113 NA ' . :
1. MATERIAL: ALL REINFORGING STEEL SHALL BE BILLET STEEL PER ASTM A-615 GRADE 40, : g%gi%%ﬁ&'g"GDEQ%%”B‘DETTG'E‘ARDE°RBE' VER | . 3 | ZINC COATED TEKS SCREWS OR 0.145 PACFAST PREFERRED FASTENERS (ICC ESR-2061) ISSUED SEPTEMBER 1 | | : 11164 GAG
EXCEPT #3 ANCHOR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60. | . - <.} 2010 AT 6" OC AT BOUNDARIES, AT 6' OC AT EDGES, AND 12" OC AT . S . |1om2"To 3/ 849 or6d i.
" SHEATHING: ‘ ' : . INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. MIN. 3/8° EDGE msvmcs FOR FASTENERS TO PLYWOOD EDGE PER cac SECTION | - o - - 2§%0.113" NA . ull .
2. SPLICES: ALL SPLICES SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM 48" #5 BARS AND 30" #4 BARS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHEATHING: i , o ‘ = .
DETAILED. AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION PS 195, EACH SHEET SHALL BE GRADE MARKED BY THE AMERICAN . 2303 cﬂ' f—- o. lg ZH 2%:2;!.’ oﬁ‘:ss ENER © f*rfao N (?cFASmgﬁgwfz 35y Ll E_z 5 o : N 2' d6d GAGEP SRR, I : , f’
PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD GRADE GROUP 1 OR EA 3'3 - | Tor ' ' ' : ' ‘
CONFORM TO THE "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE AND SPECEFICATIONS FOR PLACING REINFORCEMENT . PS 1-95. , : , © STRENGTH: 3500 PSI or 4000 ps| o o : : o ‘ : : R
OF THE CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE". ’ o ' } " TYPE: IORH _ . . : SINGLE FLOOR (COMB!NATION SUBFLOOR -UNDERLAYMENT ?I/’;" ;_;glz }Ess g:e . _ E z @ = AT STAMP'
4. MINIMUM COVERAGE: ALL REINFORGING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COVERAGE WlTH . 1. PLYWOOD SUB FLOOR: 1 1/8” T&G UNBLOCKED PLYWOOD. PROVIDE SEAMLESS woven POLYFLEX - . . DENSITY: 110 PCF - MAX o o | TOFRAMING) , 118" 704114~  1040R 8 @ X&| .| pv.OFTHE STATE ARCHITECT
CONCRETE: | BOTTOM BOARD FOR MOISTURE PROTECTION . DIMENSION LUMBER ATTACHMENT TO STEEL me L : o o o ——— iz ANDLESS o] ! g E g OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
- ’ . . DIME} . ‘ . | 32. PANEL SIDING (TO FRAM » . : . .
| OCATION AMOUNT 2. OPTIONAL PLYWOOD ROOF DECK: APA RATED 3/4” T&G OSB OR EQUIVALENT RATED SHEATHING WITH 2 x STUDS AT CORNER STEEL GOLUMNS (NAILING STUD) - 3 ( ' 2 | 3 et o «g 52 PC 04112070
SR = ‘ APPROVAL FROM DSA } . . , USE: #10 - 24 x 2 1/2" LG, SELF-DRILLING SELF-TAPPING PHILLIPS FLAT-HEAD WITH WASHER ZINC COATED TEK g X . AU . 88 38 ’
FORMED EARTH 2 | | . 3 EXTERIORWALLSIDING: - | S L SCREWS AT 24" O.C. o 33. FIBERBOARD SHEATHING™ N L gm‘gﬁoﬁggﬂ:‘y) <8 £ g £ - '
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TOEARTH 3 , | i. STANDARD: 5/8" DURATEMP OR 58" SMART PANEL | j | | | REFERENCE STANDARDS NOTES: S o ' ‘ o | . - . % 8 g 2l fac__/ ms /s |l
#5 OR SMALLER | z | L o | ‘ - ' INTENT OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO CONSTRUCT THE BUILDING INACCORDANCE WITHTHE | - _ - |mez No. 11GARCOFING NAL g fz| [oaEgEC 28 200
¢ iil. ‘OPTIONAL: ‘1/2" 0SB OR COX PLYWOOD FOR Pmsmwsmcco FINISH - ! , , - _ . 5 . : : . m g =t -
WAL ORLARCER 2 . . " STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, PART 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, AND 12, SUB-CHAPTER 1. . : S 8d COMMON NAIL (2 §'x 0.1317) L.
] : ‘ 4. EXTERIOR WALL SIDING ATTACHMENT: | CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2010 EDITION, MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, (AISC) 13TH EDITION, | 3. INTERIORPANELING - s 4d‘:( :
STRUCTURAL STEEL: . FASTENERS USED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED . AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY, STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE, AWS D1.1, AMERICAN INSTITUTE CF TIMBER . . , ‘ ) - 6d
= : . * GALVANIZED, MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED ZINC-COATED, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR CONSTRUCTION STANDARD, (AITC) 108 ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AIA FILE NO. 124 (SMACNA) [FOQTNOTES:
1. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL OTHER THAN TUBE AND PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36. . ‘ COPPER PER CBC SECTION 2304 9.1.1 , LATEST EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. . 'COMMON OR BOX NAILS ARE PERMITTED TO BE USED EXCEPT WHERE OTHERW!SE STATED
: : ‘ ’ . ‘ ' b. NAILS SPACED AT 6" ON CENTER AT EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 6" AT SUPPORTS WHERE
2. TUBE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500 GRADEB , ' : , o | - woRrKkMANSHIP: - ' o SPANS ARE 48" OR MORE. FOR NAILING OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL AND PARTICLEBOARD DIAPHRAGMS AND
| : ' | . , | o : . - - . , SHEAR WALLS, REFER TO SECTION 2305. NAILS FOR WALL SHEATHING ARE PERMITTED TO BE COMMON, BOX,
N : - ' ' | - . . S WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL BE SUCH THAT BUILDING WILL BE WEATHERTIGHT AND WATERTIGHT. . OR CASING.
3. PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS01 OR ASTM AS3, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B. | S . . | o ‘ | , ! A |, SBchsie. DEFORMED SHANK (6 -2" x 113" : 842 vz x 0431 10d - 3* X0 : 43-)
STEEL FRAME BUILDING/STEEL FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS S . : . : | : INSPECTIONS: |d- COMMON (6d - 2°x 0.113"; 8d -2 1/2° x 0.1317; 10d - 3°x 0.148"). ‘
OF STUD SPACING, ETC. PER LATEST EDITION OF 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. ALL WORK AND _ o - . . o ' , ' e. gg%%%gfgfggggﬁdmz;%&g3maﬂ 71;8!’2 By 1%;5?1 o d“’g 3‘%’; %‘142%% or GASING (8- 2° x 0.000" ;80 -2 1/2*x.
MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE "SPECIFIGATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION OF - - | - S _ A PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE - iy 1) NAIL ( x
STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS" AND "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND - . T . ' o - STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR - , ' . .
BRIDGES,” AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION: TITLE 24, CCR, AND UNIFORM BUILDING CODE. : } - : . | ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR. 9. m':géf,igff&%%fgf&ﬂﬁéTEs?,'fg,f&ﬁi&"&%?gncggﬁga“g&"xgggggﬁg f;%RJ S
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE EITHER THE OPEN-HEARTH OR ELECTRIC FURNACE PROCESS ONLY s , o “ s | ' : | ] R AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR NONSTRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS. ' o
AND SHALL GONFORM TO THE "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL"ASTM DESIGNATION A3, CURRENT | .~ .~ . » S . CHANGES: | ~ L o "~ |n. CORROSION-RESISTANT ROOFING NAILS WITH 7/16" DIAMETER HEAD AND 1 12" LENGTH FOR 1/2" SHEATHING  SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
EDITION. | - : - | S AND 1 3/4" LENGTH FOR 25/32° SHEATHING. . ‘ 30'x 32' PC
| : | . _ CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDAORA - i CORROSION-RESISTANT STAPLES WITH NOMINAL 7/16° CROWN AND 1 /8" LENGTH FOR 1/2® SHEATHING: —_—
ROOF FRAMING, FLOOR FRAMING, AND WALL FRAMING SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S PCPLANSANDPER  |. - | | ’ S © ~ CHANGE ORDER APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4338, . THE LON "PROJECT NO:
; : | | . AND 1 1/2" LENGTH FOR 25/32" SHEATHING. PANEL SUPPORTS AT 16" (20" IF STRENGTH AXIS IN G
APPLICABLE CODES. | . 1 - - | : | . PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR. - - .| DIRECTION OF THE PANEL, UNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED). . DRAWNBY:
' ‘ : . | NAILING NOTES: ‘ ‘ A B — j.. CAsING (1 1/2° x 0.080") OR FINISH (1 112" x 0.072') NALS SPACED 6 ON PANEL EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE v
STEEL. MINIMUM JOIST SPAC!NG SHALL BE PER PLAN ' , _ _ : ‘ : 2 MACHINE APPLIED 16d FASTENERS SHALL HAVE AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1 2 INTO THE . - 1k PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24" CAS]NG OR FlNlSH NAILS SPACED 6" ON PANEL EDGES 12" AT INTERMED’ATE DATE: 1711
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AISC STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, THE - o ‘ | , i@g‘gﬁ‘,’,{gﬁgﬁgﬁ ,‘::Sosm"ﬁg f:g&%i%gw&&%gnéﬁgﬁ mNAﬁYNEEgMLS SHALLALSOBE I FORROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS; 8d NAILS (2 1!2'x0113") ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FOR WOOD P.G. SHEET NUMBER
APPLICABLE REGULATORY AGENCY AND THE AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ' ’ - | , CONNECTION AND FASTENERS: : STRUCTURAL PANELS. | ‘ e
DESIGN OR LIGHT GAUGE STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. WELDING: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PERTINENT | o o ' ' CONNECTION AND FASTENERS: - m. STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/6". . : 3
PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE REGULATORY AGENCY. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY OPERATORS : : ‘ : : | ALLCONNECTIONS AND FASTENERS AS STATED ON THESE DRAWINGS CAN BE SUBSTITUTED BY AN EQUWMENT n. FORROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, FASTENERS SPACED 4" ON CENTER AT EDGES, 8 AT INTERMEDIATE :
WHO ARE QUALIFIED AS PRESCRIBED IN THE "QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE” OF THE AMERICAN WELDING ‘ : S : : ' PRODUCT WITH ICC REPORTS AND APPROVAL BY DSA. " SUPPORTS. , S 0 1
Wi - : . ‘ | CONNECTION OF LAG SCREWS: - , -
SOCIETYTO PERFORM THE TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED. - S : a . 'AS REQUIRED PER ANSI/ AFSFA NDS-2005, LAG SCREWS MUST BE INSTALLED'INTO APRE-DRILLEDPILOTHOLE |- FASTENERS SPACED 4" ON CENTER AT EDGE_S & AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR SUBFLOOR AND WALL
STEEL SHALL BE COATED WITH ONE SHOP COAT OF MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD CHASSIS PAINTOR .’ ' . ‘ . S : o WITH A STANDARD WASHER AND TURNED WITH AWRENCH. DO NOT DRIVE IN WITH A HAMMER. OVER-TORQUING | SHEATHING AND 3" ON CENTER AT EDGES, 6" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR ROOF SHEATHING. '
EQUAL. , L S : | _ e _. | CAN SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE THE LATERAL RESISTANCE OF THE LAG SCREW AND SHOULD BE AVOIDED, p. FASTENERS SPACED 4" ON CENTER AT EDGES, & AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
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NOTES

FOR FLOOR BLOCKING SEE DETAILS
4,78 5150 (STD),
4.7A1S1.50 (ALT)

2. FOR BUILDINGS ON WOOD FOUNDATION SYSTEMS,
PROVIDE 11/16" DIA. HOLE AT BOTTOM FLANGE OF FLOOR BEAM
FOR LAG SCREW ATTACHMENT TO FOUNDATION PLATES BELOW,
FOR EXACT HOLE LOCATIONS, SEE FOUNDATION PLAN.
LIVE LOAD PSF JOIST SPACING

0 50 40°

0 50+ 15 48"
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- SEE NOTE #2
do i
A 1,123 TYP 1 . _
$-1.50 . FLOOR JOIST PER TABLE
i — . — It_. (SEE DETAIL 7B/S1.50)
do
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. h WHERE OCCUR
= 11/8" T&G UNBLOCKED \? {SEE DETAIL 15/S1.50)
PLYWOOD FLOOR DECK
(STAGGERED) do
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W/ 48" OC SPAN RATING.
Sla APt oo THOOR < - SHIPPING HOLD DOWN
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! i i h i (SEE DETAIL 6/51.50)
Z6 3/8 X 2 1/2 X 0.105"
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W/ (2)#12 STSMS 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
TO EA PURLIN. 2 x 4 BRACE @ 40" 0.C. STAGGERED OFING PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211
SIMPSON A34 W/ 8d x 1 1/2" 2 x 4 BRACE @ 40" 0.C. STAGGERED — /‘ ROOFIN : SROJECT NAME:
NOTCH IN PLATE
SIMPSON A34 W/ 8d x 1 1/2"
\
N ] PLATES CLASS LEASING
1] . P
~ - ] S I '
[~~~ 2xToP PLATE ~ P "~ 0.086" THICK BY 1-1/2 CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
2x STUDS N\ N~ / WIDE (MIN SIZE) METAL < <
2xTOP PLATE STRAP, TYPICAL AT '
2xSTUDS @ 16" O.C. N EACH PLATE CUT
T - \:" S v | 1 | SHEET TITLE:
‘ CEILING LINE - T - - \‘; - ™ -
As A _ ' ‘ = PIPE .
N CEILING LNE | i . \— PURLIN WALL FRAMING
: 8-16 : ' " .
16d NAILS EACH END 0.036° TRACK X 4° LONG @ EA / \ HOLD E.N. 1" CLEAR FROM TRACK : DETA' LS
' PURLIN, ATTACH TO PURLIN :
wi(2) #10 SMS 2x TOP PLATE WOOD STU DS
WALL FRAMING \/\ - INTERIOR FINISH
INTERIOR PARTITION scae:o-ro |14] INTERIOR PARTITION scue ;- o |12] CUTTING AND NOTCHING scae1w-ro | 7| FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR PARTITION scaE:z=tor | 2 :E::::"”"":::::"::::.';:::"
EXT HEADER SILL FULL HEIGHT KING STUD N\ ExT HEADER SiL FULL HEIGHT KING sw9/ : :m.za:.?;;;:;“;;:::
oo o  [nuveen] size juveen rvee |nuvser| size |uneen| rvee jwuveer | size wmn! vee| et | eme" NUMBER| SIZE lumsn% TP humBER| size fLveeR TP NumBER| s Lumml,\épe A . | MODULE LINE :
: *de R #% k1. ok E 2.4 %k %% R hk ik k2 4 Y v v 2
. NO PLASTER {1 26 | HF | #2 N/A (B 2X6 | HF | #2 NO PLASTER O e | HF | & NA ) 2%8 HV Py STUD — STUD —
woro |_NOPUSTER@P) | () |26 | OF | & NIA (M | 2xs | OF | # oo |_NOPUASTERO | (|26 | OF | w2 WA M |2 | fF | ® ™ | ™~ ROGF BEAM -
W/ PLASTER M |2l vr | % N/A 1w T2 v | & W/ PLASTER M |2xe| v | %2 N/A TRED LG 24 ;g g%g_'”;g; 1% m%“zim
WIPLASTER (OPT) m |2xs| oF | # NIA () |2xe | oF | # \ WIPLASTER (OPT) (M |2xe| oF | % NA m [20/]oF [ ' 26 & - 4 -
NO PLASTER (M |zxe| wF | ® NA T EEAE NO PLASTER M |2xe| HF | % NA m || v | w
“o7o NOPLASTER(OPT) | (1) | 2x6 | OF | # NA M |28 | oF | . NOPLASTER(OPT} | (1) | 2%8 | OF | #2 NIA ™ |/2x8 | OF | #2
W PLABTER m |2 | v | m NA M |2x6 | HF | m2 W/ PLASTER ) |2xa| HF | #2 N/A T /| 2@ | v | %2 | BOREDHOLE— 58" MIN BORED HOLE —1 , 58" MIN ]
e WIPLASTER(OPT) | (D | 2X6 | DF | #2 NA M |26 | oF | & | ‘oo WIPLASTER(OPT) | () | X8 | OF | #2 N/A of |28 | oF | gjﬁ I
o.8" o.6" y ‘ I
|_noraster () [2x8 | HF | #® | () |2X6 | HF | #2 | @ |2X6 | HF | ® \__NOPLASTER M |26 | HF | | b |28|HF |42 | A |26 | W | w2 3"x 048 BENT Z STRAP Wi2-8d BOX EACH [T
6040 NO PLASTER (OPT) ( | 2% | DF | # (M |2x6 | DF | #2 (h | 2xe | DF | # 6040 \ NO PLASTER (OPT) (1) j2x8| DF | # () |2x8} DF | #2 () | 2X8 | DF | #2 A END AT 2-0" O.C. ALTERNATE DIRECTION -
W/ PLASTER M |2x6 | FF | ®= | (1) |2x6| WF | # | @ |2x% | HF | # \/ PLASTER M |a2xe| HE | 82 | m |2x8| HF | ®/] () |[2x8 | HF | #2 V- : o OF STRAPS —-—,
WIPLASTER (OFT) () |2x6| DF | # | () |2x6 | DF | # | (1) |2X6 | DF | # wLasTER©EP) | () [2xe [DF [ a2 | ) |2xe | OF [ 4 | () |2x8 | DF | # 40% ALLOWED 60% ALLOWED IN ANY NONBEARING PARTITIONS TOP PLATE —+~ &
NO PLASTER H |2x6 | HF | #2 | (1) |2x8 | HF | #2 2x6 | HF | #2 NO NASTER 1) |2x8 | HF | #2 | (1) |2xs | WF |fee | () | 2xe | HF | #2 ANY WALL " OR INANY WALL WHERE EACH BORED STUD IS DOUBLED ) =
( o @ il i L {PER 2007 CBC 2308.9.11) BORED HOLE NOT PERMITTED IN MORE THAN TWO  INTERIOR FINISH
s |_MOPUSTERWOPD | (0 [2X8|OF |4 | () [X6|DF |4 | (3 |26]0OF | o040 NOPLASER(OPT) | () |28 | DF | # | () [2x8 | DF/f # | (1) |2X8| DF | #2 SUCCESSIVE DOUBLED STUDS ¥
W/ PLASTER (D | 2X8 | HF | #& | () |2X6 | HF | # | (9 |2X6) HF | # W/ PLASYER M 2| v a2 | m (28] yf || () |228] H | M (PER 2007 CBC 2308.9.11) - WOOD STUD ] \/\ -
WI PLASTER (OFT) (m |2x6| oF | # | 1 |2x6| DF [ # | & |2¢6 | DF | # W/ PLASTER QPT) M |2xe|oF |#2 | (1 |xe|[or|e]| 0 |26]0F | ‘ : '
. B HEADER SiLL FULL HEIGHT KING STUD = HEADER syl | rueesirnestuo | BORED HOLES SCALE: 112 =10 | 8 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL TO ROOF BEAM  scae:a=10r | 3 PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
. N . coLy H ‘ e e eeers——
Fmerial OPENING [nuMEER| SiZE !um wpsiuurgen size lwm TYPE|MNBER| SIZE |UMBER| TYPE COLUNN OPQ,EZN?G [NuveER| stz LUMER! TYPE |NUMBER 1LUIER‘ TYPE|NUMBER) SIZE UM!EJTYPE MODULE LINE ——=] i ﬂwi?j??ﬁ%%%?ﬂrgf?fm
NOPLASTER W | 2| W2 WA (|26 | HF | # NOPLASTER W | 28| HF | & JALL | 28| W | w2 XFFCE OF REGULATION SERVICES
NO PLASTER (OPT. 1) |2xe | OF | #2 NA (M |2 | oF | NO PLASTER 0 | 2xs | OF | #2 NA | 7 |2x8 | OF | #2 ' i -
s070 eem | 2070 em | Y / 0 | 04 113850
W/ PLASTER M |2x8| HF | 2 NA (1) |2x8 | HF | #2 W/ PLASTER o\ |2s|w || / |wa M |2 HF | . ROOF TRUSS : ? :
W/ PLASTER {OFT) m | 2x6 #2 NIA M |2xe | oF | & W/ PLASTER (OPT) W\ e {oF | 2|/ NA M | 2] oF | & \ ! Ta0 *Hg = 8§
‘ NO PLASTER (M | 2% | WF | ® NA o |28 | | ® NO PLASTER M N\Xe | wF | e f NA (1 |28 wF | w2 \ nae. AUG 78 20
L ot ettt sorsarsemomsnsrevassarstl
4070 NO PLASTER (OPT) M |2xe| orF | # NA M |2x6 | DF | # a7 NO PLASTER (OPT) m || oF | s/ NA d @ |2xs]oF | # ) e
. W PLASTER ™ |2xe| 0F | & NA (m |26 | W | ® . W/ PLASTER TRENERY: NA T [2xe| wr | #2
o WIPLASTER(OPT) | () | 2X6 | OF | #2 NA w |6 |oF || %o WIFLASTER(PT) | () | 2X8 \OF J #2 NA M | 2x6 | oF | ® wéi ZB—— ORIGINAL PG STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
06" NO PLASTER (D |2x8 | HF | #2 | () [2X6 | HF | #2 | () |2X8 | HF | & 10-8° NO PLASTER W |2 | N/| #2 | (h [2x8| HF | # | (1) | 2X8 | HF | #2 § 3 Z ; TS
NOPIASTER(OPT) | () |28 | DF | #2 | ) |2x6| OF |42 { @ |2%6| DF | # NOPIASTER(OPT} | (1) | 28 2| ) |28 oF || (0 |2x8]| DF | # " : § § DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
6040 6040 , \- 3" x 048 BENT Z STRAP W/2-8d BOX EACH. = o O T AT
W/ PLASTER W |28 || @ [26|wr || @ |26]w|® W/ PLASTER () | e / WF \N#2 | ) |28 W || (1) | 28| wrl s END AT 210" 0,C. ALTERNATE DIRECTION N § 8 g &
W/ PLASTER (OFT) M | Z6ioF | #| (1 |26/ 0F |2 | (9 |26 0F | # Wi PLASTER (0PT) W |2¥| oF [%e | @ [26|pF | # | (1 |28 DF | # OF STRAPS —~ " K Eg &5 PC 04-112070
NO PLASTER i (26| w (| @ |26/ w 2| @ |26 1| w NOPLASTER W | e[ wr [\ i |28 wr | o2 | o |28 0 |m TOP PLATE ——- g 1 gt _
5040 NO PLASTER (OPT) M |26 | pr | s | (P [ 26| DF |#2 | 2 |26 DF | R 2040 NO PLASTER (OFT) (1) slor [N\ [28]prlee] w |28 oF | w 5 ¥ EE A&____./ A L
W/ PLASTER W 28w | @ |26 || @ |26|w|® W/ PLASTER /128 b | #2 [\ | 28] ur |2 | ) | 28| wF | # INTERIOR FINISH —=I- g g 2 DATELEC G .
; & Dl AN A"
- WPLASTER(OP) | (1) [2X8  pr | s | @ |2X8 | OoF | # | @ |28 | DF | # WIPLASTER(OPT) | (1f | 28| oF | #2 28 | oF |# | ) | 28| pr | # WOOD STUD —- \/\ | g <2 ~—-
[55%2:6 AND 213 STUD OPTIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IN LIEU OF 2x4 - NUMBER OF STUDS DO NOT CHANGE AND SHALL REMAIN THE |#%2x8 AND 2x3 STUD OPTIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUZED IN LIEU OF 2x4 - NUMBER oki'ruosnom'rcmusamosML REMAIN THE .
| SAME ABSHOWN ON SCHEDULE. SEE DETAILS 2 OR 10~ SAME AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE, SEE DETAILS 2 OR 10/~ ‘ REVISIONS
§ 2x6 OPENING STUDS SCHEDULE 19| 2x8 OPENING STUD,é SCHEDULE \ 21| NOT USED | 9| INTERIOR PARTITION WALL TO ROOF TRUSS scae: #=tor
4' CORNER OF WOOD WALL FRAMING 4 CORNER OF WOOD WALL NG
ExT WOOD WALL FRAMING SN EXT | / WOOD WALL FRAMING e FRAMI
u FINISH | FINISH : :
%%Lg:#l NUMBER SIZE | LUMBER | TYPE ocC NUMBER SiIZE | LUMBER | TYPE oC ?'I%II.GUxT@ M R SIZE | LUMBER | TYPE oG NUM| SIZE | LUMBER | TYPE 20
Kk % %k ek ) *k L fek
NG PLASTER (1) 2X6 HF #2 24" QC {1 2X6 HF #2 280G » NO PLASTER /(1) 2X8 HF #2 2800 (] \ 2X8 HF #2 24" OC
_ﬁiﬁ NO PLASTER (OPT) ) 26 | DF | #& | 24"0C ) 2X6 OF | # | 24r0C ﬁiﬁ NOPASTER(OFT) |/ () 2x8 DF | #2 | 2¢00¢ | \exs OF | # | 24°0cC
6" W/ PLASTER o e HF # | 240C U] 2x6 HF #2 | 24°0C 9.8” W/ PLASTER / ¢} 2x8 HF | #2 | 24"0C ) 2)@ HF %2 | 24°0C
W/ PLASTER {OPT) m P DF | # | 2¢"0C o 2X6 DF | #2 | 24°0C WIPLASTER(0PT) / m 2X8 DF | #2 | 24"0C W 2x8\ { DF | # | 2¢0C
- 2x6 HF : 2%6 3 2X8 . 2 .
: _ oo NO PLASTER 1) #2 24" 0C Q)] HF #2 24" OC ot NO PLASTEV 4} HF #2 24 QC {1} 8 \ HF #2 24 OQ SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
. | e NO PLASTER {OPT) ) 2X6 DF | #2 | 24"0C m 2X6 DF | &= | 24"0C o NO PLASTER/OFT) 0 2x8 DF | #2 | 24"0C M 2x8 DF | #2 | 240cC : : : - 30'x32'PC
& 106 W/ PLASTER @ X8 HF | # | 24"0C Q) 2X6 HF | #2 | 2¢"0C | 10" Wi PLASTER ) 2x8 HF | #2 | 24*0cC 0} 2xs | W | #2 | 2¢0C IDENTIFICATION STAMP PROJECT NO:
: WI PLASTER{OPT) ® 2X6 oF | # | 2¢0c ) 2X6 OF | =2 | 2¢'0C Wi PLASTER (0PT) m 2X8 DF | #2 | 240C ™ 2X8 Dk | #2 | 2¢0c ' B : V. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DRAWN BY:
[awa,8 AND 248 STUD OPTIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IN LIEU OF 2x4 - NUMBER OF STUDS DO NOT CHANGE AND SHALL REMAIN THE | ##%2x6 AND 2x8 SUD OPTIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IN LIEU OF 2x4 - NUMBER OF STUDS DO NOT CHANGE AND S|ALL REMAIN THE _ N3 1190701 ' SCALE: 'AS NOTED
SAME AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE. SEE DETAILS 2 OR 10- SAME AS SHFWN ON SCHEDULE. SEE DETAILS 2 OR 10/- ‘ s 117001 :
e DATE: 8-17-11
aciWris oy ss pec
Daf 7)) P.C. SHEET NUMBER
S-5.11
91 . . . »




THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING
Z'D WATER POC 20 WASTE POC DIMENSIONS AS LY SerVING THE NCEDS OF GHILDREN IN PROJECTS UNDER OUR JURISDICTION. PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE T T O £ Mrmcmazsnmmmmnsmsmmmm
THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED ON THE FEDERAL "RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACCESSIBILITY FOR SYMBOL CIXTURE COLD | HOT FIXTURE DESCRIPTION SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE -
Wi A ADULT A vy PELGATION O ACCEITOR e 1 O O om N WMOLE OR N PART TO ASSIST I THE MAKGNG OF OR
- ‘[A} STD: PROFLO ADA PFM03
e . E = ELEMENTARY D IONS , opr. 17 [ FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
+~ AT Kottt mEomn e )| e (| | ¢ | |y [ b o
! &~ L/ * DIMENSIONS OF 14" MISIBMUM TO 16* MAXIMUM FOR AN ACCESSIBLE TOILET SEAT HEIGHT CAN BE USED FOR (ACCESSIBLE) 12° ROUGH-IN:; OLSONITE 10CC SOLID OPEN WHITE THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
[Cs\ | A T ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FACILITIES, WHERE SUCH TOILETS ARE USED SOLELY BY CHILDREN AGE 12 AND UNDER E1.ONGATED PLASTIC SEAT CONSENT OF SCI inc. -
N1/ # | &0 | 4 DIMENSIONS OF 31° UM TO THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE AT AN ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY, WHELE Mﬂ%wmemgﬁmmw
J | i §§§ MAINTAINING A 24° FOR APRON AND KNEE CLEARANCE CAN BE USED FOR ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES - STD: PROFLO STANDARD PFo300 ORIGINA SHALL PROPERTY OF SCl tnc
' ZZZ : »
L £33 ACCESSIBIITY RECOMMENDED ACCESSIBLE HEIGHT (DIMS) @ WATER CLOSET ALT: AMERICAN STANDARD 2532 128,
% LS . — | wr | - | ¥ | 2 |16"HIGH, VITREOUS CHINA ELONGATED RIM, SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.
4 Eﬁ ¥5i DIMENSIONS A pbes . | K~ |\2/| wenre | |7 | ez novsacosonmre e | IR T |
- ) | L xwg) _ _ L onciesy . |- nchEsy - (ACCESSIBLE)—| T — ‘
/ \ - [ o wares AND DRADN ] . ooo U’EU Tousr:grrmnsmoqgm 18 + 15 12 o pr———pe—— w -
3 UNDER TOILET SEAT HEIGHT (DM 7O TOP OF SEAT) 1710 14716 1012 m WATER CLOSET ALT: AMERICAN STANDARD 2315.016 DEVORO “BUILDING FOR THE
. i ~ ACCESSIBLE LAV'S »|E , . . . HIGH, 10* ROUGH-N, VITREOUS CHINA ELONGATED \ ERATION"
A § //> SHALL BE INSULATED ,[’ Al A GRAB BAR HEIGHT (SIDE) 33 el | 02 \3/ (m, i T 1 | Raa. TANKTYPE: OLSOMITE 100C SOLID OPENWHITE \ 97y NEXT GENERA
L OR OTHERWISE N oLE FNISH FLOOR TOILET PAPER IN FRONT F TOLET qn—gq e o Ti-q U T Rz qLP ELONGATED PLASTIC SEAT ; ‘ |
v | AREA (NOSHARPOR  ND BASE NAPKIN DISPOSAL IN FRONT OF TOILET 12 MAX. 12 MAX. NA S AN ANE 16 12-20 HARWICH” 505:16° VITREOUS S|LVER
‘. I ] ABRASIVE EDGES) MIRROR HEIGHT (TO BOTIOM OF GLASS) 40 MAX. 36 MAX. 32 MAX. (Alggmm w . > | 1y mlmuvnmmm%mgm -
Acv;gségs GLEAR WHEN DOORS DISPENSER HEIGHT 40 MAX. 38 MAX. 32 MAX. | | (vmmmsrmum«mnogeme CREEK
ARE oY : LAVATORY/SINK TOP M ¥ 3w 24 MAx. KINDER & ELEVENTARY APPLICATIONS O — 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
JAY R SMITH #2005YA-02-P050-NB. FLOOR EAX:
TYPICAL SINK CABINET SEE NOTE ‘A’ ON FLOOR PLANS |11{ ACCESSIBLE LAV CLEARANCE SCALE: NTS. | © | LAVATORYISINK KNEE 27 MIN. 24 MIN. 19 MIN. foorbRAN | - | o | o | 11| TAPRED FOR PRIMER. & NCKEL BRONZE __PHONE: 951-9435393 FAX: 951-943:2211
= URINAL LIP HEIGHT 17 MAX 15 MAX 13 MIN. | \1/ | STRAINER PROJECT NAME:
| FAUCET MECHANISM SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND HANDLE LOCKABLE
f1or1d) SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING ORTWISTING. |~ o oo i 37 2 Y /TN | {RaP PRIMER A fm"vm?mmwfxéég%
\4-5.80/ l OF THE WRIST. MAX OPERATING REQUIRED: 5bs. DRINKING FOUNTAIN BUBHLER HEIGHT 38 MAX. 32 MAX. 30 MAX, 17 , L3 |
- FOREE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM |
SINK/CAB ~ \-‘ J DRINKING FOUNTANMW 27 MIN. 24 VN, 22 MIN.
|\ ) FRFSTAR R T - w 2 1 (@ | o | - | - | - | - |t e awaase | CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
HOT WATER AND I — == N1/ N SIDE | .
”’*\( DRAINPIPESUNDER || 11 A = ACCESSIBLE CLEAR AREA STANDARD RECOMMENDED SUGGESTED HEIGHT (DIMS})
b/ SHALL BE INSULATED / [ %) x DIMENSH (lNcAIﬁS) gmchem mc‘f;ss_) MIRROR A N B B - N o SHERTMETAL
OR OTHERWISE P £33 - i \ 1/ MANUFACTURED OR APPROVED EQUAL SHEET TITLE:
e TOWLET CENTERING FROM WALL/PARTITION 16 MIN 15 MIN 15 MIN
1/2"@ POC (BY OTHERS) COVERED il / §§§ g.'§ TOILET SEAT 0w T0 TOP OF SEAT py= pr- 10 Jusrcmsmwmmwmm,
/ iy LS o e z z 5| (%) | cvemoousm | x| ur | = | x| MEOOHEERRT "] PLUMBING DETAILS
sov ——t ol + URINAL LIP HEIGHT 2 18 16
A.O. SMITH #DEL-6 (6 GALL
BY OTHERS ! .|z URINAL CENTER FROM WARLIPARTITION 12 12 12 @ warerneater | me | we | - | - | DA O e i (0 GALON AND SCHEDULE
SILL PLATE £ ,
| N = PLUMBING ACCESSORIES (REer. ONLY - MODELS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY DISTRICT UN.O.) .
l L [A] WX ProsecTioN S RECESSED OR 3 MAX PROJEGTION WATERHEATER | VZ | VT | - | - | EEMAX#SPa2 120V.30KW.254 . .
& 8 - :
MAT'L = TYPE 'L COPPER # \% PAPER TOWEL SER/TRASH BIN COMBO: N ?
i““x emn MN i NO TOE KICK ATTACHED SURFACE MOUNTED 4" MAX. PROJECTION-GANNOT [D] TOILET SEAT DISPENSER: SURFACE MOUNTED /e DRINKING HALGEY-TAYLOR / BHLEVEL TAABmVAmRmES ;
| : , ENCROACH INTO 30x4B CLEAR SPACE OF FIXTURE FOUNTAIN 1 - | 7 | "] uacersBL-Q/ COOLING TYPE S s et o e 3% |
SINK CABINET COLD WATER SUPPLY scae: n7s. (12| ACCESSIBLE SINK CABINET (OPTION) scaE:NTs. | 7 2 a7~ ADULT [E] = ELEMENTARY K] = KNDERGAFTEN — RIS RS TS imasmene :
|EARMBM - 4" !‘m — “REAR GR!BBAR w MIN. WD RYAVARDRL O .
N ALLOWED AT 3¢° Y rwxl 2w ALLOWED AT 36" y |
1 UL STUD WALL AFF. AT TANGTVPE e . e AFFATTANKTYPE ) .
h 1/2* BALL VALVE e § s L g
! ] = $ | e
i TRAP PRIMER b - 3 2 2
SECURE TO STUDS
SINK/CAB . | g ; L |F
r | UNIoN ONWALL Hocesmpz e, s SO, ACCESSBIEWC, #ji%  SIANDARDWC,
| awew *FLUISH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL* *FLUSH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL® 106 SI0E OF STALLY
wco FIN FLOOR ' :
SEAL 12" MIN , 14" MIN ‘. |BM
N 17" MAX ™~
' ) % E ik g a,§ %
?&comﬁﬁsx { i T ag D 2 g <
E@ ® \‘ | CBCSEC 1118842 g ?* g
SILL PLATE v —
J 3 <y STANDARD URINAL ACCESSIBLE URINAL
S STANDARD W.C
URINAL (FRONT VIEW) (SIDE VIEW)
MATL = ABS SCHEDULE 40 PIPE (FRONT VIEW) OENCY
(FRONT Ve *FLUSH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL" “FLUSH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL" PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
INK CABINET WASTE 13| TRAP PRIMER TO FLOOR DRAIN sonenrs | 8 | TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (ADULT DIMENSIONS)| 3 | TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (ADULT DIMENSIONS) |16 ) %%%%%@ @
: ' 5 MIN L 36 M. L 5" MIN QFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
26" M. 15 ] . erwn ] 15" MIN N
' 2% 7 Ly
NODOORClOBER—— _ __ __ >, 112 W.R. GYP. BD, ———— 12’ WR.GYP.ED ) s | T 3_:%
\ T < WALL FINISH WALL FINISH T AR T —— § %*{2 g
mouSgE— 2 CovER PATE Bimcron. | b o weook 3 TT | :
INSTALLED BY \— ANy 30 . oy GRAB M . 4, s 4:- 5 ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
DISTRICT PRIOR £w BAR PER FIG, 11B-1C 114" TO 44/ WC.  ACCESSBLEWC. H-ias STANDARD W.C. ACCESSBLEWC. Hjiax _STANDARDW.C.
TO OCCUPANCY < a ) /  NOMINAL DIA. GRAB “@RONTVIEW) | WX “(FRONT VIEW) (FRONT VIEW) {FRONT VIEW) E — DE RO ST
.%ﬁmﬁ IN. % m N\ BAR PER FiG. 11B-1C *FLUSH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL® *FLUSH VALVE TO BE PLACED ON WIDE SIDE OF STALL" %% DN-O&WST&“W
: o T4 MIN_ 35 MIN. ‘ OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
TYPICAL <~ \ == 7‘" 7 ) 12" MIN 17° MAX 5 N | § e ~
[ N Rl #M2X 2 ALAT | M2X2'WS — - b S 188 E PC 04-112070
— 2 STSMS ! - i | E -
== = N g e A s
) ’_- Y ’ g 2
Tl w6 o T TN ; &1t |82 "REvisep
A ‘:Durromsams WI(s)mgmm useo&m.om% STANDARD URINAL (SIDE VIEW) ESSIBLE W.C. : W.C .,Hc._?. STANDARDW.C. . Revmzls D -
= HEAD STSMS (FRONT VIEW) 22 ACCESSIBLEW.C. D ILENIATS e
See WE:'U#L: ::RFW:;—ES K = KNDERGARTEN DENSIONS i ) ON \WIDE SIDE OF STALL N nuﬁ&mmgmmmmwsrm' A\ PG REVISION 1211372012
—— | = _ A
TYPICAL TOILET ROOM PLAN 14| GRAB BAR CONNECTION DETAIL 9 MOUNTING HEIGHTS (ELEM. DIMENSIONS) | 4 | TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (ELEM. DIMENSIONS) |17 N
= = ~SFIISHVAIVE 10 BE FUACED ONWE SIDE 54° MIN *FLUISH VALVE TO BE PLACED ONWIDE SIDE
J|Fvm SOAP DISPENSER DUAL SIDED, MULTHROLL 1, 36° MIN OF STALL® OFSTALL® /A
\ MIRROR (PER (PER PLAN) TONET TISSUE DISPENSER \‘ 15 - 5 'y
/)! PLAN) HAND DRYER FERANY 5 baﬁx o8 S i VN
r/ | sa;?m 4" MAX PROJECTION MULWWE _ " "g 'é . _ an ég E N
- 2y -COVER PAPER TOWEL - . N R e N -z I
SPENSER 5 MAX PROJECTION I MIN
(/ i | m)m DISPENSER (PER PLAN) = MTD ONLY) * o x 7 Z £ *
‘ 0 WASTE POC i oI TAMPON SANIT: (penmm) | g | = SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES ) N
349 CW POC g g g ‘ VENDOR (PER PLAN) 3 MAX PROJECTION ACCESSBLEW.C. STANDRD W, we. o, 30 x 32 FC |
A s : : (FRONT IDE VIEW) (FRONT VIEW) PROJECT NO:
| (FRONT VIEW) i !
g%%% : ' —&@ gl T ON W e OF TALL MIN - PARTITION<2¢" ZMN 1°MN ot
- = j {6 MIN PARTITION >24° 17 MAX IDENTIFICATION STAMP SonE el
= 2R -1 % THE DSA HAS ALLOWED 1 1/2" MIN. CLR. TO ACCOMMODATE FLUSH VAINEDF THE STATE arCriTECT LOATE 11212
o o O oo oM . —H 3 g AND TOILET TANKS AT "K” DIMENSIONS AS LONG AS THE SIDE GRAB BAR R LU v e————
* REFLECTING SURFACE o ‘:| Lo g ag 5 ‘SMOUNEDAT“EHE’GHTWNTABLE11‘58-1. ;./vz / 3 j 1? f}{} 3
. mumsmmsmummu&essmmls; e &;[_ ! " £BCSEC 1118842 A(”;é ?;8@_3:3 225 P 1 01
(A) = ADULT (E).= ELEMENTARY (K) = KINDERGARTEN ACCESSORIES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - ACCESS STANDARD URINAL URINAL Dat _%ZM#L@__Q_ e
MAXIMUM 4" PROJECTION FOR ALL ACCESSORIES (UNO) |MODELS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY DISTRICT] (FRONT (FRONT VIEW) (SIDE VIEW) -

OILET ROOM COLD WATER SUPPLY AND WASTE

15

TOILET ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

10

TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (KINDER. DIMS

TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS (KINDER. DIMS

18




VOLTS | @ | POWER |

LEGEND
SYMBOL ABB. DESCRIPTION ROCF SYSTEN
i<l SAD SUPPLY AIR DUCT
e RAD RETURN AR DUCT
- EAD EXHAUST AIR DUCT (1) .018 STRAP ON EACH SIDE OF
= ) LINED DUCTWORK EXHAUST FAN.
‘ FASTEN W/#8 STSMS TO UNIT AND
cb SUPPLY CEILING DIFFUSER STRUCTURAL ABOVE
CR " RETURN CEILING REGISTER FLEXIBLE DUCTING —
ER EXHAUST CEILING REGISTER >
S VIR VENT THRU ROOF 2.0° CROSS BAR
—eo| m FIRE DAMPER | ATTAGETD P T
uc. + | wwo MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER ACOUSTICALCERINGTLE ~ 7
Q) STAT | THERMOSTAT
BT BYPASS TIMER EXHAUST FAN INSTALLATION SCALE : 1™=10°
POC | POINT OF CONNECTION
CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
sym. | tocamion| service . | manur. | mobm | oem SONES| - 5P WeT. REMARKS

WITH BROAN ROOF CAP #836. PROVIDE 4" DIA.

@ CELING | TOILET EXHAUST| BROAN 678 100 40 025§ 120 |1 W1A§|'81'S L7BS. EXHAUST DUCT UP TO ROOF. INTERLOCK
WITH LIGHT SWITCH.
' . ~ WITH BROAN ROOF CAP #634. PROVIDE 6" DIA.
@ CEILING | TOLETEXHAUST| BROAN L100 109 10 | 025 120 |4 wfm 2@_ EXHAUST DUCT UP TO ROOF. INTERLOCK
WITH LIGHT SWITCH.
EF | . WITH BROAN ROOF CAP #834. PROVIDE 8" DiA.
3 CEILING | TOILETEXHAUST| BROAN L200 210 20 jo2s| 120 |1 w}ﬁzrs gg EXHAUST DUCT UP TO ROOF. INTERLOCK
- : - WITH LIGHT SWITCH.
/EF\ . WITH BROAN ROOF CAP #6534, PROVIDE 6" DIA,
, CEILING | TOLET EXHAUST| BROAN L300 308 28 | 025 120 |1 | 212 23.10 EXHAUST DUCT UP TO ROOF. INTERLOCK
\¢/ WATTS | LBS, WITH LIGHT SWITCH.
OR APPROVED EQUAL.
PERFORATED FACE GRILLE SCHEDULE (SUPPLY) PERFORATED FACE GRILLE SCHEDULE (RETURN) |
ITEM ;Ez'é“ RANGE CFM MFG & MODEL # ITEM s"gg" RANGE CFM MFG & MODEL #
e 150~ 230 For fay-in T-bar ceilings use -
For lay-in T-ber ceilings use Harth & Cooley SD-9419 , 10°8 230- 460 Shoemaker 105P with 24 ga., 45 deg. angle.
100 230- 350 (Sizes as shown on Mech Plan) (Sizes a5 shown on Mech Plan.)
o 360460 1o 480-710
14°@ 460 - 640
INSULATED FLEX DUCT.
LOCATE suppogFr—-\ SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.
WITHIN 2 FT.
PROVIDE SMOOTH RADIUS
DIFFUSERREGISTER “__ CONNECTION, PROPERLY
SUPPORT FLEX DUCT FOR
SMOOTH AIR FLOWTO
o {2 DIFFUSER/REGISTER
( \ \ \ \ SHARP RADIUS IS NOT
o ACCEPTABLE
O / / / / ) SQUARE TO ROUND z  k—  —
= FITTING WHERE ”
REQUIRED, SEE PLANS § -3 : 24" MAX. g
R=1.5D (MiN.) . ~ gg 2 % e
CEILING TILE / . TO REGISTER&TO &Eg gg g g(
SHEET METAL 45 gi:;g § 3 o
uwﬁﬁ :ustﬁg SUPPLY REGISTER { s - EF. o |
SECURED WITH
APPROVED METHOD : oas%tfgnou m”ﬁé{gﬁ}“s‘*
T-BAR SUPPLY REGISTER AND SIDE OUTLET BOX DETAIL T R
A PROVIDE MIN 30°48" CLR
N.T.S. FLOOR SPACE FOR
PERPENDICULAR APPROACH
SCALE V AT EACH LOCATION
SUPPLY CEILING DIFFUSER MOUNTING - L\ D

GENERAL NOTES

ALL MEGHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE
DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO
DETAIL 1B INDICATED, THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE
ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND
NSPLACEM REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2010 CBC,
SECTIONS A::)GAJJZ THROUGH 1615A.1.22 AND ASCE 7-05
L 13.

1. &4 PERMANENTEQUIPRENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS

IMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE

gUUTII.ﬁY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS

3. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS STATIONED IN ONE PLACE
FOR MORE THAN 8 HOURS AND HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS
ARE REQUIRED TO BE ANCHORED WITH TEMPZRARY
ATFACHMENTS,

“'EAWOFTFEFOLLOWGWAND
RIGA GOMPOBENTSSP“LLBEPOQHNELYATTMI'EDTO

l! 1

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND
HAYE A CENTER OF MASS LOGATED 4 FEET OR LESS
ABPVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
NE TLYSUPPORTTI‘EGOWOW

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN
THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5
PORNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF
OR|FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

FOR THOBE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE
APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT
TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD
AND DQADIS'IRIOTSIRIB‘I’IMEN@NEER.T!EPRO.EOT
INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND
EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS,

PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
BRACINGINOTE
PIPING, BUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

SHAI.L HE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND
DISPLACEME PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-05 SECTION 13.3 AS
DEFINED |IN ASCE 708 SECTION 1368, 13.6.7, 13.6.5.6 AND 2010
CBC SECTIONS 1615A.1.20, 1815A.1.21 AND 1615A.1.22,

THE BRAEING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE
DETALEL) ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS OR THEY SHALL
GOH’LY ONE OF THE OSHPD PRE-APPROVALS (OPA #) AS

10D} *-ﬂ TOSA'I'ISFYANOHORABE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318,
APPE DIX D.

COPIES OF THE MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE
PRIOR TG THE START OF HANGING AN BRACING OF THE PIPE,
) ORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE
ADEQUACGY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND
BRACE LOADS.

9 STAGE l‘ﬁf
2 STNGE CIXE.

e e e o o o Cas

Ammmﬁmmwm

%mn SECTEM FIR
mmuvwrsmu

{METALLIRIUST CRANBE TIER TO 1S FOR T APPLICATION)
A AR TACTORY DRETALLER ASWER WIIE.

UNIT TO THERMOSTAT WIRING

SCALE

e k

‘II'EEDRAWNGSANDAI.LMMERN.OGHANED HEREIN ARE
THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC (SC Inc) AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ASSIST IN THE MAKING OF OR
FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
MAKING OF DRAWINGS, PRINTS, APPARATUS OR PARTS
‘THEREOF WITHOUT THE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SCl inc.

ALL PATENTABLE MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN AND
ORIGINATING WITH SCi Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SC1 Inc

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.

CREEK

195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943-2211

PROJECT NAME:

CLASS LEASING
Y cLAsSSROOMS BLDG'S

SHEET TITLE:

MECHANICAL NOTES,

INSULATED FLEX DUCT.
P—— W2 FTOF SCHEDULES, & DETAILS
PROVIDE SMOOTH RADIUS .
CONNECTION, PROPERLY DIFFUSERREGISTER ’ '_
SUPPORT FLEX DUCT FOR
SMOOTH AIR FLOWTO
DIFFUSER/REGISTER
SHARP RADIUS IS NOT AVAREE
PTABLE n “.l .uu::;“.m-
[ 11 ]
soureromno e
REQUIRED, SEE PLANS
SAFETY STRAP FASTEN CEILING TILE
TO REGISTER & TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE
(SEE DETAIL 12 /A-2.20) I
FITFING-FLEX DUCT CEILING DIFFUSER
SHOULD BE PULLED SEE SCHEDULE FOR
OVER FITTING AND TYPE AND SIZE.
SECURED WITH
APPROVED METHOD
' SCALE /
RETURN CEILING DIFFUSER MOUNTING — \B
| UNIT
/ DUCT SUPPORT PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
UNIT GASKET DIV OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
1 OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
' PERIMETER FRAME e
04 113850
HOLD DOWN AC‘%/ ,#...%-ML-
S DA |
ouc'r—/ PERIMETER FLASHING '
BULB SEAL QRIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
™ 'WOOD NAILER 5 83 IDENTIFICATION STAMP
p— ROGFING MATERIAL 8g &2 ,
of 83 PC 04-112070
CURB ATTACHED TO ROOF RIGID INSULATION Sl £8
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS, 88 85
_~——— ROOF z i2
= 4 Eg| |oaE
¥ 8§ -
e
A/C UNIT MOUNTING —- ]\C

BUILDING SIZES VARY. SEE KEY PLANS ON SHEET A-0.3
FOR APPROPRIATE HVAC TONNAGE PER BUILDING SIZE.

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
£ 117001

ACXW @&S‘@? ss L
Daﬂe A»/w/ lo




THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL MATERIAL CONTAINED HEREIN ARE

THE PROPERTY OF SILVERCREEK INDUSTRIES, INC {SCl inc) AND
10 SEER SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR OTHERWISE
» DISPOSED OF DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AND SHALL NOT BE
USEDINWI'JOLEOR(I)NF!;GRTTOAQSISTINTF%EMM(!.NG OF OR
SINGLE PACKAGE WALL MOUNTED HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNEHBIG ANY INFORMATION FOR THE
‘ A m& mnTQTHE FULL KNOWLEDGE AND WRITTEN
ITEM STANDARD | OPTION#1 | OPTION #2 N O e L CONTANED HEREN AND
UNIT NO. _ HP-1 HP-1 HP-1 ORIGINATING WITH 8Ci Inc SHALL BE THE PROPERTY OF SCl Inc
LOCATION WALL WALL WALL
NOMINAL CAPACITY _ [[4.0TONS | 35TONS |5.0 TONS SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES, INC.
MANUFACTURER BARD BARD _ |BARD e
R410a MODELS W48H-AD4 | Wa2H"-A04 | WE0H"-AD5
TYPE HEAT PUMP | HEAT PUMP | HEAT PUMP BUILDING FOR THE
NDOOR C.F.M. 1500 1500 1875 J
7 D EXT S.P.H20 || 0.3 0.3 0.3
1 ® ® @ s
O 3. 4 BLOWER IRP.M. 1070 1070 1070 SILVER
DRIVE DIRECT _ | DIRECT | DIRECT ,
NCA 5 57 #P% CREEK
UNIT MOCP 60 60 60/30 195 EAST MORGAN PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92571
ELEC VOLTS 208[230 208[230 208[230 PHONE: 951-943-5393 FAX: 951-943.2211
PH/HZ 10760 19760 12/60 PROJECT NAME:
WIRE SIZE || #6 #6 #BHH0
ENT. AIR DBWB °F 80/67 80/67 80/67 CLASS LEASING
COOL CAP[SENSIBLE 35,600 32,700 39,600 ,
G L [TOTAL 46,000 42,000 | 54,000 CLASSROOMS BLDG'S
HEATING CAP. BTUH @ 47° F 44,000 42,000 - 54,000 ' ' - |
DISPOSABLE FILTERS _
I 1 _ . e MoER DL FILTE (1)20X30X2 | (1)20X30X2 | (1)20X30x2 e
T T | | L — 1 - — | — WTLBS. 510 510 520 -
| mgé— = REMARKS: MECHANICAL PLAN
RA k AUTOCHANGE-OVER T'STAT, -
| X M OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE & EXHAUST, 4 OR 5 KW AUX. ELECTRIC WALL MOUNT
i 0 STRIP HEATER. ) A 30' x 32" :
= = MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR = 15 CFM PER OCCUPANT = 450 CFM —
EFFICIENCY CERTIFIED TO ARI STANDARD 390-2003 FOR SPVU. &R ARES
- | EER =9.0; COP = 3.0 AVm
\—<] | -
[7] cO* SENSOR FOR ' | | :
DEMAND CONTROL = .
VENTILATION SYSTEM & 12 SEER
[CINO DEMAND CONTROL | ~
VENTILATION REQUIRED e | | SINGLE PACKAGE WALL MOUNTED HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE
- ITEM - |l sTANDARD | oPTION#1 | OPTION #2
] UNIT.NO. HP-1 HP-1 HP-1
| : LOCATION WALL WALL WALL
A . | | | NOMINAL GAPACITY || 40 TONS | 3.5 TONS | 5.0 TONS
| o) S . [MANUFACTURER BARD BARD | BARD
| 1V R410a MODELS W4SH"-AD4 | WA3H"-AD4 | WB1H"-AD5
| TYPE HEAT PUMP | HEAT PUMP| HEAT PUMF|
C.F.M. | 1400 1250 1450 | - .
é INDOOR [EXT $P. 120 || 02 0.15 02 OIS SR STATE oS AppRowA.
WOTOR, |REM. VARIABLE _| VARIABLE | VARIABLE
| I -~ DRIVE ECM-DIRECT [ECM-DIRECT ECM-DIRECT OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
| IMCA 58 55 43126 11385
: : e . unir IMOCP 60 80 60/30 04 y 12550
ELEC |VOLTS 208/230 208/230 | 208/230 ACZ_ L5 —Ba S5,
| PHHZ 10760 12780 19760 ae_AD6 79 i)
» WIRE SIZE || #6 #5 Al
{ ENT. AIR DB/WB °F 80/67 80/67 80/67 ORIGINAL PG STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
: COOF CAP[SENSIBLE 35,200 31,300 37,600 - | _
|  GoE [TOTAL 47,000 42,000 55,000 g §§ DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
HEATING GAP.BTUH @ 47 F || 45,000 | 39.000 52,000 g BB |7 CATONSEOACES
DISPOSABLE FILTERS || (1)20X30X2 1)20X30X2 g8 §2
NUMBER AND SIZE M 2 | (h2oxsoxz | () <8 gg
WT LBS. 510 510 520 5 g%
REMARKS: E a6
AUTOCHANGE-OVER T'STAT,
OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE & EXHAUST, 4 or 5 KW AUX. ELECTRIC REVISIONS
STRIP HEATER. -
MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR = 15 CFM PER OCCUPANT =450 CFM
EFFICIENCY CERTIFIED TO ARI STANDARD 390-2003 FOR SPVU.
EER = 10.0; COP = 3.0 |

| MECHANICAL PLAN - STANDARD 3 LIGHT CONFIGURATION

SCALE: 114" = 1.0"| 1

IDENTIFICAT!

DIV OF THE STATE ARCRITECT

L bew
[ :3

k%4 4
L

ON STANMP

117001

AC M:LS 38
Dat 4— Y7

SILVER CREEK INDUSTRIES
-30'x32'PC

PROJECT NO:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE: AS NOTED

DATE: 8-17-11

P.C. SHEET NUMBER

M-1.01
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'LEGEND

PANEL BONDED —| R OV euED | - ALL MECHANICAL PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
TO GROUND TO WALL W/ 2:HOLE SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE
CONDUCTOR STRAPS.(NIC) DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO
. DETAIL IS INDICATED, THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE -
ELECTRICAL ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND
. PANEL DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2010 CBC,
3 - SECTIONS 1615A.1.12 THROUGH 1615A.1.22 AND ASCE 7-05
g CHAPTER 6 AND 13.
[z T OUCTOR 1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.
CROUND, BONDED TO 2. TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS
=) METAL FRAME. (NIC) PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE
i . BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS
METAL BUILDING—~_ | [t 374" DIAMETER x 10-0" MIN.  ORWATER. :
FRAME c Il EMB. COPPERCLAD 3. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS STATIONED IN ONE PLACE
: — GROUND ROD OR OTHER " FOR MORE THAN & HOURS AND HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS
REAR i ELECTRODE AS SPECIFIED ARE REQUIRED TO BE ANCHORED WITH TEMPORARY
— FLOW SWITCH, P | IN CEC, SECTION 250.52 ~ ATTACHMENTS.
'{’E“é'ff“ SiTeH _-"', e e— L (T ey THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND
LRI o “ = ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO
= I S T i THE STRUCTURE, BUT NEED NOT BE DETAILED ON THE PLANS.
T TH TR THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS
— . NOTES: GROUND ROD BOX (NIC) PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED
4.8, . === DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. , -
__SPWP 1. SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC TABLE 250.66 :
: : , . e . 2. ELEC. TRADE SHALL CHECK AREA FOR EXISTING CONDUITS, SEWER, A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND
' ' i ' T l ’ = dB ' L GAS & WATER PIPING BEFORE DEQI\FI&G GR%‘LInNg RODS. R HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOGATED 4 FEET OR LESS
®| | eecwca ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
1 PANEL A" 3 3. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELEC'L. DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.
T PANEL & TO METAL BUILDING FRAME (CEC 250.52) IN ADDSTION TO THE B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN
DETAIL SHOWN ABOVE, BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN §
tr: UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF
FOR 10 FT. OR MORE, IF AVAILABLE (CEC 250.52) OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.
3 4. ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BLDGS. SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY _
=S (== BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING). FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE
1 BONDING SHALL INCLUDE METAL RAMP. APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT
‘ TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD
5. CHECK RESISTANT TO GROUND ROD, IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 AND THE DSA DISTRICT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE PROJECT
OHMS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND
SHOWN SEPARATED AT LEAST 60" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TO 25 OHMS OR LESS (CEC 250.56). ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.
TYPICAL GROUNDING DETAIL 1 PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
— BRACING NOTE
PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND
- = DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-05 SECTION 13.3 AS
S _|xP [ x DEFINED IN ASCE 7-05 SECTION 13.68, 1367, 13.6.5.6 AND 2010
g " 8;5, " 24" MAX. | 9 CBC SECTIONS 1615A.1.20, 1615A.1.21 AND 1615A.1.22.
[+ 4
LEET RIGHT 'é‘g g LE ¥ ﬂ allis THE BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE
NOT USED 5| = } S<g E g ] . DETALED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS OR THEY SHALL
55 <15 D5 " COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE OSHPD PRE-APPROVALS (OPA #) AS
— - gEQls g %|58 MODIFIED TO SATISFY ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318,
r = 2 < |9@ APPENDIX D.
24 ROOF ggﬁ 6% & S
t MOUNTED = of Og COPIES OF THE MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE
AC ¥ &Fg /ﬁ *-8 PRIOR TO THE START OF HANGING AN BRACING OF THE PIPE,
| N ' e 4 | eF. S | |EF. DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.
9 o OVER ELECTRICAL MOUNTING THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE
. OOF(P OBSTRUCTION HEIGHTS SEESE"?SID o; THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND
7 7 l 3
=@1 (=2 N N
0 o
z |4 & |
® zlE ulw ul s@ A PROVIDE MIN 30x48" CLR
S8 228 ol = FLOOR SPACE FOR
o O SF © o PERPENDICULAR APPROACH
. S E% ofs E2 .| - AT EACH LOGATION
# Yo : ® 3 38 o° gt
_ v _® 3w 38 By g%g_ . FIREALARM |
i 1 = foud " L] 3
- b B SE o3 MOUNTING HEIGHTS
> A | % 5B 3 ~ FIRE ALARM NOTES
D
: ,. L Aak—- LEF. SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTOR SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FIRE
ACCESSIBLE HEIGHTS g | AAMETEMBYOTERS -
PROVIDE DEDICATED FIRE ALARM 120 VOLT CIRCUIT CONNECTED
* 4
MULTI-LEVEL SWITCHING IS | MODLINE TO LOCKED-ON BREAKER, THE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE
REQUIRED FOR AREAS LOCKED-ON WITH APPROVED LOCKING DEVACE, MARKED RED AND
GREATER THAN 100SF. FRONT IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT". NFPA 72 4.4.14.2.2
SWITCHES WIRED SO THAT —_ | STEEL CHANNEL
INTERIOR LIGHTING CAN BE
TURNED FULLY ON, HALF OFF, CONDUIT FILL AND CONDUCTOR CAPACITY TABLE
OR COMPLETELY OFF ~ (ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE TYPE THHN/THWN 75°C. COPPER)
#8 Cu WIRE TO e
BOTH #14 GROUND [ WIRE] CAPACITY | WIRE[ NO.OF CONDUCTOR PERMITTED |
TEKS, FIELD CONNECTED - SIZE " TYPE{I 12°C 17 e 1*C 114" C
GROUND JUMPER AT MODLINE |3 | = 2= (T = =2 >
. #10 30A THHN 5 10| 186 28
' #8 45A THHN 2 5 8 14
GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES 5 rory N ; 5 . -
EACH BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATELY GROUNDED WITH A 3/4" RD. X 8 .
COPPERCLAD STEEL GROUND ROD, WHERE ROCK BOTTOM IS M 85A THHN 1 2 4 7
ENCOUNTERED, ROD SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED 45 :
DEGREE'S FROM THE VERTICAL OR SHALL BE BURIED IN A TRENCH THAT IS
AT LEAST 30" DEEP (BY SITE ELECTRICAL). JUNCTION BOX SIZE TABLE
TESTING: TEST FOR RESISTANCE TO GROUND, IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 — e cU.IN. | MAXNO, OF CONDUCTORS
OHMS., INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS SEPARATED AT LEAST 60" “T %12 [ #10 | #8 | #6 |
UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCES TO 25 OHMS OR LESS. (BY SITE 455 T x4SQ] 180 | 8 7 1 6 1 0
ELECTRICAL). 45 112 x45Q| 210] 9 8 7 0
APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF THIS FIRE :g ‘ 2;%::3:3 ﬁ'g ;2 g }2 1%
ALARM FOR ALL SITES. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND/OR COMPONENTS eS| 3T < A1iF S 420 8 | 16 | 14 |6
MAYBE REQUIRED TO BE CHANGED DUE TO SITE LOCATION EXISTING = .
CONDITIONS OR INCOMPATIBLE COMPONENTS 8SX |37/8"x41116°5Q| 8601 36 | 34 | 20 | 17
. 664 4 x6" 50 1440 o4 | 57 | 48 | 28
GROUND MG TEST SHALL BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT
INSPECTOR. ALL GROUNDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC * DEDUCT ONE CONDUCTOR FOR (1) OR MORE GROUNDING
- 6 ELECTRICAL PLAN . SCALE: 14*=1-0" | 4 | ARTICLE 250. CONDUCTORS ENTERING THE BOX
ELECTRICAL PANEL ELECTRICAL PANEL
WALL MOUNTED HVAC ROOF MOUNTED HVAC
VOLTS:  120/208V PANEL: "A" FEED: REAR VOLTS: 120/208V PANEL: "A" FEED: REAR
MAIN: 100 A LOCATION:  INTERIOR ACCESS MOUNTING: FLUSH MAIN: 100 A LOCATION: INTERIOR ACCESS MOUNTING: FLUSH
WATTS | BREAKER |3 % | BREAKER WATTS . , WATTS | BREAKER | % % '
A B A B BREAKER WATTS
LOAD Qry E .

AﬂBﬁAnmsP'c‘SjogAmpsPM ge | O LOAD LOAD meazmmpgjogmpm sa | LoAD
RECEPTACLES 4 720 20 |11 2| 60 |2 6840 1 TON HVAC - WALL MOUNT - R410a) RECEPTACLES 4 | 720 20 (11 2| 4 |2/ 4280 1 TON HVAC - ROOF MOUNT (R-4102)
RECEPTACLES/CLOCK 5 T20 | 20 |13 —4| - |- 6840 - ' RECEPTACLES/CLOCK 5 720 | 20 [1]3 o—a| - |- 4280 -

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING 13 | 690 20 |15 |8 6 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING 13 | 690 20 [1]5}¢ 6 '
INTERIOR LIGHTING 12 630 20 117 ¢ 8 INTERIOR LIGHTING 12 630 20 117 8
GFI RECEPTACLE 1 | 180 20 [1]9 10 h ROOF RECEPTACLE 1 | 180 20 {19 10
1 j———e— 12| 20 |4 40 ALARM 1 12| 20 |1 40 ALARM
A= B430 WATTS / PHASE 1590 | 1350 6840 | 6880 B= 8230 WATTS / PHASE A= 5870 WATTS / PHASE 1590 | 1350 4280 | 4320 B= 5670 WATTS / PHASE
TOTAL= 16,660 WATTS 70.0 AMPS | 120/208 VOLTS 10 3 WIRE TOTAL= 11,560 WATTS 480  AMPS | 1201208 VOLTS 10 3 WRE

,‘ ,,,w __“;

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

ORACLE LIGHTING - MODEL 24.07.332.2.T8A12.L41K.C4
WATTAGE: 32W T8 (48"LG) OR EQUAL

L 4

OPTIONAL 1x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (1) T-8 LAMP, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

-

WALL MOUNTED HVAC UNIT. SEE MECHANICAL DWEGS

ROOF MOUNTED HVAG UNIT-SEE MEGHANICAL. DWGS

® |

> g E ©

=S

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL WITH 1 1/2" DIA POWER STUB QUT

DUAL CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
WATTSTOPPER DT-300 OR EQUAL. SENSOR TO BE

CONNECTED TO LIGHT SWITCHES FOR MANUAL OVERRIDE

AND USE FOR OPEN ROOM OVER 100 $Q FT W/ (2) CIRCUITS.

ULTRASONIC CEILING OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
WATTSTOPPER W-500A OR EQUAL. SENSOR TO BE
CONNECTED TO KEYED LIGHT SWITCHES FOR MANUAL
OVERRIDE AND USE FOR RESTROOM W/ PARTITIONS.

SINGLE SWITCH WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

WATTSTOPPER PW-100 OR EQUAL. SENSOR TQ BE MOUNTED]

AT +44" AFF AND USE FOR OPEN ROOM (OR RESTROOM)
LESS THAN 100 SQ FT W/ (1) CIRCUIT.

DUAL SWITCH WALL OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

WATTSTOPPER PW-200 OR EQUAL. SENSOR TO BE MOUNTED

AT +44" AFF AND USE FOR OPEN ROOM OVER 100 SQ FT W/
(2) CIRCUITS.

LIGHT SWITCH. MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF QUTLET BOX

3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH. MOUNT AT +48° AFF TO TOP OF QUTLET BOX

DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 126V - 3 WIRE.
MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE

EXTERIOR WEATHER PROOF GFI RECEPTACLE AT +24" AFF
FOR A/C SERVICES (MAX 25'-0" FROM UNITS)

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT RECEPTACLE
WITHIN 60" OF ALL SINKS

- 00 ROOF MOUNTED WEATHER PROOF GFI RECEPTACLE
=)

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE. MOUNT AT +93" AFF
CLOCK OUTLET AT +90" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF ?éVlCE

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP. EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS.
CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS). MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE (DEVICE BY OTHERS),
BOTTOM OF LENS SHALL BE BETWEEN 80" TO 96" AFF
WITH 3/4” CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS). MOUNT AT +20" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE WITH
3/4” CONDUIT TQ FIRE ALARM BACKBOX WITH PULLSTRING

RECESSED 4SD JBOX W/ COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE WITH PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX IN ATTIC FOR CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE
DETECTOR (DEVICE BY OTHERS). DETECTORS SHALL BE
PLACED SQ THAT THERE IS A DETECTOR WITHIN 15'-0" FROM
ADJACENT WALL(S), AND 21-0" FROM ANY POINT IN ROOM.
DETECTORS SHALL BE PLACED 30-0" 0.C. MAX. PROVIDE A
6-0" CONDUIT FROM EACH J-BOX TO SMOKE DETECTOR .
LOCATION. PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT FROM J-BOX TO FIRE
ALARM BACKBOX WITH PULLSTRING (ALARM NOTE #1)

4SD J-BOX IN ATTIC FOR ATTIC MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR
(DEVICE BY OTHERS). DETECTORS SHALL BE PLACED SO
THAT THERE IS A DETECTOR WATHIN 250" FROM ADJACENT

WALL(S), 35-0" FROM ANY POINT IN ATTIC. DETECTORS SHALL

BE PLACED 500" 0.C. MAX. PROVIDE A 60" CONDUIT FROM
EACH J-BOX TO HEAT DETECTOR LOCATION. PROVIDE 3/4"
CONDUIT FROM J-BOX TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX WITH
PULLSTRING (ALARM NOTE #1)

4SD J-BOX FOR WATER HEATER LOCATE ABOVE CEILING
W/ COVER PLATE, HARD WIRE TO UNIT

100 CFM CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN.
INTERLOCKED WITH LIGHT SWITCH

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-N
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST '
ORACLE LIGHTING - MODEL 24,07.332.2.T8A12,141K.C4
WATTAGE: 32W T8 (48"LG) OR EQUAL .

EACH LIGHT FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN
EMERGENCY LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY
PACK INSTALLED ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK
SHALL PROVIDE POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE
FIXTURE FOR NO LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT
FIXTURE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE
WIRED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE

ACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE

FIXTURE. ADDITIONALLY THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE
WIRED SUCH THAT WHEN THE FIXTURE IS BEING
OPERATED USING BATTERY POWER THE LIGHTING

CONTROL SWITCHES AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE

TO SHUT THE FIXTURE OFF.

V OPTIONAL 4SD-JBOX w/3/4" CONDUIT INTO

ATTIC SPAGE HEIGTISERPTYROATIONAR] STALIP

REQUIRED
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